To,

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,
Integrated Regional Offices,

Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building,
Civil Lines, Nagpur — 440 001. Maharashtra.

Godrej Macbricks Private Limited
Regd. Office : Godrej One,

5th floor, Pirojshanagar,

Eastern Express Highway,

Vikhroli (E), Mumbai — 400 079,
India

Tel. : +91-22-61698500

Fax : +91-22-61698888

CIN : U70100MH2017PTC302864

Date: 30/12/2023

Subject : Submission of six-monthly compliance status report as per terms & Conditions
stipulated in Environmental clearance letter for the proposed ‘Residential &
Commercial Development project at plot bearing S. nos. 206/2 & 141/5, Village

Kavesar, Thane (West), Thane. Maharashtra.’

Reference : Environmental clearance no. SIA/MH/INFRA2/419116/2023, dated: 06/06/2023.

Respected Sir / Madam,

In reference to the above referred letter of your highly revered office we would like to submit the current
status of our construction work and point-wise compliance status to various stipulations laid down in
Environment clearance letter no. SIA/MH/INFRA2/419116/2023, dated: 06/06/2023 along with the

necessary annexure.

This compliance report is submitted for the period from April 2023 to September 2023.

This is for your kind consideration and records. Kindly acknowledge the same.

Thanking You & Yours Sincerely.

For, Godrej Macbricks Pvt. Ltd.

.. . Digitally signed by Ajinkya
AJ In kya RaJend ra Rajendra Admuthe

Admuthe Date: 2023.12.29 12:35:39
+05'30'

Authorized Signatory
Encl : Part A: Current status of construction work.
Part B: Point-wise compliance status.

Datasheet & Annexure.

Copy to Regional Office, MPCB, Thane.

Department of Environment, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Regional Office, CPCB, Pune.

Fory
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:PART A :

Current Status of Work

Status of construction . | Total construction carried out till September

2023 is 13,673 Sq. Meters.

a. | Date of commencement : | 12/07/2021 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)

b. | Date of completion . | March 2026 (Planned)
(Actual and/or planned)
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:PART B :

Compliance status of conditions stipulated in Environment clearance letter for the proposed

‘Residential & Commercial development project at plot bearing S. nos. 206/2 & 141/5 at Village
Kavesar, Thane (West), Thane. Maharashtra vide EC no. SEIAA-EC-0000002148, dated: 28/02/2020

are as follows;

SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

Specif

ic Conditions:

Committee noted that, PP has circulated the
revised CS, PP to revise the same Online also.

7
A X4

Noted and shall be complied with after
receipt of edit option.

Committee noted that some part of the plot
falls in Sanjay Gandhi National Park, PP to
obtain the ESZ NOC for the same.

The Eco-Sensitive Zone Boundary of Sanjay
Gandhi National Park with regards to our
project site is 100 meters. The minimum
distance as SGNP Surveyor and RFO report
for our project site is 87 mt., (Arial distance)
thus only 13-meter distance portion of land is
affected by ESZ which is also demarcated in
DP Plan. We have not proposed any
construction on the land parcel which is
affected by ESZ and have provided clear RG.
We have applied for NBWL NOC.

SNGP has provided Surveyor letter dated:
10/04/2018.

Please refer Annexure - 1 for SNGP Survey
Report.

PP to provide clear driveway as per CFO
NOC.

*
0.0

Provision of driveway is as per the received
CFO NOC dated: 20/11/2019.

Please refer Annexure - 2 for Layout plan
Showing clear driveway.

PP to upload the SWD remark & Sewer NOC.

Application has been made for storm water
drain and sewerage remarks to local planning
authority.

Copy of the same shall be uploaded on the
respective portal and shall be submitted to
SEAC and SEIAA once received.

PP to ensure that, internal storm water drains
should be open except where it is crossing
rods.

Internal storm water drains shall be kept
open.

Please refer Annexure - 3 Plan showing
Internal storm water drain.

Vi.

PP to upload the revised RG calculation. PP to
ensure that, proposed RG should be as per
DCR.

We have provided RG area in accordance to
DCR of Thane Municipal Corporation
(TMC) and as per the Development
Permission certificate No.
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

TMC/TDD/3330/20 received from TMC.
Calculation of RG area is as follows:

RG Area requirement & provision
calculation

25% of Net Plot Area i.e., 3555.76 Sq.
14223.00 sq. mt. mt.

RG Area RG Area
Required | Proposed
o)

Area Area| Area 6 of
Yo on Propcq

(5a require (5a. sed

mt.) d mt.)

d RG RG

Unpaved RG|1173. o |2572.
7 72.
(Mother earth) 40 33 % 31 3

Paved RG(P) 2?;862' 67 % 33578' 111.3

Total (1 +2) 100% 183.6

3555. 6530.

76 78

K/
0.0

Please refer Annexure - 4 for Layout
Showing RG area.

Vil.

PP to provide adequate (1:5) electric charging
points/ stations in parking area.

*
0.0

As per suggestion of Hon. SEAC-2, we
propose to provide 150 nos of electrical
charging points at 2™ and 3" level podium.
Please refer Annexure - 5 for Plan
Indicating charging points.

viii.

PP to abide by all conditions laid down in
CFO NOC, HRC NOC as & when received.

Chief Fire Officer, Thane Fire Brigade,
TMC issued Fire NOC for the project vide
NOC no. TMC/CFO/HRS/87/87, dated:
20/11/2019 and amended NOC vide NOC
no. TMC/CFO/M/185/185, dated:
30/12/2021.

Please refer Annexure - 6 for CFO copies.
Application has been done to TMC for High
Rise clearance on dated: 18/01/2020 further
TMC issued High Rise NOC for the project
vide letter no. 259, dated: 04/12/2020.

Please refer Annexure — 7 for High Rise
NOC.

We ensure that we will abide all the
conditions laid down in HRC NOC.

The PP to get NOC from competent authority
with reference to Thane creek flamingo
sanctuary if the project site falls within 10 Km

As per MoEF draft Notification S. O. 4025
(E), dated: 06/11/2019 our project is not
affected by the ESZ belt of Thane Creek

Ashank_Macbricks_Pvt._Ltd._Godrej_Kavesar_Thane




Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No
radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The Flamingo Sanctuary.
planning authority to ensure fulfillment of this | <+ NOC from competent authority with
condition before granting CC. reference to Thane Creek Flamingo

Sanctuary shall be obtained if applicable.

X. | PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEF & CC | <+ We hereby commit to provide cost of Rs.
circular dated 1.5.2018 relevant to the area and 6.00 Cr. i.e., 1.50 % of project cost (Rs.
people around the project. The specific 400.00 Cr.) towards CER activities as per
activities to be undertaken under CER to be Office Memorandum dated: 01/05/2018 by
carried out in consultation with Municipal MoEF & CC relevant to the area and people
Corporation or collector or Environment around the project.

Department. % Please refer Annexure - 8 for CER Plan.
% Also submitted CER commitment letter to
the commissioner of Thane Municipal
Corporation (TMC).
% Please refer Annexure - 9
Acknowledgement copy of CER Plan.

xi. | PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved | % Submitted CER commitment letter to the
from Municipal Commissioner/District Commissioner of  Thane  Municipal
Collector. Corporation (TMC).

xii. | PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions | < Noted.
mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued
by MoEF& CC vide F.No0.22-34/2018-1A.111
dt.04.01.2019.

xiii. | SEIAA decided to grant EC for — FSI: | % Noted.
38083.26 m2, non-FSI: 50739.85 m2 and
Total BUA: 88823.11 m2 (Plan Approval no-
VP no. S06/0310/18/TMC/TDD/3330/20,
Date-10.01.2020)

General conditions:

E waste shall be disposed through Authorized
vendor as per E-waste (Management &
handling) Rules, 2016.

E-waste will be disposed through Authorized
vendor as per E-waste (Management &
handling) Rules, 2016.

The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by
the Local Planning Authority to the project
only after ensuring sustained availability of
drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to
the project site and proper disposal of treated
water as per environmental norms.

Water Noc letter No.54 Dated 27.01.2023
Obtained commissioner of Thane Municipal
Corporation (TMC).

Please refer Annexure - 10 Water NOC

This environmental clearance is issued subject
to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life
angle including clearance from the standing
committee of the National Board for Wild life
as if applicable & this environment clearance
does not necessarily imply that Forestry &
Wild life clearance granted to the project

*.
L X4

The Eco-Sensitive Zone Boundary of Sanjay
Gandhi National Park with regards to our
project site is 100 meters. The minimum
distance as SGNP Surveyor and RFO report
for our project site is 87 mt., (Arial distance)
thus only 13-meter distance portion of land is
affected by ESZ which is also demarcated in
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

which will be considered separately on merit.

DP Plan. We have not proposed any
construction on the land parcel which is
affected by ESZ and have provided clear RG.
We have applied for NBWL NOC.

SNGP has provided Surveyor letter dated:
10/04/2018.

As per MoEF draft Notification S. O. 4025
(E), dated: 06/11/2019 our project is not
affected by the ESZ belt of Thane Creek
Flamingo Sanctuary.

NOC from competent authority with
reference to Thane Creek Flamingo
Sanctuary shall be obtained if applicable.
Please refer Annexure - 11 for TCFS Index
Map.

PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by
SEAC& SEIAA.

Agreed to comply with.

The height, Construction built up area of
proposed construction shall be in accordance
with the existing FSI/ FAR norms of the urban
local body & it should ensure the same along
with survey number before approving layout
plan & before according commencement
certificate to proposed work. Plan approving
authority should also ensure the zoning
permissibility for the proposed project as per
the approved development plan of the area.

*°

*0

Building plan approved by Thane Municipal
Corporation (TMC), Thane.

Please refer Annexure - 12 for Approved
Layout Plan.

Sanction of development permission
Certificate issued by TMC vide letter no.
TMC/TDD/3330/20, dated: 10/01/2020.
Please refer Annexure - 13 for Sanction
Development permission certificate.
Obtained Environmental clearance from
SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no.
SEIAA-EC-0000002148, dated: 28/02/2020.
Please refer Annexure - 14 for
Environmental clearance.

Construction built-up area, height of the
building is in accordance with the existing
FSI norms of the TMC.

Chief Fire Officer, Thane Fire Brigade,
TMC issued Fire NOC for the project vide
NOC no. TMC/CFO/HRS/87/87, dated:
20/11/2019 and amended NOC vide NOC
no. TMC/CFO/M/185/185, dated:
30/12/2021.

Thane Municipal Corporation issued Zone
Certificate for the project vide letter no.
2913, dated: 23/03/2018.

The project site is partly in Residential Zone
and partly in Industrial Zone as per Zone
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

Remarks.

Please refer Annexure -
Certificate.

TMC issued High Rise NOC for the project
vide letter no. 259, dated: 04/12/2020.

Thane  Municipal  Corporation  issued
Commencement Certificate for the project
vide letter no. 3498, dated: 09/02/2022.
Please refer Annexure - 16
Commencement Certificate.

15 for Zone

for

VI.

If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall
be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution

Control Board under Air and Water Act and a

copy shall be submitted to the Environment
department before start of any construction
work at the site.

MPCB granted consent to establish for the
project vide order no. Formatl.0/CAC-
CELL/UAN N0.0000088205/CE-
2006001172, dated: 26/06/2020.

MPCB granted consent to establish for the
project vide order no. Formatl.0/CC/UAN
No0.0000177019/CE/2311001246 dated:
16/11/2023.

Please refer Annexure - 17 for consent to
Establish.

VIL.

All required sanitary and hygienic measures
should be in place before starting construction
activities and to be maintained throughout the
construction phase.

All necessary facilities have been provided
on site for the construction workers.

31 nos of Hutment have been provided to
250 nos of residential workers. Also, 100 nos
of non-residential worker are working on
site.

Site sanitation like safe & adequate
Municipal water for drinking and tanker
water for domestic purpose, 10 nos of toilets
with septic tank, 10 nos of bathroom, first
Aid kit and periodical medical checkup
facilities have been provided.

Proper housekeeping & regular pest control
have been carried out.

Green dustbin has been provided for
biodegradable waste and blue dustbin
provided for non-biodegradable waste
collection.

Please refer Annexure - 18 for Medical
Certificate.

VIIL.

Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities

should be provided for construction workers at

the site. Provision should be made for mobile
toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and

All necessary facilities have been provided
on site for the construction workers.

31 nos of Hutment have been provided to
250 nos of residential workers. Also, 100 nos
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

solid wastes generated during the construction
phase should be ensured.

of non-residential worker are working on
site.

Site sanitation like safe & adequate
Municipal water for drinking and tanker
water for domestic purpose, 10 nos of toilets
with septic tank, 10 nos of bathroom, first
Aid kit and periodical medical checkup
facilities have been provided.

Proper housekeeping & regular pest control
have been carried out.

Green dustbin has been provided for
biodegradable waste and blue dustbin
provided for non-biodegradable waste
collection.

The solid waste generated should be properly
collected & segregated dry/ inert solid waste
should be disposed off to the approved sites
for land filling after recovering recyclable
material.

X3

*

67,000 CUM of excavated earth will be
disposed off to authorized landfill sites with
prior permission of TMC.

Segregation of biodegradable (8 kg/day) and
non - biodegradable garbage (11 kg/day).
Disposal of segregated garbage to TMC.

Disposal of muck during construction phase
should not create any adverse effect on the
neighboring communities and be disposed
taking the necessary precautions for general
safety and health aspects of people, only in
approved sites with the approval of competent
authority.

R/
°

67,000 CUM of excavated earth will be
disposed off to authorized landfill sites with
prior permission of TMC.

Xl.

Arrangement shall be made that waste water
and storm water do not get mixed.

*
%

*
X4

L)

*
X4

L)

Minimizing the incremental runoff from the
site with the help of rain water harvesting
tank.

Provision of 3 nos of Rain water harvesting
tanks of total capacity 60 KL.

Proper management of channelization of
storm water from site by using proper
internal SWD system and discharge points of
adequate capacity.

Use of screens and silt traps to SWD.

Proper maintenance of storm water drainage
to avoid choking of drains and flooding on
site.

Designing storm water drainage with
adequate capacity to cater the total runoff
from site.

Provision of STP of capacity 450 KLD.

The treated sewage will be reused for
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No
flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water
demand.

XII. | All the topsoil excavated during construction | «+ There was one shed on site which has been
activities should be stored for use in demolished, hence top soil will be negligible.
horticulture/landscape development within the
project site.

XII1. | Additional soil for leveling of the proposed | % 67,000 CUM of excavated earth will be
site shall be generated within the sites (to the disposed off to authorized landfill sites with
extent possible) so that natural drainage prior permission of TMC.
system of the area is protected and improved.

XIV. | Green Belt Development shall be carried out | <+ We will provide RG area of 6530.78 Sq.
considering CPCB guidelines including Meter.
selection of plant species and in consultation
with the local DFO/ Agricultural Dept.

XV. | Soil and ground water samples will be tested | <* Groundwater accumulation was monitored in
to ascertain that there is no threat to ground boreholes during and after completion of
water quality by leaching of heavy metals and drilling activities. Level of the groundwater
other toxic contaminants. table was observed at depths between 2 to 13

Meter below ground surface in the boreholes.
Seasonal and annual fluctuations in ground
water levels can be expected to occur.

<+ Soil quality is being monitored.

¢ Report of chemical analysis of ground water
done at the time of geotechnical
investigation.

% Please refer Annexure - 19 for
Environmental Monitoring Reports.

XVI. | Construction spoils including bituminous | <+ No generation of hazardous waste during
material and other hazardous materials must construction.
not be allowed to contaminate watercourses
and the dumpsites for such materials must be
secured so that they should not leach in to the
ground water.

XVII. | Any hazardous waste generated during | <+ No generation of hazardous waste during
construction phase should be disposed off as construction.
per applicable rules & norms with necessary
approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution
Control Board.

XVIIL. | The diesel generator sets to be used during | «* Provision of CPCB approved DG sets.
construction phase should be of low Sulphur
diesel type and should confirm to
Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed
for air and noise emission standards.
XIX. | The diesel required for operating DG sets shall | <+ Provision of CPCB approved DG sets.

be stored in underground tanks and if required,
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No
clearance from concern authority shall be
taken.

XX.| Vehicles hired for bringing construction | < Vehicles with valid PUC certificates is being
material to the site should be in good condition allowed during construction to enter the
and should have a pollution check certificate project site.
and should conform to applicable air and noise | < Records of PUC certificates is being maintain
emission standards and should be operated at security office.
only during non-peak hours. % Please refer Annexure - 20 for PUC

Certificates.

XXI. | Ambient noise levels should conform to | % We will provide RG area of 6530.78 Sq.
residential standards both during day and Meter.
night.  Incremental pollution loads on the | <+ Adequate measures are made to reduce
ambient air and noise quality should be closely ambient air & noise levels.
monitored  during  construction  phase. | « Ambient air and Noise levels monitoring is
Adequate measures should be made to reduce being carried out.
ambient air and noise level during construction | <* Please refer ~ Annexure - 19 for
phase, so as to conform to the stipulated Environmental Monitoring Reports.
standards by CPCB/MPCB.

XXII. | Fly ash should be used as building material in | % We are using Ordinary Portland Cement
the construction as per the provisions of Fly (OPC) in building construction with Fly Ash
ash Notification of September 1999 and by design mix.
amended as on 27" August, 2003. (The above
condition is applicable only if the project sites
located within the 100 Km of Thermal Power
Stations).

XXIIIl. | Ready mixed concrete must be used in |« We are using Ready Mixed Concreate
building construction. (RMC) in building construction.

XXIV.| Storm water control and its re-use as per | < Minimizing the incremental runoff from the
CGWB and BIS standards for various site with the help of rain water harvesting
applications. tank. Provision of 3 nos of Rain water

harvesting tanks of total capacity 60 KL.

% Proper management of channelization of
storm water from site by using proper
internal SWD system and discharge points of
adequate capacity.

% Proper maintenance of storm water drainage
to avoid choking of drains and flooding on
site. Use of screens and silt traps to SWD.

% Designing storm water drainage with
adequate capacity to cater the total runoff
from site.

XXV. | Water demand during construction should be | <+ We are using Ready Mixed Concreate

reduced by use of pre mixed concrete, curing
agents and other best practices referred.

(RMC) in building construction.
Curing water sprayed on concrete structures,
free flow of water will not be allowed for
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

per Energy Conservation Building Code by
using appropriate thermal insulation material

No
curing.

XXVI. | The ground water level and its quality should | <+ Groundwater accumulation was monitored in
be monitored regularly in consultation with boreholes during and after completion of
Ground Water Authority. drilling activities. Level of the groundwater

table was observed at depths between 2 to 13
Meter below ground surface in the boreholes.
Seasonal and annual fluctuations in ground
water levels can be expected to occur.

+« Soil quality is being monitored.

¢ Report of chemical analysis of ground water
done at the time of geotechnical
investigation.

% Please refer Annexure - 19 for
Environmental Monitoring Reports.

KXVII. | The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant | < Provision of STP of capacity 450 KLD.
(STP) should be certified by an independent | %+ The treated sewage will be reused for
expert and a report in this regard should be flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water
submitted to the MPCB and Environment demand.
department before the project is commissioned
for operation. Discharge of this unused treated
affluent, if any should be discharge in the
sewer line. Treatment of 100% gray water by
decentralized treatment should be done.

Necessary measures should be made to
mitigate the Odour problem from STP.

XVIIIL. | Permission to draw ground water and | < No extraction of ground water for
construction of basement if any shall be construction purpose and in operation phase
obtained from the competent Authority prior also we are not planning to withdraw ground
to construction/operation of the project. water for any purpose in future, hence

permission from CGWA is not applicable.

XXIX. | Separation of gray and black water should be | < Dual plumbing system will be provided for
done by the use of dual plumbing line for buildings for using the treated wastewater for
separation of gray and black water. flushing and gardening.

XXX. | Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and | < Low flow fixtures will be provided for
drinking should be of low flow either by use showers, toilets & in kitchen.
of aerators or pressure reducing devices or
sensor-based control.

XXXI. | Use of glass may be reduced to 40% to reduce | < Provision of Window Glass with visual light
the electricity consumption and load on air transmission of 45 %.
conditioning. If necessary, use high quality
double glass with special reflective coating in
windows.

XXXII. | Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as | < Thermal insulation will be provided in roofs

as per ECBC.

10
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

to fulfill requirement.

XXIII.

Energy conservation measures like installation
of CFLs/TFLs for lighting the area outside the
building should be integral part of the project
design and should be in place before project
commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should
be properly collected and disposed off/ sent
for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/
rules of the regulatory authority to avoid
mercury contamination. Use of solar panels
may be done to the extent possible like
installing solar street lights, common solar
water heater system. Project proponent should
install, after checking feasibility, solar plus
hybrid non-conventional energy as source as a
source of energy.

Provision of following Energy conservation
measures;

*
°

7
°

Provision of LED lights in common area.
Provision of energy efficient motors for
Plumbing system.

Provision of lifts with V3F drive and
Regenerative type.

Provision of Solar hot water system.
Provision of Solar PV Modules.

XXIV.

Diesel power generating sets proposed as
source of backup power for elevators and
common area illumination during operation
phase should be of enclosed type and conform
to rules made under Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets
should be equal to the height needed for the
combined capacity of all proposed DG sets.
Use low Sulphur diesel. The location of DG
sets may be decided with in consultation with
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

Provision of CPCB approved DG sets.

KXXV.

Noise should be controlled to ensure that it
does not exceed the prescribed standards.
During nighttime the noise levels measured at
the boundary of the building shall be restricted
to the permissible levels to comply with the
prevalent regulations.

X3

*

R/
°

*
X4

L)

We will provide RG area of 6530.78 Sq.
Meter.

Provision of CPCB approved DG sets.
Please refer Annexure - 19
Environmental Monitoring Reports.

for

XXVI.

Traffic congestion near the entry and exit
points from the roads adjoining the proposed
project site must be avoided. Parking should
be fully internalized and no public space
should be utilized.

Provision of traffic control measures to
regulate the flow of traffic.

The project proponents have proposed to
provide adequate well organized parking
arrangement.

Provision of separate entry and exit for traffic
movement points.

Provision of adequate traffic signs and
signages to notify residents.

Provision of safety mirrors to aid visibility in

conflict points.

KXVII.

Opaque wall should meet prescriptive

Noted.

11
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No
requirement as per Energy Conservation
Building Code, which is proposed to be
mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while
it is aspirational for non-air-conditioned
spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation
material to fulfill requirement.

XVIII. | The building should have adequate distance | <* Adequate distance has been provided
between them to allow movement of fresh air between the buildings to allow movement of
and passage of natural light, air and fresh air and passage of natural light, air and
ventilation. ventilation.

XXIX. | Regular supervision of the above and other | <+ Regular supervision of the above measures is
measures for monitoring should be in place all being monitored under supervision of Mr.
through the construction phase, so as to avoid Rajesh Vilas, Safety Officer.
disturbance to the surroundings.

XL.| Under the provision of the Environment | < Obtained Environmental clearance from
(Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no.
initiated against the project proponent if it is SEIAA-EC-0000002148, dated: 28/02/2020.
found that construction of the project has been
started without obtaining environmental
clearance.

XLI. | Six monthly monitoring reports should be | <+ Six monthly monitoring reports are being
submitted to the regional office MoEF, submitted.

Bhopal with copy to the department and
MPCB.

XLII. | Project proponent shall ensure completion of | <* Provision of STP of capacity 450 KLD.
STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt| < The treated sewage will be reused for
development prior to occupation of the flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water
buildings. No physical occupation or allotment demand.
will be given unless all above said | <% We will provide RG area of 6530.78 Sq.
environmental infrastructure is installed and Meter.
made functional including water requirement
in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate
authority shall be obtained.

XLII. | Wet garbage should be treated by Organic | % 60 sg. m. space will be provided for solid

Waste Converter and treated waste (manure)
should be utilized in the existing premises for
gardening. And, no wet garbage will be
disposed outside the premises. Local authority
should ensure this.

waste management including segregation of
waste.

Proper segregation on site to biodegradable
and non-biodegradable.

Biodegradable waste (548 kg/day) will be
treated in Organic Waste Convertor (OWC).
End product from OWC & sludge from STP
will be used as manure for gardening in the
premises.

12
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

least two local newspapers widely circulated
in the region around the project, one of which
shall be in Marathi language of the local
concerned within seven days of issue of this
letter, informing that the project has been
accorded environmental clearance and copies
of clearance letter are available with the
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may
also be seen at Website at

No

XLIV. | Local body should ensure that no occupation | < Provision of STP of capacity 450 KLD.
certification is issued prior to operation of | <+ The treated sewage will be reused for
STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water
MPCB. demand.

¢ Informing and educating occupants for solid
waste management.

« 60 sg. m. space is provided for solid waste
management including segregation of waste.

«+ Proper segregation on site to biodegradable
and non-biodegradable.

¢ Biodegradable waste (548 kg/day) will be
treated in Organic Waste Convertor (OWC).

+ Non-Biodegradable (821 kg/day): Handed
over to TMC.

XLV. | A separate environment management cell with | <+ A separate Environment management cell has
qualified staff shall be set up for been established under supervision of Mr.
implementation of stipulated environment Rajesh Vilas, Safety Officer.
safeguards. < Environmental quality is being monitored

through external MoEF & CC approved
laboratory.

XLVI. | A complete set of all documents submitted to | <= A complete set of all documents has been
Department should be forwarded to Local submitted to MPCB with consent application.
authority and MPCB.

XLVII. | In case of any change(s) in the scope of the | <+ Noted.
project, the project would require a fresh
appraisal by this Department.

(LVIII. | Separate funds shall be allocated for | Separate funds have been allocated for
implementation of environmental protection | Implementation of Environment Protection
measures/EMP along with time-wise break- | Measures;
ups. This cost shall be included as part of the During construction phase:
project cost. The funds earmarked for the | %+ Rs. 8.37 Lakhs have been allocated for the
environment protection measures shall not be entire construction period.
diverted for other purpose and year-wise During operation phase:
expenditure should reported to the MPCB & | < Capital cost: Rs. 194.51 Lakhs &
this department. % O & M cost: Rs. 23.57 Lakhs per Annum.

XLIX.| The project management shall advertise at | <» Noted.
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Sl.

NO Stipulated Clearance Conditions Compliance Status

http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in

L. | Project management should submit half yearly | Submitting six monthly compliance reports to;
compliance reports in respect of the stipulated | <+ RO, MPCB, Thane.

prior environmental clearance terms and |« RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.

conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB | <+ Environmental Department, Mantralaya.
& this department, on 1% June & 1% December | % RO, CPCB, Pune.

of each calendar year.

LI. | A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by | < Environmental Clearance copy submitted to
the proponent to the concerned Municipal TMC.

Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from
whom suggested/representations, if any, were
received while processing the proposal. The
clearance letter shall also be put on the website
of the Company by the proponent.

LII.| The proponent shall upload the status of | « Status of six-monthly compliance reports of

compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, the stipulated EC conditions, including
including results of monitored data on their results of monitored data uploaded on
website and shall update the same company website.

periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to Godrej Exquisite_ Compliances - Godrej

the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Properties
Zonal office of CPCB and the SPCB. The
criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM,
SO,, NOy (ambient levels as well as stack
emissions) or critical sector parameters,
indicated for the project shall be monitored
and displayed at a convenient location near the
main gate of the company in the public
domain.

LIl | The project proponent shall also submit six | Submitting six monthly compliance reports to;
monthly reports on the status of the |+ RO, MPCB, Thane.

compliance of the stipulated EC conditions RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.

including results of monitored data (both in Environmental Department, Mantralaya.
hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the RO, CPCB, Pune.

respective Regional Office of MoEF, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the
SPCB.

R/ *
LA X4

*
X4

L)

LIV.| The environmental statement of each financial | < Environmental Statement (Form-V) for the
year ending with 31 March in Form-V as is FY 2022-2023 has been uploaded on MPCB
mandated to be submitted by the project Web portal.

proponent to the concerned State Pollution
Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on the
website of the company along with the status
of compliance of EC conditions and shall also

14
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https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.godrejproperties.com%2Fmumbai%2Fresidential%2Fgodrej-exquisite%2Fcompliances&amp;data=05%7C01%7Cankit.sidhpura%40godrejproperties.com%7C1b4d8218d81a4dae224908db0b36ea1b%7Cbfa3dfb091d54bf79a0cfbf6ff337187%7C0%7C0%7C638116102710490441%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qoAZHkkqKANpgYfUa7gmNG3dZJpNy7dTiMt6CUEbLq8%3D&amp;reserved=0
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.godrejproperties.com%2Fmumbai%2Fresidential%2Fgodrej-exquisite%2Fcompliances&amp;data=05%7C01%7Cankit.sidhpura%40godrejproperties.com%7C1b4d8218d81a4dae224908db0b36ea1b%7Cbfa3dfb091d54bf79a0cfbf6ff337187%7C0%7C0%7C638116102710490441%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qoAZHkkqKANpgYfUa7gmNG3dZJpNy7dTiMt6CUEbLq8%3D&amp;reserved=0

SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

be sent to the respective Regional Offices of
MoEF by e-mail.

The environmental clearance is being issued
without prejudice to the action initiated under
EP Act or any court case pending in the court
of law and it does not mean that project
proponent has not violated any environmental
laws in the past and whatever decision under
EP Act or of the Hon’ble court will be binding
on the project proponent. Hence this clearance
does not give immunity to the project
proponent in the case filed against him, if any
or action initiated under EP Act.

7
A X4

Noted.

In case of submission of false document and
non-compliance of stipulated conditions,
Authority/ Environment Department  will
revoke or suspend the Environment clearance
without any intimation and initiate appropriate
legal action under Environmental Protection
Act, 1986.

Noted.

The Environment department reserves the
right to add any stringent condition or to
revoke the clearance if conditions stipulated
are not implemented to the satisfaction of the
department or for that matter, for any other
administrative reason.

Noted.

Validity of Environment Clearance: The
environmental clearance accorded shall be
valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, and
amendments by MoEF & CC Notification
dated 29th April, 2015.

Noted.

In case of any deviation or alteration in the
project proposed from those submitted to this
department for clearance, a fresh reference
should be made to the department to assess the
adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to
incorporate additional environmental
protection measures required, if any.

*°

Noted.

The above stipulations would be enforced
among others under the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,

*.
2

Noted.

Ashank_Macbricks_Pvt._Ltd._Godrej_Kavesar_Thane
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SI.
No

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986
and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes
(Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and
its amendments, the public Liability Insurance
Act, 1991 and its amendments.

10

Any appeal against this Environment
clearance shall lie with the National Green
Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New
Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing,
Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred,
within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16
of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

«» Noted.

Compliance as per

Monitoring the Implementation of Environmental Safeguards

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change

Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur

Monitoring Report

DATA SHEET

Project type: River - valley/ Mining /
Industry / Thermal / Nuclear / Other
(specify)

Construction Project.

2. | Name of the project Proposed Residential & Commercial development
Project at Village Kavesar, Thane.
3. | Clearance letter (s) / OM No. and Date Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA,
Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. SEIAA-EC-
0000002148, dated: 28/02/2020.
4. | Location
a. | District (S) Thane.
b. | State (S) Maharashtra.
c. | Latitude/ Longitude Latitude : 19°15°08.06” N
Longitude : 72°58°20.91” E
5. | Address for correspondence

a. | Address of Concerned Project Chief
Engineer. (With pin code & Telephone /
telex / fax numbers)

Mr. Bhushan Chavan (Project Engineer)

16
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b. | Address  of
Engineer/Manager
(With pin code/ Fax numbers)

Executive  Project:

Mr. Anil Gayakhe (Project Manager)

Salient features

a. | of the project.

Buildin
gs

No. of floors

One Building with 3 Towers and total

Flats: 555 Nos.
Ground/Podium + 1% Podium +
2" Podium + 3" Podium + Stilt
+ 1 to 33 Floors.

Tower 1

Ground / 1% Podium + 2"
Podium + 3™ Podium + Stilt + 1
to 33 Floors.

Tower 2

Tower 3 | Ground / 1% Podium + 2™
Podium + 3™ Podium + Stilt + 1
to 33 Floors.

Club Ground + 1 Floor
House

b. | of the environmental management plans

allocated for
Environment  Protection

Separate funds have been
Implementation  of
Measures;

During construction phase:
% Rs. 8.37 Lakhs have been allocated for the
entire construction period.
During operation phase:
Capital cost: Rs. 194.51 Lakhs &
O & M cost: Rs. 23.57 Lakhs per Annum.

R/
°

*
X4

L)

Breakup of the project area

a. | submergence area forest & non-forest

Not Applicable.

b. | Others

s FSl area: 38,083.26 Sqg. m.
% Non-FSl area: 50,739.85 Sqg. m.
% Total BUA area: 88,823.11 Sg. m.

Breakup of the project affected Population
with  enumeration of Those losing
houses/dwelling units Only agricultural land
only, both Dwelling units & agricultural
Land & landless laborers/artisan

Not Applicable.

a. ‘ SC, ST/Adivasis

Not Applicable.

17
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b. | Others

(Please indicate whether these Figures
are based on any scientific and
systematic survey carried out Or only
provisional figures, it a Survey is carried
out give details And years of survey)

Not Applicable.

9. | Financial details

a. | Project cost as originally planned and Rs. 400 Cr.
subsequent revised estimates and the
year of price reference.

d. | Whether (c) includes the cost of -
environmental management as shown in
the above.

b. | Allocation made for environ-mental Separate funds have been allocated for
management plans with item wise and Implementation of Environment Protection
year wise Break-up. Measures;

During construction phase:

% Rs. 8.37 Lakhs have been allocated for the
entire construction period.
During operation phase:

+ Capital cost: Rs. 194.51 Lakhs &

s O & M cost: Rs. 23.57 Lakhs per Annum.

c. | Benefit cost ratio/Internal rate of Return -
and the year of assessment

e. | Actual expenditure incurred on the Rs. 45 Cr.
project so far

f. | Actual expenditure incurred on the Rs. 1.5 Cr.

Environmental Management plans so
far.
10. | Forest land requirement

a. | The status of approval for diversion of Not Applicable.
forest land for non-forestry use

b. | The status of clearing felling Not Applicable.

The status of compensatory Not Applicable.
afforestation, if any.

d. | Comments on the \viability & Not Applicable.
sustainability of compensatory
afforestation program in the light of
actual field experience so far.

11. | The status of clear felling in non-forest areas -

(such as submergence area of reservoir,
approach roads), it any with quantitative
information.

18
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12. | Status of construction Total construction carried out till September
2023 is 13,673 Sq. Meters.
a. | Date of commencement 12/07/2021 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)
b. | Date of completion March 2026 (Planned)
(Actual and/of planned)
13. | Reasons for the delay if the Project is yet to -
start.
14. | Dates of site visits
a. | The dates on which the project was -
monitored by the Regional Office on
previous Occasions, if any.
b. | Date of site visit for this monitoring -
report.
15. | Details of correspondence with Project -
authorities for obtaining Action
plans/information on Status of compliance to
safeguards Other than the routine letters for
Logistic support for site visits)
(The first monitoring report may contain the
details of all the Letters issued so far, but the
Later reports may cover only the Letters
issued subsequently.)
19
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ENCLOSURE NO. 2

LAYOUT SHOWING WIDTH OF DRIVEWAYS
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ENCLOSURE NO. 4

INTERNAL STORM WATER DRAINS LAYOUT




Enclosure No. 5

LAYOUT PLAN SHOWING RG AREA
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Enclosure No. 6B
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Enclosure No. 7

THANE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

FIRE BRIGADE THANE
No. Tincl clolmiyre |83 18%

Date : 2811019

SUB - NOC stipulating fire protection & fire fighting requirements of propose Development of
high rise Residential Tower No. 1, 2 & 3 on Plot bearing S. No. 206/2 & 141/5 village

Kavesar, Tal & Dist. Thane

REF: i) Layout V.P. No. 506/0310/18
i) Letter from M/s. Joshi Deshaware & Associates dated 05/10/2019
iii) Date of Inspection by STO Mr. M. U. Mulia on dated 05/10/2019

A.D.T.P. (THANE

This is the proposal to develop on plot bearing 5. No. 206/2 & 141/5 village Kavesar, Tal
& Dist. Thane for Residential Tower No. 1, 2 & 3 having Ground/Podium + Upper 3 level
podiurns + Stilt + 1st to 17™ floor + Fire Check Floor + 18" to 33" floor with total height of

126.70 Mt. from general ground level up to terrace level.

THE FLOOR-WISE USER OFTOWERNO 1,2 &3

Building Floors Users
Ground/podium 07 nos. shops, mechanical parking, meter room
1* podium 08 nos. shops, Amenity , mechanical parking
2™ & 3™ podium Parking
Stilt & 1% fioors 03 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

Ind ] 4“1 to Etﬂ' BF‘I to 11&1
13" 10 16", 18" to 21%, 23" | 06 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

Tower 1 | to 26", 28" to 31% floor
39, 77 12% 17" 22™ 27" | 05 nos. Residential flats & Refuge area on each floor

& 32™ floor level
Fitness center, 02 nos. indoor games rooms, Barbeque
33™ floor ‘sit out area, Yoga/meditation area, Open to sky
: swimming pool

b th Fire Check Floor with break pressure tank of 30,000 Ltr
Between 178 18 Floor Capacity & Domestic tank & Flushing tank.

f
| Between 32™ & 33" floor | Service floor

_C: urnd/podium Domestic & Fire tanks, meter room
| a5t .F- -:"C e
| Towerz = 52 podium Parking
. 3™ Podium Parking
iit & 1% floors 03 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

Page 1of 19
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(27, 2" to 67, 8 10 117,

13" to 16™ 18" to 21% 23"
to 26", 28" to 31" floor

06 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

30 77 100 1B 908 ool
& 32" floor

05 nos. Residential flats & Refuge area on each floor
level

33" floor

Fitness center, 02 nos. indoor games rooms, Barbeque
sit out area, Yoga/meditation area, Open to sky
swimming poal

Between 177 & 18° Floor

Fire Check Floor with break pressure tank of 30,000 Ltr
Capacity & Domestic tank & Flushing tank.

Tower 3

Between 32™ & 33" floor Service floor
Ground/Podium & 1% | Earthfilling
podium
7™ podium Parking, meter room
3" podium Parking

stilt & 1™ floors

03 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

7% . 4" to 67, 8° to 117,
13" to 16™, 18" to 21, 23"
to 26", 28" to 317 floor

06 nos. Residential flats on each floor level

el s 7 ol ¥ il - a7 g
& 32" floor

05 nos. Residential flats & Refuge area on each floor
level

33" floor

Fitness center, 02 nos. indoor games rooms,
Barbeque sit out area, Yoga/meditation area, Open to
sky swimming pool

Between 177 & 13ElT Floor

Fire Check Floor with break pressure tank of 30,000
Ltr Capacity & Domestic tank & Flushing tank.

Between 32™ & 33" fioor

Service floor

THE DETAILS OF STAIRCASES & LIFTS :-

Building No. Staircase deseription Width of staircase | Nos. of staircase
Leading from 1" Podium to terrace 2.00 m. wide 02 Nos.
[evel
Tower 1
Leading from Ground to 1* podium 1.50 m. wide 02 Nos.
Leading from 1™ Podium to terrace 2.00 m. wide 02 Nos.
Tower 2 level :
Leading from 2™ Podium to terrace 2.00 m. wide 02 Nos.
Tower 3 level :
:
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| sr. Bl Required Area | Provided Area At the height from
| No. Tower No. e {In Sg.M.} {In Sq.M.) ground level {In M.)
3ard 59,92 £3.45 25.35
7+ 75.40 83.45 37.55
12™ 75.40 83.45 52.80
" 3 17 79.20 83.45 68.05
: 22™ 84.09 84.12 8635
Yl 84.09 84.12 101.60
32" 14.55 84.12 116.85

In adeition to that terrace of building will be treated as refuge area.
Betwesn 17th & 18th Floor at high of 71.10 M from Ground leve! with 1.8 M height below beam bottom
and break pressure tank with 30,000 liter capacity will be treated as Fire Check Floor,

Whether to calcuiate excess Refuge ares and Fire Check Floor in FS1 or not shall be decided by A.D.T.P.
{TMC) Thane

The A.D.T.P. is requested to scrutinized the plans as per DCR &verify civil work and all
other requirements pertalning to civil Engineering side including open spaces, R.G.s, corridors,
staircases, amendments, height, refuge area in sq.m. & floor occupancy of the building. If any
changes in the plans other than mentioned above then A.D.T.P. shall refer back the proposal to
this department for revised NOC till then further process shall not be permitted.

DETAILS OF RAMPS,

No. of Width Details .
ramps
1 9.00 m. wide ramp + 3.00 | Actual ramp is started from tower No. 3 at 108.00
M. paved RG with 1:10 | M. level with 16.5 M. turning radius for the fire
gradient with drop off for | engine movement suitably to bear the load of fire
tower2 &3 engines having 68 ton with point load of 10
- kgs./sq. cms.
THE OPEN SPACES :
The plot is approachable by 60.00 M. wide Ghodbunder Road from West Side.
Tower North South East West
ND' —
9.00 M.to 1400 M. | 9.00 M. + 3.00 M.
1 on top of the paved RG on HeiH) M. w.i o0 o 12.00 M. on top of the podium
. the podium
podium ground level '
iMore than 12.00 M. | 9.00 M.+ 3.00 M. 6.00 M. + 6.00 M.
8.00 M. + 3.00 M. d RG
2 on top of the paved RG on paved RG on top of around lel:z;e -
podium ground level _ the podium
9.00 M. + 3.00 M. paved RG on
. | Soomre0OM. | 1ss3m. ontopof | SOON +EOM | ground level & commercial
pave on top e redion pav ONEOROT | access from 12,00 M. + 60.00 M.
the podium the podium e rhad

The proposal has been consldered favorably in view of the fact that;

Mo compound wall shall be constructed on all road side & joint open spaces all around
the building where open spaces are less than 12.00 M.
The plot is approachable by 60.00 M. wide Ghodbunder Road from West Side.

Architect has proposed operational area for firefighting partly on Ground floer & partly

i)
i)

iii}

iv)

an podium,

The staircase shall be provided with pressurized system as per NBC. .y .
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v) 9.00 m. wide ramp + 3.00 M. paved RG with 1:10 gradient with drop off for tower 2 & 3.
Actual ramp is started from tower No. 3 at 108.00 M. level with 16.5 M. turning radius
for the fire engine movement.

vi) No retaining wall shall be constructed on 3.00 M. paved RG which travels with 9.00 M.
ramp

vii)  Controlled Lowering Device for evacuation or External Evacuation System as approved
by CFO shall be provided.

vilij  Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in entire lift lobby, common corridor of
each floor level and each habitable room of all flat of each floor level of each building ,
entire commercial area, surface car parking area in such a way to cover each car parking
as per the standards lay down by TAC or relevant IS specification.

ix} Automatic Drencher system should be provided at periphery on podium floor and
should be connected to the main sprinkler pump as per the standard laid down in
relevant LS. Specifications. -

x) Open to sky swimming pool provided on terrace level and a separate No Objection
Certificate shall be obtained from this department for the swimming pool / Sub
Station/club house.

i) Break pressure tank of 30,000 litres capacity with 9500 LPM booster pump shall be
provided in each fire check floor of building between 17th & 18th floor at height of
71.10 Mt. from Ground level

¥ii)  Main Pump and Jockey pump should not be less than 300 Hp.

xiiff  Automatic smoke detection system shall be provided in lift lobby & common corridor at
each floor level, electric meter room & each lift machine room, Control / BMS Room and
in electric shaft at every floor level with response indicator.

xiv)  If Built up area 10 Lakh sq.ft or more than that in single building or in group, proponent
should hand over one Water Brouser cum High Rise Building fire Fighting vehicle free of
cost to Fire Brigade Department. Hence one vehicle to be provided as per specification
with following equipments :- 1. Light mast 2. Trust type ladder 3. Hook ladder 4. Hose 5.
Suction hose 5. B.A.Set 6. Hydraulic cutting tools 7. Wood Cutters (petrol) 8. Fire
Extinguishers 9.Various branches 10.Water tower monitor etc. Water Brouser cum High
Rise Building fire Fighting vehicle before applying for NOC to O.C. And copy of the work
order should be submitted within a week after approval of HRC.

xv)  During construction stage and before the final occupation party agreed to comply
additional requirement stipulated by Thane Fire Brigade Officer.

xvi}  If any discrepancies observed about the DCR during construction Thane Fire Brigade
officer may changed the requirement as the rules.

in view of above, as far as this department is concerned there is no objection from Fire
safety point of view for the construction of high rise Residential Tower No. 1,2 & 3 having
Ground/Podium + Upper 3 level podiums + Stilt + 1st to 17" floor + Fire Check Floor + 18" to
33" floor with total height of 126.70 Mt. from general ground level up to terrace level.

As per.details shown on enclosed plans; signed in taken of approval, subject to
satisfactory compliance of the following requirements.

ACCESS:

Al access & fire tender access should be free of encumbrances.

Courtyards shall be flushed with the road levels.

Entrance gate provided shall be of not less than 6.00 meters width each shall be
provided, at locations marked on the plan. Archways, if any over the entrance gates,
shall have height clearance of not less than 6.00 mtrs.
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i)

iif)

PROTECTION TO STRUCTURAL STEEL:
All the structural steel members i.e. columns, beams etc., shall be protected with the 02
hours fire resisting materials and methods as stipulated under IS 1942-1960 as

application for residential building.
A certificate to that effect that the fire resistance protection has been provided as above
shall be furnished from the Structural Engineer as the time of application for occupying

the building.

OPEN SPACES :

The provided open space on all the sides of the bullding shall be paved, suitably to bear
the load of fire engines having 68 ton load with point load of 10 kgs./sg. cms.

All the open spaces (and podium, ramp if provided) shall be in one plane and
mandatory open space{and podium, ramp if provided) shall be clear of any obstructions
including tree,

The open spaces (and podium, ramp if provided) shall be kept free from obstruction at
all times.

STAIRCASE:

The flight width of staircases shall be maintained as shown in the enclosed plans.

The layout of staircases shall be enclosed type as shown in the plan throughout its
height and shall be approached (gained) at each floor level at least two hours fire
resistant self-closing door placed in the enclosed wall of the staircase.

Externally located staircases and lobbies adequately ventilated to outside air.
Permanent vent at the top equal to 5% of the cross sectional area of the staircase shall
be provided.

Open able sashes or R.C.C. grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sq.m. per landing
on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided.

Ne combustible material shall be kept or stored in staircase / passage and shall be kept
unohstructed all time.

TERRACE STAIRCASE:

The terrace door shall be provided in following manners:

The top of portion of the door shall be provided with louvers.

The single Tatch lock shall be installed from the terrace side at the height of not more
than one meter,

The glass frant of & inch dia. with the breakable glass shall be provided just above the
single latch lock, as to open the latch in emergency.

The door shall either be fitted with magnetic lock or shall be synchronize with fire
detection and alarm system.

CORRIDOR / LIFT LOBBY :

Corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be naturally ventilated as shown in plan.
The common corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be kept free from obstructions

at all times,
Self glowing/fluorescent exit signs in green color shall be provided showing the means

of escape for entire building.
Portable lights / insta lights shall be provided at strategic locations in the staircase and

lift lobby.

PRESSUR_[;ATIDN OF LIFT LOBBIES:

lift lobbies shall be provided with pressurized system if not naturally ventilated as per
NBEC.
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xi}

10,

STAIRCASE AND CORRIDOR LIGHTINGS:

The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuits and shall be
independently connected so that they could be operated by one switch installation on
the ground floor control room easily accessible to fire fighting staff at any time
irrespective of the position of the individual control of the light points, if any.

Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternate supply.

Double throw switches should be installed to ensure that lighting in the staircase and
the corridor do not get connected to two sources of supply simultaneously. A double
throw switch shall be Installed in the service room to terminate the stand-by-supply.
Emergency lights shall be provided in the staircases/corridors.

FLAT/ KITCHEN E EXIT / ENTRANCE STAl :

Flat entrance and kitchen doors shall be of solid core having fire resistance of not less
than one hour (solid wood of 45 mm thickness.)

The fire resistance rating for staircase F.R.D., Lift lobby / protected lobby & the lift doors

as per N.B.C. provisions.

ELECTRIC CABLE SHAFTS, ALL SHAFTS, SERVICES & METER ROOM:

Electric cable shafts shall be exclusively used for electric cables and should not open in
staircase enclosure.

Inspection doors for shafts at the each floor level shall have two hours fire resistance.
Electric shafts and each shaft shall be sealed at each floor level with non combustible
materials such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in electric
shaft.

Electric wiring/ cable shall be non-toxic, non-flammable, low smoke hazard having
copper core / fire resistance for the entire building with provision of ELCB/MCB.

Electric meter room shall be provided at the location shown in the plan. It shall be

adequately ventilated & easily accessible.
Low and medium voltage wiring running in shaft and in false ceiling should run in

separate conduits;

Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other service

line should not be laid in the duct for electrical cables; use of bus bar/sclid rising mains
instead of cables is preferred. | °

Preferably bus bar system shall be installed from ground to all upper floors main supply.
Separate circuits for firefighting pumps, lifts, staircases and corridor lighting and blowers
for pressurizing system shall be provided directly from the main switch gear panel and
these circuits shall be laid in separate conduit pipes, so that fuse in one circuit will not
affect the others. Such circuits shall be protected at origin by an automatic circuit
breaker with Its no-volt coil removed.

Automatic smoke detector system shall be provided in each electric shaft on each floor
along with response indicator which shall be connected to main control panel board on
ground floor level and each floor level.

Master switches controlling essential service circuits shall be dearly labeled and shall be
placed at control room on ground floor.

FALSE CEILING (if provided):

False ceiling if provided in the building shall be of non-combustible material. Similarly,
the suspenders of the false ceiling shall be of no combustible materials.

MATERIALS FOR INTE DECORATION/FU HING
The use of materials which are combustible in nature and may spread toxic

fume/gases should not be used for interior decoration/furnishing, etc.
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i)

iv)

wi}

vii}

viii)

i3.

1)

3

4)

LIFTS:-

PASSENGER LIFT :-
Walls enclosing lift shaft shall have a fire resistance of not less than two hour.

Shafts shall have permanent vent of not less than 0.2 sq. mtrs in clear area immediately
under the machine room.

Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of two hours fire resistance glass (as
per VidhanParishad Resolution No. 135).

Fire lift shown In the plan shall be as per specifications laid down under the regulations,
a toggle switch shall be provided to this lift for the use of Firemen.

Threshold of non combustible material shall be provided at the entrance of each
landing door.

All lifts well shall be pressurized including fire lift.

FIRE LIFT :-

Walls enclosing lift shafts shall have two hours fire resistance.

The shafts shall have permanent vent equal 0.2 sq.m. clear area under the Lift
Machine room,

Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of two hours fire resistance glass
(as per Vidhan Parishad Resolution No. 135).

To enable fire services personnel to reach the upper floor with the minimum delay,
one fire lift shall be provided and shall be available for the exclusive use of the firemen
in an emergency and the directly accessible to every dwelling of each floor.

The lift shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 sq. m. with a minimum dimension of
1.12 m. It shall have loading capacity of not less than 545 k.g. (Bpersons [ift) with
automatic closing doors.

There shall be an zlternate electric supply of an adequate capacity apart from the
normal electric supply the building and the cables run in a route safe from fire, i.e.
within the lift shaft. In case of failure normal electric supply, it shall automatically trip
over to alternate supply.

The operation of fire lift should be by a simple toggle or two button switch situated in
glass-fronted box adjacent to the lift at the entrance level, When the switch is on,
landing call points will become inoperative and the lift will be on car control only or on
priority control device, When the switch is off, the lift will return to normal working.
This lift can be used by the occupants in normal times.

The words ‘Fire lift’ shall be conspicuously displayed in florescent paint on the lift
landing door at each floor level & Threshold of noncombustible material shall be

provided at the entrance of each landing door.
Except Service Lifts, other lifts shall be converted into Fire Lifts conforming to relevant

regulations.

FIRE EVACUATIO ROVIDED :-

"Fire Evacuation Lift” other than regular passenger lifts and fire lift/s. The requirement
of “Fire Evacuation Lift” shall be decided on the basis of travel distance in line with
requirement of number of staircases as per prevailing D.C.R./N.B.C.

Capacity of “Fire Evacuation Lift” shall be of 800 to 1000 kg/8-15 persons and it shall be
terminated on ground floor or podium where facility of the assembly of evacuation
available in case of emergency and shall not commute to the Basement.

“Fire Evacuation Lift" core (Lift shaft) shall have minimum internal clear space of
2.0 sq. meter OR as per above mentioned weight carrying capacity.

"Fire Evacuation Lift"” shall be housed in a separate core having smoke check lobby with
opening on each floor shall be adjacent to one of the enclosed staircase and required

access to the staircase on each landing through fire resistance door of 2 hrs. rating. {If
Page gof 19
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building is constructed as per previous approval and not possible to give on mid-
landing).

5) For the new buildings Fire evacuation lift shall be provided on every mid-landing of one
of the enclosed staircase of the building and the said staircase shall be protected with
smoke check lobby by means of Fire resistance door/Fire curtain/Fire resistance Glass
having 2 hrs fire resistance. (for all new proposal).

6) The “Fire Evacuation Lift” along with the enclosed staircase shall be marked as "Fire
Escape Lift/Staircase” at each landing door terminating to the lobby.

7) All the requirements pertaining to civil and electrical aspects mentioned in National
Building Code for “Fire Lift” shall be applicable for “Fire Evacuation Lift”. In addition to
that following fire safety measures shall be incorporated.

8) “Fire Evacuation Lift” car doors and Landing doors shall have at least two hours fire
resistance and shall have provision of Glass vision for both doors of minimum 1 feet x 2
feet and the glass should also have two hours fire resistance.

9) Landing door on each floor shall have provision to open manually by using key. This key
shall be placed In breakable safety glass case located at 7 feet from floor level.

10) Two way communication systems shall be provided in "Fire Evacuation Lift" car as well
as at every landing level including ground floor lobby with following features.

i. Calling floor number shall appear on display inside lift cabin to the operator.
ii. Lift present fleor level shall appear on calling floor panel to the caller.

iii. Additional operating console shall be provided at bottommost landing. This
operating console shall have display showing calling floor number, lift present floor
level and voice communication control to all floor.

11) For operation of "Fire Evacuation Lift" wired remote shall be provided inside of the lift
cabin for regular operation and second wireless remote shall be provided inside the
cabin as a standby.

12) Bund wall of 150mm (6 inches) shall be provided at every landing door opening to
avoid water logging.

13) “Fire Evacuation Lift” car shall have emergency operation switch which will be only
operated by Fire Brigade personnel. On actuation of this switch, the “Fire Evacuation
Lift” will only operate from inside and the lift car door shall not open automatically but
shall have control from inside to open it. The emergency operation switch shall also be
provided in Podium floor lobby.

14) The backup electric supply shall be provided with UPS and it should be online supported
by another regular and alternate emergency supply.

15) All the electric cables shall be fire retardant with low smoke hazard complying relevant
BIS standards.

16) “Fire Evacuation Lift” car shall be made of non-combustible material including interior
having minimum 2 hrs. fire resistance.

17) Lift maintenance shall be carried out only by Manufacturing / Installation Company.

18) “Fire Evacuation Lift” shall have independent wiring at outside of dead wall of Building
and have independent circuit to Podium floor / Stilt Floor

19) The separate switch {125 AMP or capacity to run) for the “Fire Evacuation Lift” shall be
provided at ground floor.

20) “Fire Evacuation Lift” shall have mass SMS messaging system to alert occupants on each
floor of building and nearest fire brigade station in fire emergency condition.

21) Separate alternate source of electricity i.e. D.G.Set shall be provided for the “Fire

Evacuation Lift” as well as arrangement shall be made to connect the “Fire Evacuation
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15,

A)

B)

C)

D)
i)

i)
i)

E)

F)

G)

22} Lift Machine Room shall be provided at Ground level between the ground floor and 1st
floor or lift machine room can be alternatively provided between top of the podium

floor and above floor..
23} Third party inspection shall be done and accordingly certificate shall be submitted.

FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS :

UNDERGROUND WATER STORAGE TANKS :

An underground water storage tank of 3,00,000 liters capacity separate for Tower No. 1,2
& 3 (Total 9,00,000 liters) shall be provided as per design specified in the rules with baffle
wall and fire brigade collecting breaching. The layout of which shall be got approved from
Water department prior to erection. The tanks shall be connected to sprinkler system.

OVERHEAD WATER STORAGE TANK : {separate for each building)

A tank of 30,000 liters capacity shall be provided on each staircase shaft at the terrace level
of each building. The tank shall be connected to the wet riser through a booster pump
through & non return valve and gate valve. And Break pressure tank of 30,000 liters

capacity with 900 LPM booster pump shall be provided in a fire check floor between 17th
£ 18th floor at height of 71.10 Mt. from Ground level

WET RISER CUM DOWN COMER : (separate for each building]
Wet riser cum down comer of internal dia. of 15 cms. of G.I. 'C’ Class pipe shall be provided
in the duct adjoining each staircase with double hydrant outlet & hose reel at each floor in
such a way as not to reduce the width of the common corridor. Pressure reducing discs or
arifices shall be provided at lower level, so as not to exceed the pressure of 5.5 kgs. per sq.
cms. The wet risers shall be extended from ground floor up to terrace level. Wet riser outlet
and hose reel at a distance of 100 ft. shall be provided on periphery of all R.G. / parking
floors.

FIRE SERVICE IN 3 for each bulldin

A fire service inlet on the external face of the building near the tank directly fronting the
courtyards shall be provide to connect the mobile pump of the fire service to (a) The wet
riser (b) Sprinkler system & {c) drencher system.

Breeching connection inlet shall be provided to refill U.G. tank.

Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at ground
floar,

AUTOMATIC SPRINK STEM : {separate for each buildi
Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in entire buildings including lift lobby,
common corridorat each floor level of both buildings and each habitable room of each flat
on each floor level of each building, entire commercial area, entire surface car parking
area, entire parking such a way to cover each car parking at Stilt /parking. As per the
standards [ay down by TAC or relevant IS specification.
DREMCHER SYSTEM:-
Automatic Drencher system should be provided at periphery on podium floor and should
be connected to the main sprinkler pump ‘as per the standard lald down in relevant 1.5,
Specifications.
AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM :(separate for each building)
Automatic smoke detection system shall be provided in [ift lobby & common corridor at
each floor level of each building, each electric meter room & each lift machine room,
Control / BMS Room and in electric shaft at every floor level with response indicator; same
should be connected to main console panel on ground floor level in BMS Room, as per IS
specification,
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H} HEATRISE DETECTORS : {separate for each building}

Heat rise detectors system shall be installed in the hot areas i.e, kitchen etc. and same
shall be connected to main console at ground floor level,

I-1) FIRE PUMP, BOOSTER PUMP, SPRINKLER PUMP AND JOCKEY PUMP :

i) Wet-riser cum down comer shall be connected to a fire pump at ground level of capacity
of not less than 3200 liters/min. capable of giving a pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/ sq.
cms. at the top most hydrant.

{if) Booster pump of 900 liters/min. capacity giving a pressure of not less than 3.2
kgs./ sq. cms. at the top maost hydrant out let of the wet-riser shall be provided at the
fire check floor of immediate after 70 M. and 140 M. of Building

(iii)  Booster pump of 900 liters/min. capacity giving a pressure of not less than 3.2
kgs./ sq. cms. at the top most hydrant out let of the wet-riser shall be provided at the
terrace level.

{iv}  Main Pump and Jockey pump should not be less than 300 Hp.

(iv)  Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for
automatic sprinkler system.

{v) Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be independent circuit.

{vi) Separate jockey pump shall be provided to Wet riser system to keep system pressurized.

{vii} Operating switches for booster ﬁumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes in lift
lobbies on each floor at prominent place.

(vii} Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at ground
fioor.

(ix) Al above pumps should be surface mounted or vertical turbine type {submersible pump
not permitted} pump along with adequate size of pump room

I-2) STAND BY PUMP:
Set of standby pump shall be provided as per NBC.

J} EXTERNAL HYDRANTS.
Courtyard hydrants shall be provided at distance of 30.00 mtrs each within the confines of
the site of the wet riser-cum-down comer. Hose box with two non-percolating IS| marked
hoses (length not less than 15 mtrs) & branch shall be equally distributed on ground floor,
R.G. floor, as well as on each floor of each Building near the wet riser outlet.

K) ALTERNATE SOURCE OF POWER SUPPLY.
An alternate source of LV/HV supply from a separate substation as well as from a diesel

generator with Auto/Manual changeover over switch shall be provided for fire pumps,
booster pump, sprinkler pump, jockey pump, staircase and corridor lighting circuits and fire
alarm system, detection system, public address system, voice evacuation system etc. It shall
be housed in separate cabin.

L) PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS :
(i) One dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 09 kgs. capacity having 1.S.l. certification

mark and two sand buckets filled with dry cleaned sand shall be kept in each electric meter
room as well as in each lift machine room.

(i) One dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 06 kgs. capacity having 1.5.1. certification
mark shall be kept on each floor level at prominent place & refuge area

(iii) All above fire extinguishers should be placed on each floor level as per 15:2190 of 1992.

M) FIRE A EM / FIRE DETECTID M :
oth the Buildings shall be provided with intelligent analog addressable fire alarm system
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points and hooters at each floor level. The design of fire alarm system shall be in
accerdance with 1.5, specification and based on NFPA 72 guidelines {(as per 2010 edition).

b) The addressable fire alarm system shall be equipped with the latest evacuation features
such as digital voice evacuation capabilities; fire fighters telephone system, directional
sounders etc. The main entry / exit points shall be provided with fire fighters interactive
interface to enable viewing of critical information in event of fire.

¢} Both the Buildings shall be provided with manual fire alarm system with main control panel
at ground floor level and pill-boxes and hooters at each upper floor level. The layout of fire
alarm system shall be in accordance with 1.5.-specification.

d) Access control system, close circuit cameras shall be installed in the entire building &
cannected at the control room.

e) Trained security staff & fire staff shall be posted on duty at strategic location around the
clock.

f) Security / fire staff shall be trained in evacuation procedure & use of fire fighting equipment.

g) The entire building floors shall be provided with proper standard signage.

N} CONTROLLED LOWERING DEVICE : {Separate For Each Buildi

Controlled Lowering Device for evacuation or External Evacuation System as approved by CFO
shall be provided.

O} FIRE OFFICER:

A qualified fire officer, with minimum qualification of either B.E. {fire) or Advanced diploma in
Divisional officer's course from National Fire Service College or its equivalent and having at
least 3 years working experience in a regular a Metropolitan Fire Service shall be appointed on
full time basis for looking after the fire prevention, evacuation, escapes, repairs, drills,
maintenance and upkeep of fire protection and firefighting equipment, as alse to train the
security staff and selected persons using the premises.

The gqualified officer as mentioned above shall be appointed simultaneously with the
occupation of the premises and the selection of the officer shall be made in consulitation with

the Chief Fire Officer, Thane Fire Brigade.

P) PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM :
The entire building shall be provided with public address system as per the rules with main

control operator at console panel at ground floor area,

Q} BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM:
i)The entire building should be provided with intelligent, properly designed / programmed

building management system having its main control at near reception on ground floor.
iijAddressable wireless stand alone system with connectivity to nearby fire station shall be

provided,

R} FIRE DRILLS / EVACUATION DRILLS:

Fire Drills and evacuation drills shall be conducted regularly in consultation with Thane Fire
Brigade and log of the same shall be maintained.

5) SIGNAGES:

Self glowing/fluorescent exit signs in green color shall be provided showing the means of
escape for each building.

T) VCICE EVACUATION SYSTEM:

The voice evacuation system shall be integrated to Fire Alarm system so as to facilitate the co-
ordination activities in case of fire emergencies. The actuation of the fire alarm control panel
shall automatically activate the Voice Evacuation system. A pre-recorded message shall be

broadcast on the affected floor, one floor below & two floors above the affected floor.
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U} BREATHING APPARATUS SETS:

Two Self-contained Compressed Air Breathing Apparatus sets of 45 minutes duration each shall
be kept in the fire control room & refuge area.

V) INTEGRATED SYSTEM:
The entire firefighting system shall be of the type “Integrated Building Automation System”

combining all the systems. Flasher light shall be installed at the top of the building which will be
switched on in case of incident of fire in that building to indicate involvement of building in fire.
it will also help the incoming fire brigade appliances to reach the spot in time without delay.

W) DETECTOR SYSTEM:
L.P.G. / P.N.G, detector system shall be installed in kitchen area of each building.

X) FIRE CHECK FLOOR:
A high rise building having height more than 70 m, shall be provided with fire check floor

(entire floor] at every 70 m level. Height of the fire check floor shall not be more than 1.8 mts.
{below beam bottom). The fire check fioor shall not be used for any purpose and it shall be the
responsibility of the owner/occupier to maintain the same clean and free of encumbrances and
encroachments at all times. Periphery of the Fire Check floor shall not be enclosed. Fire
Drenchers shall be provided at the periphery of the each fire check floor

¥) SUB-STATION / SWIMMING POOL/ CLUB HOUSE;

Swimming Pool should be open to sky and a separate No Objection Certificate shall be obtained from
this department for the swimming pool / Sub Station/club house.

Z) REFUGE AREA:
Refuge area shall be conforming to the following requirements:

i} Manner of refuge area

a) The refuge area shall be so located that it shall preferably face the access road/s or
otherwise face the wider open space on the side of the building perpendicular to the main
access road.

b} The refuge area shall be provided with ralling / parapet of 1.20 mtrs.

¢} The cantilevered refuge area shall necessarily be of RCC Type. If approved earlier

d) R.C.C. covering shall be provided above the topmost cantilever refuge area. If approved
earlier.

e} The refuge area shall have a door which 'shall be painted or fixed with a sign in luminous
paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA"

f}  The lift/s shall not be permitted to open into the refuge areas.

fi) Use of refuge area :
a. The refuge area shall be earmarked exclusively for the use of occupants as temporary

shelter and for the use of Fire Brigade Department or any other organization dealing with
fire or other emergencies when occur in the building and also for exercises/drills if

conducted by the Fire Brigade Department.

b. The refuge areas shall not be allowed to be used for any other purpose and it shall be the

responsibility of the owner/occupier to maintain the same clean and free of encumbrances
and encroachments at ail times.

iii) Facilities to be provided at refuge area
... a, Adeguate emergency lighting facility shall be provided.

o2 ). Yo, allow or to count excess refuge area in FSi shall be discretion of Building Proposal

rtment. This department is not responsible for providing excess refuge area.
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v} Terrace floor as a refuge floor:

a. The necessary facilities such as emergency lighting, drinking water etc. shall be
provided.

b. The access door/s from the enclosed staircase/s to the terrace floor shall have louvers at top
half portion of the door. The entrance doors to the terrace shall be painted or fixed with
sign painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA".

Built up area statement Tower 1,2 & 3

Tower 1 (Gr.Podium (PO} + 1st Podium {P1)+2nd Podium (P2}+ 3rd Podium (P3) + 5t + 1st
to 33rd floors) - 126.70 M.

sr. i Floor No. _u'—Hei_glﬁ* I BUA i Rate Ir Charges {[n }
No. | M T nsa) |

Fire Premium Charges

Upto 0.00 M. to 25.00 M. height

For Commercial

| 1 iGrPodium | 450]  1086.88  Rs.160/-or 1878.62 X Rs.
| T [ i
. 4.20 79174 Min.Rs. 160/- = 300579/-
| e | T _ 400000/- _ e |
Total (A) j 8.70 | 1878.62 | Min. Charges 400000.00

Fur REStde ntial

3 Pod:um Ieuel - Do L 3,0..5.'_ b |
4 ' podium 1eve|3 1 445 | Rs.300/-per i (431.30 x
5 Cstilt ﬂonr E 3.5, E 21565 Sq.M. J Rs.300/-)
G i T I R
Total (B) | 2230] 431.30 | ! 129390.00
Total Fire Premium Charges (A +B) i ﬁ-|._“_'—52—9;{,6
~ Fire Infrastructure CHargEs g W
Above 25.00 M. to 92.00 M. height SEES i i
| _-'" E“Ef_i_c_mr A iAos] 39552 | N
8 { 3% floor | 3.05 331.23 |
9 |4thfloer | 3.08| 39552
10 'Ethfluﬂr T ags) agssa!
| 11 ¢%flor | 305|952
12 17%flcor | _ 305i __ 33123 Rs.600/-per  (7984.47xRs.
13 'g"floor | 305| 39552  sqM. 600/-)
14 '9 floor | 305| 39552
T SR it MO i
15 | 10““_f[oor : 3.05 | 395.52 |
16 '11%floor | 3.05| 395.52 |
17 112" floor i 3.05 | 331.23 |
(18 [13"floor | 305| 39552
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19 | 14" floor | 3.05 395.52 |
|

| 20 (15" floor ! _ 305; _ 39552
21 | 16” floor | 3.05 ! 39552 |
2 {17%flcor | 305, 3123
23 | Fire Check floor | 3.05 |
| 24| 18" floor | 305~ 39552
25 | _;9“" floor | 3.05° 39552
26 | 20" floor | 305! 39582
27 | 21* floor i 3.05 | 395.52 |
28 122floor | 3.05 |___f:§3_1"3_§| f o o .
Total (B) | 89.40°  7984.47 | | Rs. 47,90,682.00 |
 Above 92.00M. helght " s
[ 29 123%floor | 305 39552 J
30 | 24" floor i 3.05 ; 395.52 ;
311257 foor | 1 3057 39552 i
32 [g‘_{_ﬁ_ fifloor 1T 305: 39552 '
| 33 [27"floor | 3.05° 331.23 :
i 3_4_| 28" floor | 3.05' 39552 oo 1000/-per  {3826.62xRs.
35 | 29" floor | 305, 39552 Sq.M. 1000/-)
36 ;30"floor | 305! 395.52.
37 |31stfloor | 305; 39552
38 132 fioor 3.05" 331.23 |
3 ?:_PBW:I Service floor 2.60 - iy
40 | 33rd floor : 420!
| Total (C) | 12670  3826.62 _ Rs. 38,26,620.00
Total Infrastructure charges (B +C) | 12242.39 | " Rs. 86,17,302.00

Tower 2 (Gr.Podium (P0) + 1st Podium (P1}+2nd Podium (P2)+ 3rd Podium (P3) + 5t + 1st
to 33rd floors) - 126.70 M.

Sr.: Floor No. ! Heliht "Eruﬁt-u?ama' i' Rate tl'mrges [Irl ")
No. . ;M) Trsam) |
m Fire Premium Charges

u;m: 0.00 M. to 25.00 M. height

- :L " Gr.Podium ! e
2 ,Podiumlevell . ~ 305°'
r___3 _: Podium level2 ! 305% ___ Rs.300/- per (431.30x
|4 | Podium leveI_B . amst N | Sq.M. Rs.300/-)
5 stitfloor ' 305, _ 21565; |
6 1 1% floor g 3.05° 215.65 | | -
/fj:;?E;T.'ET. ':"""{:;e"‘t“'" . 431.30, I 129390.00
e R i oL e gy e
S NG b
j e e
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Fire Infrastructure Charges
Above 25.00 M. to 92.00 M. height = = = B
7 [2%feer T 30| 3944 |
8 | 3% flaor ! 3.05 | 331.23 ¢ |
5 I athfioor | 305! 39544 ]
:'_m_ 5th floor | 305" 39544 |
6" floor | 3.05 | 395.44 ‘
12 ' 7" floor 5 3.05| 33123
13 18%floor | 305! 39544 |
| 15 i9™floer | 3.05| 395.44 | '
15 | 10" floor [ 305 39544 |
1610 feor | 3es|__ 3 |
| 17 [12%floor | 305, 33123 t'
18 | 137 floor | 3.05 | 39544« Rs.600/-per | (7983.19xRs.
| 15 (14%floor | 305] 30544 OM 600/}
20 (15" floor |  3.05;  395.44"
21 | 16" floor ] 305 39544
fii: ‘_1‘_"-?& floor oo O Eﬂ_ﬁrl‘“ 33123,
23 | Fire Check i
| floor i S
| 24 | 18" fioor l 3.05 395.44
i .I?T_ﬂﬂ_ﬂf_ i 305! 39548 "
3 [20%Moor 1 305| __3s44 |
| 27 | 3_1“ floor f 3.05 | 395.44 ! i
28 ; 22™ fioor Y 331.23 | ]
_nr_‘mffﬁ | 8s40, 798319! = | 'Rs.47,89,914.00
| Above 92. 00 M. hmghl:
| 29 1237 floor | 305! 39544, S et |
30 | 24™ floor i 3.05 | 395.44 | '
31 | 25% flgor i 305! 39544
| 32 . _2_6_‘_ﬂﬂnr I 3.05; 39544
| 33 | 27" floor | 305 33123,
34 | 2182“ floor | 305; _agfﬁ , Rs.1000/-per  (12240.47xRs.
35 | 2™ floor | 3.05 [ . 395, 441 5q.M. 1000/-)
36 |30"foor | 305! 395 44 |
37 simtoor a0l sssat,
38 | 32™ floor | 305/ 33123
| Service floor .“I‘ 260 | ,
| 40 | | 33rd ﬁi:mr T agef . . ,
Total (©) | 12670| 382598, | Rs.38,25,980.00 |
Total Infrastructure charges (B +C) | 12240.47 ° | Rs.86,15,894.00
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Tower 3 {Gr.Podium (P0) + 1st Podium (P1)+2nd Podium (P2)+ 3rd Podium (P3) + St + 1st
to 33rd floors) - 126.70 M.
sr. | FloorNo. | Height : Built '.!E_?"EF_:__ Rate F[_ﬂ?;;ge;l_in_ ) ]
No. I j (inMm.} 1 {InSqM} i
i SN A “Fire Premium ﬂlarges i T
Upto0.00M.t025.00M. height i AT
1 !Gr.Po Podum ' 5655 |
2 |podiumlevell | 3.05 |
3™ | Podium level2 ' 3.05' | Rs.300/- per (431.30
"4 |Podumlevel3 i 445' 5q.M. Rs.300/-)
_"5 i.St;ttﬂunr_ . 1116_5_1
e L, S - AR oo L
Total Fire Premium 22.30 | . i
Charges(A) . _ Nl SR
Fire Infrastructure Charges
Above 25,00 M. t0 92.00 M. height v ansEmlI — —
| _[_2“_“_ﬁ_qgr' L ey 36719 |‘
8 ! 3%floor | 3.05, 316.63 | |
9 | 4thfloor 305 36719 |
(10 ;sthfioor ., 305!  367.19] |
11 |e"cor | 305 36719 '
12 | 7%flcor . 3.05: 31663
13§ 8" floor | =05 367.19 |
14| 9™ floor v 385! 36119
15 |1u “floor . 305, _ag,t_s?lﬂ
16 '11%for . 305! 367.a9|
17 ; 12" floor 3.05 | 316.63 |
18 i 13" floor - 305, 367191 Rs.B800/-per  (7464.50xRs.
19 _!_:i:f”__ﬁnar T 19] S 600/-)
20 15" floor | 3.05° 357.21 |
21 | 16" floor : 3.05 352.24 |
22 117%floor . 3050 30667
23 | Fire Check |
|| floor P d
24 118%floor ' 3.05! 35224
25 '19%floor . 305,  352.24]
| 26 |207floor - 305, 39544
| 27 |217floor ' 305. 39544
|28 | 220%floor | 305.  33123) o ey |
Total (8) | 8940  7464.50| Rs. 44,78,700.00
Above 92.00 M. height g
"'f“‘a“ﬂ” de20n] f&a:fln;r _____ b 3050 __ _;BgﬂF!_E.iﬂmF'p_er ]' (3825.98x |
4"floor '~ 305)  39544] _SeM. | Rs10007)
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31 2 25" floor © | 3.051 395.44 |
32 126"floor | 3D05|  395.44,
33 | 27" floor | 305| 33123
34 28" floor ,1 3.05 | 395.44 |
35 .29‘“ floor | 3.05 | 395.44 1
36 130" floor | 3,05 | 395.44
| 37 | 31st HEGL__ ! 3.05 | 395.44 ' |
38 | 32" floor ! 3.05 | 331.23 | i
_39_'_§g[y|ce ﬂacr ] - ZED: : '
40 | 33rd floor [ 4.20 | i [
Total () . 12670 | 3825981 |_Rs. 38,25,980.00 |
Total Infrastructure r,hargai (B+C) | 11721.78 | | Rs. 83,04,680.00
FIRE SAFETY FUND
sr. |  Building il Total j Rate Charges to be paid
Mo, Construction Area (In Rs.)
| — .I _{InSq.M.) [ | il by
Resldentlal
1 Tower1,2,3 |  86255.63| Rs.10/- |  Rs.862,556.30
e sa? o SR s nssazsnm
Cummerma[ - ,.._ & __“_—‘_d_' o | _____
1 | Tower ¥ F hii:ra5.3§‘ Rs.3/-orMin. |  Rs.5,107.64
_______ | | Rs.25000/-
_|_m Ehargas W ——— L Rs. 25,000.00
 Total Fire Sa fety Charges | Rs. 8,87,557.00
Tower i Floors ] Fire Premium Fire Infrastructure | Fire Safety
| | Charges | Charges | Fund
1| GrPodium (PO)+IstPodium | 52939000 ' __se17s0200i
2 | (P1)+2nd Podium {P2)+ 3rd | 129390.00 @ - 8615894.00 |
L i F:zglrl:m (P3) + St + 1st to 33rd ] 12939““';:"_ R ‘Bs*ﬂ;ﬁ"; EAIbaLIN
| Total Rs.7,88,170.00 ; Rs.2,55,37,876.00 } Ffeh 55";
Summary of Charges
| Charges Amount Recelpt
| Fire Premium Charges 7,88,170/- | TMC/HQ/FIR/000755/19-20, Dt. 20/11/2019
Fire Infrastructure Charges | 2,55,37,876/- | TMC/HQ/FIR/000756/19-20, Dt. 20/11/2019
Fire Safety Fund 8,87,557/- | TMC/HQ/FIR/000757/19-20, Dt. 20/11/2019

Architect has certified the area & accordingly paid the various fees, Architect has
verified & submitted the table of area along with fees paid. If any differences in fee paid or any
gueries objected by the auditor then balance fees to be paid by the Architect / Developer or
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After payment of the said fees then only any amended NOC or final NOC for Occupation will be
issued or recovered legally as per rules and Regulation. At the time of submission if any wrong
or irregularity submitted and observed late on during construction, then above said NOC will be

revoked by Chief Fire Officer, Thane.

Above mentioned built up area has been verified by Licensed engineer. However, The
A.D.T.P.is requested to verify the total built-up area and inform this department, if the same s
found to be more for the purpose of levying additional Scrutiny fees, if required.

Note:

1. The fire fighting installation shall be carried out by licensed approved agency.

2. The area calculation shown in the enclosed plan shall be checked by the A.D.T.P.

3. The A.D.T.P. is requested to scrutinized the plans as per DCR &verify civil work and all other
requirements pertaining to civil Engineering side including open spaces, R.G., corridors,
stalrcases, amendments, height, refuge area in sq. m. & floor occupancy of the building.
And if these plans, given open space Is not approvable then this NOC shall be refer back to
this department for revised NOC also till then further process of issuing 10D & C.C. shall not
be permitted.

4. This N.O.C. is issued from fire risk point of view only.

5. The schematic drawings/plans of Sprinkler system, smoke detection System, Rate of rise
detection system, Wet riser system; Public Address system etc. and specification of Water
Bowser cum High Rise Building fire Fighting vehicle and controlled lowering device are
applicable and copy of the work order should be submitted within a week after approval of
HRC & shall be got approved from CFO prior to Installation.

6. Necessary permission for fitness center, shops as well as any licensable activity shall be
obtained from concerned department & T.M.C. / C.F.0.'s department till then shall not be
allowed to use.

7. During construction stage and prior to final occupation party agreed to comply with
additional requirements stipulated by Thane Fire Brigade Officer if any in future.

8. There shall be no treefcanopy/arch/car parking to be located in compulsory open spaces.
Mo compound wall shall be constructed on all road side, & joint open spaces all around the
huilding where open spaces is less than 12.00 M.

9. The area, size is to be consulted as per relevant 1.S. Standards and Codes with consultant for
the sprinkler system, detection system, fire alarm system, wet riser system, public address
system, electrical duct, etc. to be verified & examined.

10. if any discrepancies observed about the DCR during construction, then above said NOC will
be revoked by chief Fire Officer.

11.This NOC is subject to approval of H.R.C. & Hon. Municipal Commissioner Sir.

-

fee 0
Chief Fire Officer
Thane Fire Brigade

Chief FIE Officer

Thane Fire Brigade
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.THANE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
FIRE BRIGADE THANE
No, TMeferel/m/ g5 |1es
Date: 3o 12202
SUB (-NOC stipulating fire protection &fire fighting requirements of praposed

development of High rise Residential Tower No. 1, 2 & 3 on Plot bearing 5. No.
206/2 & 141/5 viliage Kavesar, Tal & Dist. Thane

REF: I} V.P. No, S06/0210/18
H] Letter from Architect M/s. Saakaar Architect dated 27/12/2021
iiijinitial NOC No. TMC/CFO/M/HRC/B7/87, Dtd. 20/11/2019
tvjDate of Inspection by DFQ Mr, 5.V, Devare an Dt. 29/12/2021

A.D.T.P. (THANE)

In this case please refer to this office Initizl NOC vide No. = TMC/CFO/PM/HRC/S 7/a7, Dtd.
20/11/2019 for Residential Tower No. 1, 2 & 3 having Ground,/Podium + Upper 3 level podiums
+5tilt + 1st to 17" floor + Fire Check Floor + 18" to 33" floor with total height of 126.70 Mt
from general ground level up to terrace level.

Mow, Architeet has submitted the amended plan & proposed the following amendments

1. Architect has deleted fire check floor & added 06 nos. Of floors for Residential Tower Na. 1,2
& 3, now Residential Tower No. 1, 2 & 3 having Ground/Podium + Upper 3 level podiums +
Stilt + 15t to 39th floor with total height of 141.95 Mt. from general ground level up to
terrace level.

THE FLOOR-WISE USER OF TOWER NO 1,2 &3

Building Ma. | Floars Usar |
Ground Podium |10 nas. of shop, Meter roam, Substation & |
| Machanical parking
1% Podium 8 nos. of offices, amenity & Mechanical parking
2™ Podium Parking
3" Podium Meter room, Panel room & Parking
| Stilt flaor 3 nos, OF Resldential flats, Entrance labby, Society
office & Servant toilat
. Towerl [4%fianr 3nos. Of Reskdential fiats
| 7 4% 06", 8" 1011", 13" to | 6 nos. OF Residential flats an each flaar
16", 18" 1o 21%, | 23% to 25™,
28" to 31", 33" to 367, 38™
37", 12% 17", 22", 27", |5 nos. OF Residential flats & refuge area on each flger
132", 37" refuge floor

| Recreational fioor :R!mlltinn.al fioar between 38" & 39 foors

39" Fitness centre floar Fitness center, open ta sky swimming pool




Ground Podium Domestic & Fire tanks
1" Fodium Parking
2™ Podium Parking
1™ podium | Meter room, Panel room & Parking
&tile floor % nos. OF Residential flats, Entrance lobloy, Society
office & Servant toilet
Towerz | 1" floor '3 nos, OF Residential flats
2 4™ 0 6™ 8™ 10 11", 13" to |6 nes. Of Residential flats on each floor
16", 18" 10 21, 23" 10 267,
28" to 317, 33" to 36", 38"
- e LT o B § nos. Of Residential flats & refuge area on each fioor
32" 37" refuge floor
Recreational floor ‘Recreational floor between 38" & 38" floors
39" Fitness cantre floor |Fitness center, open o sky swimming pool
Ground Podium | Earth filling
1 Podium iFarking
2™ Podium I.Farl:ing
| 3™ Podium | Mater room, Panel room & Parking
Stitt floar '3 nos. Of Residential flats, Entrance lobby, Society
office & Servant toilet
| Tower3d |1°floer 1 nos. OF Residential flats
2™ 4" 106" 8"t 117, 13" to | 6 nos. OF Ressdential flats on each floor
16™ 18™ 10 21", 23" w 26",
28" to 317, 33" to 36", 38"
30 7 1% A, '3 nos. Of Residential flats & refuge area on each floor I
32™, 37" refuge fioor _
| Recreational floor Recreational floor between 38% & 297 floors '
39" Fitness centre floor Fitness center, open to sky swimming pool
THE DETAILS OF STAIRCASES & LIFTS ;-
Building No. | Staircase description Width of staircase | Nos. of staircase
Tawer 1 Leading from 1% Podium to terrace level 1.00 m, wide 02 Nas.
Leading from Ground to 1" pedium 1.50m, wide 02 Nos.
Tower2 | Leading from 17 Podium to terrace |evel 2.00 m. wide 02 Nos.
Tower3 | Leading from 2" Podium to terrace level 2.00 m. wide 02 Nos.
Bullding No. | Lifts Type Profile Nos. of lifts
Passenger lift Leading fram 1" Podium 1o 38" floor (3 Nos.
Passenger lift Leading fram Ground to 17 podium 04 Mos,
Towerl | Fire Evacuation iift | Leading from 1 Pediim to 39" fioor 01 No.
Fire lift Leading from 1° Podium to_39° finar 01 Nes.




Passenger [|ft Leading from 1" Podium to 38" fioor 93 Nos. i

‘ Tower 2 Fire Evacuation lift Leading from 1" Podium to 35" floor 01 Na. A
Fire lift Leading from 1" Podium to 39" floor 01 Nos,
| Passenger lify Leading from 2" Podium ta 38" floar 03 Nos.

| Tawer 3 | Fire Evacuation lift Leading from 2™ Podium ta 397 floar 01 ha,
[ | Fire lift | Leading from 2™ Podium to 357 floar (01 Nes. |

The proposed both the staircases having flight width of 2.00 m. as shown in plans are
enclosed type and are externaily locatad & adeguately ventilated to autside air above ground
level. One of the lift from each lift bank of building will be converted into Fire lift, The lift bbby
& common corridor at each flaar level Is directly ventilated to outside air as shown on the plan,

REFUGE AREA :
| |

E_‘. Buldeg Mo | ;‘i’i’.d"f:;.'fn':.“{..".;

3" B4.15 25.35

™ 84.15 37.55

1 [ 1" 84.15 5280

I 84.15 6805

bl B4.15 83.30

F 84,15 5B.55

32" 24.15 113.80

| 37 84,15 | 129,05

In addition ta that terrace of bullding will be treated as refuge area,

Whether to calculate excess Refuge area in FSI ar not shall be decided by ADTP

5r. ' = Area At the height from
Mo. | Suliding ' [mlﬂ | ground l:i::ul [::TM.}
' 3 75.40 25.35
7 75.40 37.55 B
2 17 75.40 52.80
i 17" 82.47 68.05
22 84.15 83,30
7 B4.15 98.55
32" 84.15 113.80
| - T B4.15 125,05
In addition to that terrace of ouilding will be treated as refuge ares,
| Whether to calculate excess Refuge area in FS ar not shall be decided by ADTP =

- A0 T.P. is requested to scrutinize the plans &verify civil work and all other requilrements
nifg, to civil Engineering side tncluding open spaces, RG.s, corridors, staircases,

« height, refuge area in sq.m. & flaar occupancy of the building. If any changes In
er than mentioned above then AD.T.P. shall refer back the proposal to this
rrevised NOC il then further process shall not be permitted,




THE OPEN SPACES :
The plot is approachable by 60.00 M. wide Ghadbunder Road from West Side,

Tower North Sauth | East West
Mo.
9.00 M. ontopof the | 5.00 M_on ground | 12,60 M, on top of the
1 : y - '
podium level 22,0010 e Be- podiurm
g, ; ) i
3 Pore than &.00 M. on m:lﬂé i:ﬂ b e B.OD M. + 5,00 M. paved i ::1 FAO0 N d
top of the podium |F:|.I'EE| R RG on top of the podium :E"‘:r N B ETaLm
GO0 M. +6.00 M, *
: Hﬂﬂ- RGontops | 15:55M. from £.00 M. + 5.00 M. paved :ﬂ:‘ﬁ if:,:;nﬂ
e dodivm’ 8.00m ramp I RG on top of the podium il
DETAILS OF RAMPS,
No.of | Width Details =
ramps

1 9.00 m. wide ramp | Actual ramp is started from tower No. 3 at 108.00 M. level with
with 1:10 gradient | 16.5 M. turning radius for the fire engine movement sulta bly to
with drop off for tower | bear the load of fire engines having 45 ton with point load of 10
253 kps./sq. cms,

The proposal has been considered favorably in view of the fact that;

)] No compound wall shall be constructed on all road side & joint open spaces all around

the building,

ii) The plot is approachable by 60.00 M. wide Ghodbunder Road from West Side.

i) Architect has proposed operational ares for firefighting partly on Ground floor & partly
on podium,

iv) The lift lobbles, staircases shall be naturally ventilated a5 per NBC.

¥) Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided In entira lifs lobby, common corridor of
each floor level and each habitable room of all flat of each floor level of each buiiding ,
entire commercial area, surface car parking area in such a way to cover each car pa rking
&5 per the standards lay down by TAC or relevant 1S specification.

wi) Autamatic smoke detection system shall be provided in lift lobby & comman corridar at
each floar level, electric meter room & each ¥t machine room, Control { BMS Room and
In electric shaft at every floor level with response indicator.

vil}  Fireman's lift / Fire lift is provided as per 9.27 of UDCPR & Section 5, subsection 54 af
Part VIll NBC 2016

viil)  During construction stage snd before the final occupation party agreed to comply
additional requirement stipulated by Thane Fire Brigade Officer.

ix) If any discrepancies observed during construction Thane Fire Brigade officer may
changed the requirement as the rules.

In view of above, as far as this department is concerned there is no objection fram Fire
safety point of view for the construction of high rise Now for Residential Tower No. 1,283
having Ground/Padium + Upper 3 level podiums « Stilt + 15t to 39th floor with total height of
141.85 Mt, from general ground level up to terrace level,

As per detalls shown on enclosed plans; signed in taken of approval, subject to
satisfactory compliance of the following requirements.
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ACCESS:

All access & fire tender access should be frea of encumbrances.
Courtyards shall be flushed with the road levels.

Architact has provided entrance gate height B width of 5.00 M.,

PRO ON TO STRUCTURAL STEEL:

All the structural steel members 1.e. columns, beams ete., shall be protected with the 02
hours fire resisting materials and methods as stipulated under 5 1942-1960 as
application for residential building.

4 certificate to that effect that the fire resistance protection has bean provided as abave
shall be furnished fram the Structural Engineer as the time of application for occupying
the building.

CQPEN SPACES :

The provided open space on all the sides of the building shall be paved, suitably te bear
the laad of fire engines having 45 ton load with point load of 10 kgs./sg. cms.

All the open spaces shall be in one plane and mandatory open space shall be clear of any
obstructions including tree.

The apen spaces shall be kept free from obstruction at all times,

STAIRCASE:

The filght width of staircases shall be malnsained as shown in the enclosed plans.

The layout of staircases shall be snclosed type as shown in the plan throughout its
height and shall be approached (gained| =t each flaor level at least two hours fire
resictant self-closing door placed in the enclosed wall of tha staircase.

Externally located stalrcases and lobbies adeguately ventilated to cutside air.
Permanent vent at the top egual to 5% of the cross sectionzal area of the staircase shall
be provided.

Open able sashes or R.LC grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sg.m. per landing
on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided,

No combustible material shall be kept or stored in stalrcase [ passage and shall be kept
unobstructed all time.

TERRACE DOOR:

The terrace door shall be provided in following manners:

The top of pertion of the door shall be provided with louvers.

The single [atch lock shall be instalied fram the terrace side at the height of not more
than anme meter.

The glass front of 6 Inch dia. with the breakable glass shall be provided just above the
single latch lock, as to open the latch in emergency.

The door shall either be fitted with magnetic lock or shall be synchronize with fire
datection and alarm sysiem.

CORRIDOR / LIFT LOBBY :

Carridor / lift lobby at each floor leved shall be naturally ventilated as shown in plan,

The camman carridar / 1ift labby at each floor level shail be kept tree from obstructions
at all times.

self plowing/fluorescent exit signs in graen calar shall be provided showing the means

\SE AND CORRIDOR LIGHTINGS:
i ;#Ircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuits and shall be
sbéndently connected so that they could be operated by one switch installation on
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wiii}
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11.

the ground floor control room easily accessible to fire fighting staff at any time
Irrespective of the pozition of the individual control of the light points, if any.

Staircase and corridor emergency lighting shall also be connected to alternate supply.
Emergancy lights shall be provided in the staircasesfcorridors,

EXIT / ENTRANCE STAIRCASE:

The fire resistance rating for stalrcase F.R.D., L fobby f protected lobby & the lift doors as per
M.B.C. provisions,

Fiat entrance shall be of solid core having fire resistance of not less than one howr [sofid wood of
45 mm thickness, |

ELECTRIC CABLE SHAFTS, ALL SHAFTS, SERVICES 8 METER ROOM:
Electric cable shafts shall be exclusively used for electric cables and should not open in

staircase enclosure.

Inspection daors for shafts at the each fioor level shall have two hours fire resistance.
Electric shafts and each shaft shall be sealed at each floor level with non combustible
raterials such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in electric
shaft.

Electric wiring shall be non-toxic, nan-flammable, low smake hatard having copper core
{ fire resistance for the entire building with provision of ELCB/MCE.

Electric meter room shall be provided at the location shown In the plan. |t shall be
adeguately ventilated & easily accessible.

Low and medium voltage wiring running In shaft and In false ceiling should run in
separate conduits;

Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other service

line should not be kaid in the duct for electrical cables; use of bus bar/fsalid rising mains
instead of cables is preferred.

Preferably bus bar systemn shall be installed from ground te all upper floors main supply.
Separate circults for firefighting pumps, lifts, staircases and corridor lighting and Dlowers
for pressurizing system shall be provided directly from the main switch gear panel and
these circuits shall be laid in separate conduit pipes, so that fuse in one circuit will not
affect the others. Such circuits shall be protected at origin by an automatic circuit
breaker with itz no-volt coil removed.

Automatic smoke detector system shall be provided in each electric shaft on each flaor
along with response indicator which shall be connected to main cansal parel board on
ground floor level and each floor level

MMaster switches controliing essential servica circuits shall be clearly labeled and shall be
placed at control room on ground level.

FALSE CEILING (If provided):
False celling If provided in the bullding shall be of non-combustible material, Similarky,
the suspenders of the false cailing shall be of no combustible matarials.

MATERIALS FOR INTERIOR DECORATION,/FURNISHING
The use of materials which are combustible in nature and may spread toxic
fume/gases should not be used for Interior decorationfurnishing, etc,

LIFTS:-
PASSENGER LIFT :-
Walls enclosing |ift shaft shall have a fire resistance of not less than two haur,




Ii) shafts shall have permanent vent of not less than 0.2 5Q. mitrs in clear area Immediataly
under the machine rocm.

i) Fire |ift shawn in the plan shall be a5 per specifications laid down under the regulations,
a toggle switch shall be provided to this lift for tha use of Firemen.

iv] Threshold of non combustible material shall he provided at the entrance of each
landing daar.

W) Fire lifts well shall ba pressurized.

3, subsection 54 af Part v||I NBC 2016

i) Walls enclesing lift shafts shall haye two hours fire resistance
i} The shafts shall have permanent vent equal 0.2 sg.m. clear area under the Lift Machine
room

fire lift shall be provided and shall he aviilable for the exciusive use of the firemen in an
emergency and the directly accessibie to every dwelling of each floor.

v The lift shall have 2 floar ares of not less than 2,35 54. m, It shall have loading capacity
of not less than 1000k, g. with autematic tlosing doors,

wi} There shall be an alternate electric supply of an dCequnte capacity apart from the
hormal electric supply the buliding and the eables run in a route safe fram fire, Le,
within the lift shaft. In case of tailure normal electric supply, it shall autematically trip
aver to alternate supply.

viiy  The operatian of fire if should be by a simple toggle or two buttan switch Situated in
glass-franted box adiacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the switch is an,
landing call points wiil become incperative and the lIft will be on car cantrol anly or on
pricrity control device, When the switch is off, the |ift will return to normal warking,
This Iift can be used by the occupants in narmal times,

will}  The wards "Fire |ifr shall be conspicuously displaved in florescent paint on the Iift
landing door at each finar level & Threshold of noncombustible material shall be
provided at the entrance of each la nding doar.

13. F NG EMENTS :
A} UNDERGR ND WATER 5 GE TANEKS : (far each ta
An underground water storage tank of 2,00,000 liters capacity for each wing shall be

breaching. The layout of which shall be gar approved from Water department prlor to
erection. The tanks shall be connected to sprinkler system,

B) EAD WATER § GE TANK : (for each t r
A tank of 30,000 liters ca pacity shall be provided on staircase shaft at the terrace leval of
the Building. The tank shall be connected to the wet riser through a booster pump through
& Nom return valve and gate valve,

€] ET RISER CU WN COMER: 3 W

Wet riser cum down comer of internal dia. of 15 cms. of G| T’ Class pipe shall be provided
mLhe duct adjoining staircase with dauble hydrant outlet & kose reel at each floor in such g
RS nat to reduce the width of the comman corridar. Pressure reducing discs or orifices
% provided at lower level, so a5 not to excesd the pressure of 5.5 kgs. per 5G. cms. The
lsprs shall be extended fram Bround floor up to terrace level. Wet risar outlet and hose
T8 distance of 100 ft. shall be provided an periphery of all R.G. / parking floors. Wet

9 ended from ground o terraceftop floor level,




D} FIRE SERVICE INLET :

) A fire service Inlet on the external face of the bullding near the tank directly fronting the
courtyards shall be provide to connect the mabile pump of the fire service to (a) The wet
riser (b} Sprinkler system.

i} Breeching connection infet shall be provided to refill UG, tank.

i} Cwperating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided In glass fronted boxes at fire pump
FOGIT,

E) A i :(F
Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in entire lift lobby, commaon corridor of each
flaor level and each habitable room of each flat of each floor level, entire stilt floar in such
a way to cover each car parking of the building as per the standards lay down by TAC or
relevant I5 speciflication..

F] AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM :(far 2ach tower)

Automatic smoke detection system shall be provided in lift lobby ‘& common corridor at
each floor level of each bullding, each electric meter room & each lift machine room,
Contral / BMS/ FACP Room and in electric shaft at every floar level with response indicator;
same should be connected to main consale panel on ground flaor level in BMS/FACP Room,
as per |5 specification.

G) FIRE PUMP, BODSTER PUMP SPRINKLER PUMP AND JOCKEY PUMP :

i} Pravision of pumps a5 per table no. 7 with relevant notes & Provision of pump house az .
per5.1.2.2 of Part IV NBC 2016. Jlus ,5,:1':’1i

i) Wet-riser cum down comer shall be connected 1o a fire pump of capacity not less than 2
2850 liters/min. capable of giving 3 pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/ so. cms. at the top . ‘:_; ":.-:rfﬁ-;
mast hydrant. 1 -:'f ;

{1 Booster pump of 900 liters/min. capacity giving a pressure of not less than 3.2
kgs./ 5. cms. &t the top most hydrant out tet of the wet-riser shall be provided at the
terrace fevel,

[ Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for
automatic sprinkler system.

{ii] Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be independent circuit.

{iii) Separate jockey pump shall be provided to Wet riser system to keep system pressurized

{iv) Operating switches for booster pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes in
control room.

(%] Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at fire
purp ro-am.

{vi)  All above pumps should be surface mounted or vertical turbine type {submersibie pump
not permitted] pump along with adequate size of pump reem

H} STAND BY PUMP;
Set of standing pump shall be provided as per table no. 7 with relevant notes of Part IV NBC

2016.

I} EXTERNAL HYDRANTS,
Courtyard hydrants shall be provided at distance of 30.00 mtrs each within the confines of
the site of the wet riser-cum-down comer. Hose box with two non-percolating 151 marked
hoses (length not less than 15 mirs) & branch shall be equally distributed on ground floor,
R.G. floar, as well as on each floor of each wing near the wet riser gutlet,



1) MMMM
An afternate source of LV/HY supply from a substation or from a diesel generator with
Auto/Manual changeover Over switch shall be provided for fire pumps, booster pump,
sprinkier pumg, jockey pump, staircase and corridar emergency lighting circuits and fire
alarm system, detection system, public address system, voice evacuation system eic. it shall
be housed in separate cabin.

K] PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS :{for each tower]

(1) One dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 09 kgs. capacity having |.5.1, certification
mark and two sand buckets fillad with dry cieaned sand shall be kept in each electric meter
room a5 well as in each lift machine room.

(] One dry chemical powder typs fire extinguisher of 06 kgs. capacity having 1.5.1 certification
mark shall be kept on sach floor level at prominent place & refuge area

(i) All sbove fire extingulshers should be placed on each floor level as per 15:2190 of 1992

L) F|RE ALARM SYSTEM [ FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM i{for each tower]

a} Bullding shall be provided with intelligent analog addressable fire alarm system with
microprocessar based main control panel at ground floor level and addressable call points
and hooters at each floor level. The design af fire alarm system shall be in actoroance with
1.5. specification and hased on NFPA 72 guldelines {as per 2010 edition),

bi The addressable fire alarm system shall be squipped with the latest evacuation features
sych as digital voice evacuation capabilities; fire fighters telephone system etc. The main
entry / exit points / FALP room chall be provided with fire fighters interactive inbirface to
enable viewing of critical information in event of fire.

¢l Bullding shall be provided with manual fire alarm system with main control panel at ground
finar level and pill-boxes and hooters at pach upper floor level. The layout of fire alarm
system shall be in accordance with 1S, specification,

nA} PUBLIC gﬂgﬂﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂ! CE EVACUATION SYSTEM :{for each tower]

1) The entire bullding commaon area shall be provided with public address system as per the
rules with main controf operator at console panel at FACP/ground floor area.

2} The voice evacuation system shall be integrated to Fire Alarm system so as to facilitate the
co-ordination activities in case of fire emergencies. The actuation of the fire alarm control
panel shall sutamatically activate the Voice Evacuation system, A pre-recorded message
shall be broadcast on the affected floor, ana flaar belaw & twao floors above the affected
flaar.

) FIRE DRILLS / EVACUATION DRILLS: [for each tower)
Fire Drills and evacuation drills shall be conducted regularty in consultation with Thane Fire

~==Briggce and log of the same shall be maintained

g/fluorescent exit signs In green colof shall be provided showing the means of



P) REFUGE AREA:
Refuge area shall be conforming ta the following requirements:

i) anner of area
al The refuge area shall be so located that it shall preferably face the access road/s or
otherwise face the wider open space on the side of the bullding perpendicular to the main
acoess road,
b} The refuge area shall be provided with railing / parapet of 1.20 mtrs,
€] The cantilevered refuge area shall necessarily be of RCC Type.
dl R.C.C. covering shall be provided above the topmaost cantilever ref Uge area.
e) The refuge area shall have a door which "shall be painted or fixed with a sign in luminaus
paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA"
f)  The lift/s shall not be permitted ta open into the refuge areas,

i} Use of refuge area :

a. The refuge area shall be earmarked exclusively for the use of occupants as temparary
shelter and for the use of Fire Brigade Department or any other organization dealing with
fire or other emergencies when occur in the building and also for exercises/drills if
conducted by the Fire Brigade Department.

b. The refuge areas shall not be allowed 1o be used far any ather purposa and it shall be the
respansibility of the owner/occupier to maintain the same clean and frea of encumbrances
and encroachments at all times,

iii} Facilities to be provided at refuge area

a, Adequate emergency lighting facility shail be provided.
To allow or to count excess refuge area in F5I shall be discretion of Bullding Proposal
Department. This department is not responsible for providing excess refuge area,

{P9)+ 33t Rodium (E1}s3nd Poduien (P2)s i Podhum [P3)-+ St + 1st to
Height | Bulltup | Rate Charges [In )
— (inpa.) | area |
No. | (inSq.m.) 1L
Fire Premium Charges
For Commercial i
| 1 [GrPodum | 555 109360 | Rs, 160/ or Min |.1.EBI]-.DG|:LH5. 160/- =
2 | Podiumlevel 1 305  766.60 | Fis. 400000/- 300800/
Total (A} 870 1880.00 | Min. Charges 40000000
For Resioania |
Upto 0.00 M. to 25.00 M. height . AR ———
1 [ Gr. Podium I ' |
2 | Podiumlevell | . |
3 | Podlum level 2 2 | Rs. 300/ per {431.30 % Rs.300/-)
4 | Podium level 3 | 445 R Sq.0.
5| stift fioor 305 21565 |
E_| 1" floor 305 | 21555 | _
Total (8) | 230 el 1293000
“Total Fire Premium Charges (A +8] ; % 529,390.00




Fire Infrastructure Charges
.lhma!ﬁm M-. l:n!lm M. hIFEII:
7| 2" fiser 305 | 39552
8 | 3" fioor 3PS 333
9 | ath floor 305 39552
10 | 5th floor 305 39552
11 | 6" floor 305 | 39552
12 | 7" floor 3g05] 33123
15, [ s“ fioor 305 39552
14 | " floor 305 |  395.52
15 [10"floor 305 | 39552
16 | 117 fioor 3.05| 39552
[(17_[12" loar sos] | O ﬂ Pe ' |8379.99 « Rs. 600/-)
18 | 13" fioor 305 39552 i
15 | 14" floar 305 | 38551
20| 15" ficor 305 | 395521
21 | 18" fioor 305 3655
22| 17" foor 305| 33123
24 | 187 floar 3.05| 39552
25 [ 19" floar 3.05 |  395.52
26 | 20" floar 3.06 | 39552
FTHE flaor 305 39552
28 | 22" hoer 3,05 331,23
29 | 23" fioor 3.0 39552 -
Total (B) _ 89.40 B8379.99 Rs. 5,027,994.00
Above 92,00 M. height
30 | 24" floor 305 39552
R __2_5_’“ floor 3.05 395.52
32 | 26" fioar 105 39552
33 | 27 foar 105 33123
34 | 26" floor 305 39552
35 |29 1_‘Ingr 3:tl5 39552 |
36 | 20" floor 305| 39557
a7 | 31stfloar 3.05 395.52
38 | 32 floor 305 | aarga| TeA000SPET | aeue a3y Rs1000/
= ai—l:g-ﬂ:ajr T — Sqml
i




Height

Bui'ltup

No. | (M) | (nSa.M.
Fire Premium Charges N i
_E'bnﬂ-.l:llﬂh'l _to 25.00 M. height  E———
Gr. Podium | _.55 ]
__I__FE'.‘E'_!El_ palE= ¢ |
3 | Podium level 2 L T ———— fs. 300/-per | (83130 xRS 300/-
4| Podumleveld | 4.45 =l sq.M )
T 5 |sutfioor | 3.05 71565
& TPl | S0l BB
Total Fire Premium 22.30
Charges (A) | 431.30 1293%0.00
Fﬁ!lwﬂ* :
mammmummhﬂm_ pE s
7 | 7™ floor 3.05 39544
a 3™ floor 3.05 3313 |
9 | dth floor = 308 355.44 |
10 | 5th floor 305 39544
i1 | 6" floor 305 | 305.84
12 | 7" flear 3.05 33133 |
13 | B" figor 305 39544
14 | 9" floor 105 3534 |
15 | 10° floor —ags| 39544
16 | 11" fioor 3.05 39544 |
AT | I“ﬂnnr — 305 323 Rs. 60O/- pef (B378.63 x Rs.
18 |a3°foer | 3.05 T 3msad SaM BOO/)
19 (1 I’-gH__ 3.05 3584
20 | 15" floor T 30s | 39544
31 | 167 figar _l_ 305) 2 395M
1: 17" fioor 331,23 |
|' 4_5'* Hmr —= HEEJ_ _3e54d
] o
_EE_E.{‘W S | R
27 | 21" floor | 3.05| 35544
28 | 22" fioor I 305 | 3323
79 |237floor 3050 _3ssM =T R
Total (8] —— £9.80 | 8378.63 Rs. 5,027,178.00
.h’amﬂnummlgm
24" floor B 305 ssad|
| 25" floor - 303 385.44 |
3: [26%floor _ — 3| Rl
33 (2foor | . BOR. 1311’3.1
34 [28"foor | 305 | | 3msan |
35 | 29" floor T 395“i| s 1000/ per | (734627 xRS,
36 | 30" fler —305| 389544 | SaM, 1000/-]
37 | 335t floor —385) T 3a5.8d |
ED @ floar 3.05 | 33123 |
| 35 | 33rdf fioor | 305 3701
a0 | 34" floor =l 05| 6301
a1 | 35thfloar | 305 ~ B3T.0L - l_ e |




| 42 | 36" floor 3.05 | 637.01

_qa_._:‘ a7th floor 3.05 | 5B4.45

| 44 | 38" figor 3.05 837.01 |
| 45 | Service floor 260 |

| 46 | 39" foor 420 14622 |

Total [C) 14195 7546.27 Rs. 7,546,270.00

Upto 0.00 M. t0 25.00 M. height
L | Gr.Podium 4.50 !
2| Podium fevel 1 4.20 = |
3 | Podium level 2 3.08 Rs. 300/-
4| Podium level 3 445 T sam | 43130 xRs300/:) |
5_|Stithoor 3.05 | 215,65 |
& | 1 fimor — 215,65 |
Total (B} 22.30 43130 | 129390.00
i Fire Infrastructura Charges
Above 25.00 M. to 92.00 M. height 5
7 | 2" floor 3.05 | 367,19 | |
8 | 3" fioor 3.05 316.63 |
9| 4th finor ' 3.05 36739
05 367.19
367.19 |
316.63
367.19
367.19
367.15
_ 367.19
_ 31663 | Rs. 600/-per {7859.94 x Az,
367.19 Sq.M 600/}
3§7.19
357.21
352.24
306.67
352 24
352.24
395,44
335.44
33123
395.44 .
7359.94 Rs, 4,715,964.00




Above 92.00 M. height B
30 | 24™ floar 3.05 395 44
31 | 25 floor 305 | 30544
32 | 26" fioer 305 395.44
33 | 27" floor 3.05 33023
34 | 28" fioar 305 39544
35 | 29" floor 305 395.44
36 | 30" fioor 3.05 395.44
|37 | 31stfiger 3.05 335.44
| 38 |32 noor 3.05 din| 1m:t.|'- (7338.15 x Rs. 1000/+}
| 39 | 33ed floor 3.05 gi7.7e| P oA
40 | 34" floor _ 305|  s83E7
41 35!1'1 ﬂmr .05 | EH3ET
52 | 35" ﬂul:rr 1 305 583.68
43 |3Mhfloor | 305 55557
44 | 38" floos .05 63700
45 | Senvice floor 2.60 | ———1
46 | 357 floor 420 34633
Total (C] 141.95 7338.15 . Ps.7,338,150.00
Total Infrastructure charges(B+C) = 15188.09 | Rs. 12,054,114.00 |
-u _‘_"'f UNE “1|."';' E E ___\_'_:-_J __.?1 ir == 3 1 I___-'-"'"_._‘_""‘-
\ Bullding Total Construction Charges to be O
' No. Area (In Sq.M.) paid (In Rs.) e ¢
[_@Wg&_ﬁgcmﬂm podium area |
1 [Tower1,2,3 | 96663.25] Rs. 10/ R, 966,632.50 e
Say Rs. 956,633.00 . tf
Commerclal - Lug <5
1 | Towerl | 205655 | Rs. 3/-or Min, Rs. 25000/~ | Rs. 6,169,865
' Min. Charges | Rs.25,000.00
Total Fire Safety Charges Rs.991,633.00
SUMMARY
Fire Premium Charges -
| S, Description Tower 1 Tower 2 Tower 3 Total
Mo. _
1 | Fire Premium Charges for Rs.529,390.00 | Rs.129,390.00 | Rs.129,390.00 Rs.788,170.00
amerdment
2 Already pald Fire Fremium Rs.529,30000 | As12939000 | Rs1293%0.00 Ao, 7RE 170.00
Charges vide CFO NOC
| dated 20/11/1% _
3 | Tobe paid Fire Premium Rs. 0.00 Rs.0.00 Rs.0.00 Hs.0.00
Charges (1-2) '




Fire Infrastructure Charges
Sr. | Description Tower 1 Tower 2 ! Tower3 | Total
No
4 | Fire Infrastruc- | Rs. 12,574,824.00 | Rs.12.573 445,00 Rs.12,054,114.00 | Rs.37,202.386.00 |
ture Charges
| far amend-
| mant
5 | Already paid Rs. B,617,302.00 | Rs.8,615,894.00 | Rs. 8,304,680.00 Rs. 25,537,876.00
Fire Infrastric- [

| ture Charges
| |vide cFONOC
dated
| 20/11/19
& | Tobe paid Fire |  Rs.3,957,522.00 Rs.3,957,554.00 | Rs.3,749,434.00 Rs.11,664,510,00
Infrastructura
| Charges (4-5)
Fire Safety Charges
Sr. Description Tower 1 Tower 2 Towerd | Total
Nao. , _
I_T-’ :;:_I-Ifal‘ety Fund for amend- Rs.991,633.00 Rs.991,633.00
B | Already paid Fire Safety Fund Rs.887,557.00 |
vide CFO NOC dated Rs.B87,557.00
, 20/11/19
|' 9 | Tobe paid Fire Safety Fund Rs.104,076.00
(7-8)

Summary of Charges

| Building Charges | Amount | Receipt
TOTAL FIRE PREMIUM CHARGES [Commercial + Residential) = 12,56,672/.

Already paid Fire | 4 o B
k H 7 , Ot.
s g i | (B8.170/ TMEC/HOSFIR/DO0755,/15-30. Dt 112019
Fire Premium Charges | NIL | o

to be paid |
TOTAL FIRE INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES = 41,10,040/-

1,243 Already paid Fire -] HG/FIR/OO0TSE/12-20, Dt, 20/11/2
Infrastrueture Charges 2,55.37 876/ | TMC/HOQ/FIR/O00TS6/19-20, Dt, 20/11/2019
Fire Infrastructure
Charges ta be paid
TOTAL FIRE SAFETY CHARGES [Comm, + Resl,) = 142.423/-

”m‘“d":::“m:em‘*“ 8.87,557/- | TMC/HQ/FIR/OD0757/18-20, Dt, 20/11/2015

F"EE"’F"";:';'E"“”" LO4076/- | TMC/HO/FIR/OD0B07/21-22, Dt 3mmn:u

1,16,64,510/- | TMC/HG/FIR/DOOBOE/21-22, Ot 30/12/2021




Licensed Engineer/architect has certified the area & accordingly paid the varlous
fees, Licensed Engineer has verified & submitted the table of area along with fees paid. If any
differences in fee paid or any queries objected by the auditor then balance fees to be paid by
the Licensed Engineer / Developer or After payment of the said fees then only any amended
NOC or final NOC for Occupation will be issued ar recovered legally as per rukes and Regulation.
At the time of submissian if any wrang or irregularity submitted and observed late on during
canstruction, then above said NOC will be revoked by Chief Fire Officer, Thane.

Above mentioned bullt up area has been verified by Licensed engineser, However, The
A.D.T.P.is requested to verify the total built-up area and infarm this department, If the same is

faund to be more for the purpose of levying additional fees, If required.

:

[
e

The fire fighting installation shall be carried out by licensed approved agency.
The area calculation shown in the enclosed plan shall be checked by the A.D.T.P.

L e o

The ADT.P. Is requested to scrutinized the plans &verify civil work and all other

requirements pertaining to clvil Engineering side Including open spaces, R.G., corridors,
staircases, amendments, height, refuge area in sg. m. & floor occupancy of the bullding.
And if these plans, given open space is not approvable then this NOC shall be refer back ta
this department for revised NOC also till then further process of issuing 10D & C.C. shall not

be permitted.
This N.0.C. is issued from fire risk point of view only.

i g

system, Public Address system ete. shall be got approved fram CFO prier to instaliation.

The schematic drawings/plans of Sprinkler system, smoke detection System, Wet riser

6. Mecessary permission for any licensable asctivity shall be obtained frem concerned

department & T.M.C. [ C.F.0.'s department till then shall not be aliowea to use,

7. During canstructlon stage and prior to final occupation party agreed to comply Wwith

additional requirements stipulated by Thane Fire Brigade Officer if any in future,

8. There shall be no tree/car parking to be |ocated in compulsory open spaces, No compound

wall shall be constructed an 2l road side and joint open spaces all around the building.

9. The area, size is to be consulted as per relevant 1.5, Standards and Codes with consultant for
the sprinkler system, detection system, fire alarm system, wet riser system, public address

system, elactrical duct, te. ta be verified & examinad.

10. If any discrepancies observed during censtruction, then above sald NOC will be revaked by

chief Fire Officer.

Chief Fire Officer {I/c)
@:{I‘h:n: Fire Brigade

Copy To: 1. M/s. Saakaar Architect
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Ta,

The Municipal Commisstoner,

Enclosure No. 9B

210! mErTTTI R, Z,
T Tt

& JAN 2070

iad g -

Thane Municipal Corporation

Subject

Reference

Respected Sir,

ASHANK MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED
Regd. Céfice : Godnej O,

5% Floor, Pieojshanagar,

Eastern Express Hghraay,

Vikhradi (£), Mumbal - 400 075 India

Tel. @ +81-28-3169 AR00

Fax - +91-22-6G163 BEEs

Websia ; wws. podre{proparsies.com

CIM 2 LTI OCMH20 1 TPTC 302084

Contribution fownrds CER for our Proposed “Residential and
Commercial Project ai Village Kavesar, Thane (W), Maharashtra by

M/s. ASHANK MACBRICKS PVT, LTDH.

Office Memorandum regardivg Corparate Environment Responsibility
(CER) di. 1" May 2018 by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate

Change (MoEF & CC), New Delhi.

With reference to above mentioned subject, we are developing Residential and Commercial project
at village Kavesar, Thane (W) that is under process for Environmental Clearance NOC,

As per the guidelines given by the MoEF & CC we are required to provide up to 1.5% of the
Capital Investment towards CER. CER. Activities are attached as Annexure

We intend to spend as per MOEF nommns on the CER activities.

We request you to kindly earmark activities for us that can be undertakes under CER. sccordingly
when implemented shall be beneficial to the environment and the general public at large.

Thanking you,
Yours Faithfally,

For,

M/s. ASHANK MACBRICKS PVT. LTD.

AUTHO SIGNATORY

Scanned by CamScanner
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%) 3 |5 -ﬂ .|._ '_'1|=;-l__ P | = 3 ‘?..::
_ TR - E _ g Ty TR R Dt CONTENTS OF SHEET
 PLOT AREA CALCULATION - RLE. RREA STATEMENT . ' .- ; AR PROFORMA - | AHEA STATEMENT
e g i AL A, FOR AESDENTIAL AREA HG.EM?AEALEM“M | BUILT I{F AREA STATEMENT (AS PER TMC DCR) : - | fﬂ:lf?ﬂﬂ}:ﬂljlﬂ UP AREA ET!TE.E_I_EHII:TD'I.I_.'EH_I_E{E_-:.]S TBHFLMHIEFE!HDEFH} ! Dw _
IR R R S S P S L A g i TR S 7 e | odoweR| wBDG | NO.OFROORS BULTUPABEA - TOALBULT | (DG g WJF Hos ¢ LouRs o muee mu0m{1o0% b V6 5,N0. 1415, 2082 | DTEAE | LAYOUT, LOCATION PLAN, SECTION THRU GOME. WALL R.G.
3, D50 XK 755 X 918 = 34540 AG 1 AREA CALCULATION 57 3 =1 | NO. '| _DESCRIPTION : FYPICAL FLOOR (N SG.M.) | UP AREA (IN 50.M,) ?H}_} (NSO, | msan | MM | o126 CALCULATIONS, F.5.1. STATEMENT & SECT
4. D50X 7525 X ME1 = 7RI%A  RGOTIGN : 4172 % 31 1 ; : . f— ; L o i 1 ; L
E- X NN X T - B2 L1 32 X 4680 . | [B]02 CRAT X 98T 147 M. 1 GA: PODIUM+ 15T STILT & 15T 256502 = 4330 | tﬁmf?ﬂﬂ%ﬁi MI,-Hﬂ:m-‘*“nTham Em*mi Xx|5{ = |at8508 | PPR i:
B. BSCX W08 X 120 = 1035 _EIT_ 12 a4 g | Bl1E X 23 Tm: : PROILA + ZND POCIUM + | 2ND. 4TH TOSTH, BTHTO 11TH, g L STLT 4 SETHFLOOR 4 oo o SO e N S S N Ty % | , STAMPS OF A VAL OF PLANS Plans are approved Subjectto mmﬂjun!
Y. 050X 1708 X 088 = 486 i e - i : - : IR0 PODILMA 4 STILT + | 13TH TO 16TH, 18TH T0 2147, || RECREATIONAL FLOOR + GITHREFUGE FLODA | 58448 | X | 1 | = | BB44R . Prascribed in Permit Mo, VP, 298 0310/ 18,
§. D50 X 1705 X 240 = 2048 - . ﬁ-q—m JEBL GO 13 FLODAS Z3RD T0 26TH, 26TH T0 3157 = |soTHROOR _ 39TH FLOOR MER X |1 = EZ: ' | pojres ]334 L!:Daied..._.'ﬂ"-{’-‘im-
B. 050X ™I X @408 ‘= 4388 B 7 X Bl L 0 I 1 T - O 1 B TYPICAL FLOORS 552 X 34 = 949248 o R T LS T BT P NI YA sl ) T I g ! TME/TD-DR]TRS 2.
0. 050X 1213 X 4 = 250 1 -‘i'- 3 ; OTAL OEDUCTION 2198 50 3AD, TTH, 17TH, 17TH, 2240, | | S0 PODIUM + R0 PODLM | TYRICAL FLOGR 63701 X | § | = |"3185.05 |
15. 090 X 108 X 18 - 584 ENE 0 X 164.19 TOTAL RLG-2 AREA= 890.82 - 21.38 B78.24 500 27TH & 32§D RERUGEFLOORS | 331.23X 7 = 231661 12242.30 2 '[+$TIL 48TH FLOOR e e e S S G G R, T ==l 44573 | 14005
2. 050 X 1080 X 0B = 437 8 | 17 X {ied ) 1 : = i : : g * | 37THREFUGEFLODR | 66448 X | 1, = | 8848 | |
13. 050X BHM X 180 = 78 51 R ) k76 Bal| A5 PERPOLLNE = SEAEIOM 2 G POOIUM - 15T BTILT & 187 A58542 = 4030 JFECREATIONAL FLOOR + | - . I
1. 050X 602 X 08 = 160 iT5 ¥ 7 N T ; PODIUM + 2MD PODIUM 4 | 2ND, 4TH TOGTH, 8TH T0 11TH, 3 | J3THAe0A z_a_TH_FI:ntm | 34622 (X | 1| = | 34632 ol i A~
S Sl o R B r j'ﬁ X 308 R.G -3 AREA CALCULATION IRD PODAIM + STILT + | 13TH T0 \6TH, 18THTO 2187, | | " 337D FLOD w620 X |1 4 | 40829 | Deputy D'E]'lﬂlneer o
: X T3 FLOORS 2380 TO 26TH, 28TH TO 18T | , | o st o A e B l S e
o0 LN - P R S S [ ¥ TYPICAL FLODRS | 39542 X 24 = 0400.56 - GA. PODIIM4 157 ROCILM < | 3iTHIrEETHFL'IJDH mu xl2| = | snpa e v - Thane Municipal.tark
A 080 X 6 X 1356 = AN o i | 5 : ' S S i | | . E'-q/ The City of Thape
1. 050 % W78 X a3 = 7490 35 : e S 137, ST, EHR | " A SHS O+ B0 OO 1 0t - 533?1 X[ 1| = | 537 : |
s : : ; b 27TH & 32ND REFUGE FLODRS |3:=.1.23 X T = 231861 1224047 | 8 +GTUT 4 BTHRDOR + | —— 340805 | 141.85 AT
W 058 % I X B8 o= 1854 5 , - | | : - Ll i Gos + | ATTHRERUGEALOOR | BEBST | X\ 4 | = | 85567 . : ey :
X W UNR. = e ] 3 BR. PODIUM+ 15T STLTAIST |EEE X2 = 433 - |wmHAo0R MTHROOR | 69701 X | 1. = | 8301 WRT TSR STU T T e
21, 050 X. 5088 X 458 = 118N ] i - ROMIUM + 2ND PODIUM + V28D, 4TH TOBTH 8TH 10 11TH, | ; B ' | ' | fpmrt T4 'Fr"trr"r"'mfnf E R | |
2,050 2 4N X W = SN : R0 PODILUIM + STILT 13TH & 14TH | NTEE XM = TITEED - ! | 39TH FLOOR | 3632 (X 1 = | Mam = T ST -"i--qr-—-ar-q T, AR
2. 050 X 4704 X 1748 = 41448 7 3 FLOGAS 15TH laoraany = S0r4d 1 DR OO AT PALEVEL N R i ﬁr’h SRS AT — ) TSt % A T
| 24, 050-% 2238 X b4 = BA.27 ; 2 i i 16TH, 18TH & 18TH Hmﬂ':tﬂ = 05670 ! " ik d X TS IATY = wife satizemig /s
25 . 080 X - N X 123 - 13187 . - 20TH, 215T, 238D TO 26TH, ]mmmmmﬂmwmrurmn 11657.78 r WHEI RIS T - L -'.-L':i AT
. ps0 X M7 X 7 = : 28TH 10 15T | 39544 ¥ 10 = 3054.40 DTN T ek 0. DS ' R e e e
. 050X MmE X di = 422 i E.-' 3R0; TTH, 12TH REFUAGE FLOORS | 21708 X 3 = ﬁi.TE Ij S ST =S B WIET B WSS T e g e BTN S
TOTAL = 481541 50M : : 17TH REFUGE FLOOR WEET X 1 = SOEET il FHD*EHI EWS IHILT“PHE!ST&TEHHITII‘I}WEH 3-A8 FHHEIEF‘FIH
b L e e i -2 22ND, 27TH, 3AND REAUGE ALOOR 33122 X 3 = 09360 987,99 ol e i R , |
AREA UNDER 60,0 M. WIDF 6 8. ROAD |50 ; Mlu BROUND | GROUND (PO) 108260 X 1 = 1083.80 Ng.| NOS.OF FLOGRS N SIM. | UP AREA ]
A. D50 X. 7588 X 891 = 14BS54 S5 TOTAL ADDITKON 17953 S0, +1 151 (P} 764D X 1 = TB6AD 1880.00 | 7 (N SOM ) | |
AR B A R oG TOTAL R.G-3 AREA = 17953 SOM. PROPOSED BUILT LIP AREA 3624085 | . VADTOSSTHRLOOR | 14958 X | 3| = | e !
C. 050X 8438 X 2300 = 76048 —ﬁ- - A5 PER POLYLINE = 17950 50M o el - ; et Sl e ol St 152 sl IR __
D 050X 2788 X 1817 = 21240 ) e TR T iR m?iﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ_' n&m&m 34360, |7 wmAbR wg & 1| = | 4 | |
B, 050X 2415 X S = ®P : F = B ~ 5 2 | .- el
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-4 e e = et 3. 050 X 'TTe X 062 = 1414 % : = 343.05 +T175.50 |!r.u:| TTH, 12TH REFUGE FLOOR | 9057X 3 = 2087 - - | a5 — — ] 3 DEDUCTIONFOR 4 |
12118.61 T1200.00 za'?u? J64.85 1H-TE_ - 3. b0 X TAA3 X £33 " B4.15 m 3T EE SN - . = e . e = S A mm‘-m . 46 46 964 55 .3
- oo o e B ol £ iy o H ' | FLOGR ISR ¢ | - VELTY : o . T = ] w2 all: 3 Babance gl ava (1-3) 4" BOMAST 1083615 1BA1A.EG
18726,35 1722000 2192 87 a4 | 1462579 36. 050 X 8288 X 13 = 618 ¢ REOUIRED AG AREA = 3556,76 50.M. | Proposen BUILTUPARER = 184378 50.M. , - = T 5 a | i _ i !";__u_".- =y 18 - :
b T e — 3. 050 X 91 X 819 = - 1488 T PLINTH AREA PERMISSIELE FOR CLUB HOUSE = bl s 0 A 5 i 4 DEDUCTION FOR W
3. 050 X Mear X M = 155688 H niﬂl_[,ﬂplui TR50.M. = 35558 SO.M. = e | - ! 5 ¥ 108 - 2i - | . =
AREA CALCULATION OF NOT IN POSSESSION - [ nmmmnmmm W 050 X 12226 X 1033 = G347 i e i : : - R 4 e | e E il SN - i ‘n. AREA UNDER 3.0 M, WIDE 5.5, AOAD | 1es5M 2709 29267 | GERTIFICATE OF AREA :
5.NO. 149, H. 0. 5 S NO. 206, H. NO. 2 W 050 % 12226 % ATHD o« 209304 PROFOSED PUNTHAREA = 350.00 SOM TEMENT (AS PE ) 5 BALANCE PLOT AREA =) 403767 | 1088812 teezs7e ||
noR X 4 X 4 - 0% 20X 7 X X t,:g = A8 | [ 41 050 X VB0 X @BES = 254160 RS LA Vo :;m i ¥ iﬁ RIS = e ,@ . EElLLT | | T UNDER REFERENCE WAS SURVEYED BY ME ON
hoOOBE X BS X 488 = 23 : 782 T = AR 42. 050 X TAS) X mE0 = AMEI PERMISSIBLE BUILT UP AREA OF CLUB HOUSE 3540 50sq.m:| 5070 75 sgm sG.m, P HEHEI.'II.HHEHEH‘I’ TOWER1,253- 33 TO 32 FLOORS AS PER UDCPR 1 & AMENTY OEEN SEACE1T0 : CERTIFIED THAT THE PLD _
B Eg : !:_:!3- : g:; - i:g : - &gi ﬁ -: f-ﬂ = ;;: 43 I}ﬂ : Et;ﬁ X 13;!: = E;gx TMH;:iHI E:EEHH il ::;i E = 16 % OF 3665.78 = §33.36 SO.M. - 185 - IBS KO, | o . N Sk !._- o B i TE ): | _!' 4 = : LN i -I[JE?? 40277 AND THE DIMENSIONS OF THE SIDES ETC. OF THE PLAN ARE AS MEASURED
P v b ; A i S T 8 -4 1 - ' = = 165 HO, | A | TENEMENT/ WHEELER/ LOADING : IR ' r 490 | 10s9B12 1422302 | ONBITE AND 50 WORKED OUT TALLIES WITH THE AREA STATED IN
g. 050 X 2696 K 457 =  BHiG ®. 050 X 53 X o4 - 1.82 45 . 050 X 6175 X 1820 =  BRGAC ARG 1 = 314306 (DK GROUND) + Z330.44 (ON PODIUM]| | PROPOSED BUILT UP AREA DF CLUB HOUSE: T 135 = 18E MO, |m«_ﬁus USER ! MREA (SOM)/ | TENEMENT/ | & UNLOADSG PARKING 2 WECE Eﬁ"ﬂa o ﬂﬁ? | it M—I-r - -3 o T % uu.’_‘iﬂﬁﬂémlt OWNERSHIP
o e Tal o B SR UREE oS am v el ey 3% | e L | woln e sadiied SR R e CT O e | -
B. ; - ’ = ' g e i ' 47 . 050 = [ '1 FIRST FL = 17484 i T I i T L A T o ; | A
t. DSDX Zrae X 05 = 781 h. R0 NG OESAR 1= 45 8. 050 X 3334 x 088 = 1338 : . mu%mmmurm = BN SOM, . : ® | LESS THAN 3000 | ML 4 PARKING | 2 FLATS 0 __u J 15% R.G. MPE%HL&EEﬁm HE B o] om0 | e 0,00
u. BR0X M X 1S = 243 |, 050 X. 485 : Ll = 039 TOTAL = 1151673 50M [ SUMMARY (AS PER TMC DCR): = o, 30,00 - 4800 1 PARKING / 2 FLATS | -2 PARKING / 2 FLATS 0 o B g NET PLOT AREA, (7- E|| : 60 1058812 14223.02
. b0 X 2580 ' X A = 1761 - X 018 = 0.34 : FIRE STAIR.| BALANCE |TOTAL . e . iy, ' b : 3 iaE e ¥ = _ :
TS T Ko x as 1§ - a8 PLOT AREA CALCULATION : e AREA | STAIR. AREA TOWER °. RESIDENTAL 40008000 | 105 | 1PARKNG/ZFLATS | SRARKINGIZALATS | 53 % ¥ n _a'ﬁi B Tee - - JERL 1D L 8 sl =
o, ooESREX 1 X 1 = 1266 1. 050 X 6fF X oI = 165 APEEA LUNDER 500 M, WIDE G.8. ROAD mm 536 54 388745 | 5204E8 | !E.ElgﬁlTE 'EIJ[H} i | 5 e o I. 5 = ~—I 11FE!H|_I!HII.EH.IIIII EBI!II]'-M I_ . BeE13 1165783 1564633 W‘F
y. 050 % 75 X 439 = 1658 TOTAL = JGABSM| | 49, 050 X 24 X 1818 = 20008 e < GROUND PODIUM _| . 1955.83 SO N, 193664 | 388745 | 520420 b Funs| el = ik e — ADOMION FOR
TOTAL = 364R550M . £ 50, BSO X 2543 X 116 = W70, REGUIRED: . ISTRODIUM | B467.B5EQM 134170 404007 | 530177 | & | ABOVE 150.00 2 PAAKING /1 FLATS | 3 PARKING | | FLATS 0 o Bl A .iDMmu.ALFBl MIlM = D5 SIGNATURE OF ARGHITECT
4E14.71 + 195554 + 36.43 = 04 SO.M, TOTAL - = 237.0850M ANDFODM | 851196 7855 T 17655 | . e e e — ok 426681
1161682 + 73702 + 364.85 = 12115.80 50.M. APET.EF K 10% =402 77 S0.M. i —- - b ﬁﬂ m— [ B | TOTAL | 106 53 m.__ _igﬂ_i-
. | - ) O Sy CBAOPOCLM | TT4zER SO . i : | gD g _
B i TR e AMENITY PROVIDED = #05508QM.| |  TOTAL | 236083230 1538 | 1202851 [1B0A3E0 L A\ | REQUIREMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL | o i 2 GEE. L. Q?HER'E DECLARATION :
o AR 5 k_ gk > : S I..._E? 5% VISTORS (RESL BLDG) | 2 B, FSI CREDIT AVAILABLE BY. OB RIGHTS = 1. aﬂnl:q
e L O LN T REQU MENT R e ot - = = 2354812 r".-.i B0% 15 SLUM TOR = 7053 T
e TR e R s T ot REQUIRED PARKING STATEMENT (AS PER TMC OCR) _ " T TOTALAEQURENENTFOR | Bt S ﬁmmﬁmﬂm 4 |/WE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CONFIRM THAT IAVE WOULD ABIDE BY PLANS
| S o e s e R S DESCAIPTION NOS.OFFLAT | UM PARKING REQD. L CEIRERNTAL - e~ g = :lmuaénmhu - r o] AR BY AUTHORITY f COLLECTOR. YWE WOULD EXECUTE THE STRUCTURE
o L R I RE1 e TTYAT T > - S e i , A i R GEVERATED A MBI S PER APPROVED PLANS. ALSD UWE WOULD EXECUTE THE WORK UNDER
‘% S : ; ¥ . - : o | SR-NGL _ e S B ORGENERATED FROM A0S i | M358 | 5| PERVISION OF PROPER TECHMIGAL PERSON S0 AS TO ENSURE THE QUALITY
4 T . o SOM. FLATS i . 1 PARR /2 FLAT i C 1 5 ITTAL PARKING REQUREMENT B C. TOR FROM DRG 264 | TIOH)  WOTABEQ | AND SAFETY AT THE WORK SITE.
%\ i |.'. f "!I ! ¥ " | . S0LM. FLATS 505 KOS 1 PARK /1 FLAT 55 KOS e e e i i : . . | 3 u Tnﬂfﬂm_'ﬂﬂjfﬂ 2 AMENITY] TR m q.ﬁ
. EELY | <) | Sgp/ 3 T r R dsmm‘nsmumcmlmmmnﬂ r;aﬁu.m-u:. . 250 | sk | . Sl o i 3 B s~ g
% i ::'|' r @ 1—-‘;--_—-&“ —L—--ﬁ-r——- e J .Tﬂ- % - EIlH. H”-...“_- o __E_PEHJP"H.-FI 5 HIL . : ; s mmHﬂEMFﬁmmmﬂfsmmwmm o =L .-.I : *E.. PO AL WTI‘.L{#I"‘B} I ﬂm.ls
i s o - . T | | = | ] |
; | T g = 0 P AT /e %u., AER EEEIN V.. .0 L - 5 T . 1 mumnﬁmmnw m = 4352746
o8 = S B L Mgt : b - 51 NDS. 4 (TATAL & WHEELER PARKING TO B PROVIDED INGLUDING VISITORS (1 +2+3) 778 o 2
o J ik El iy T ooy, ! HM“* NN g ; : F “_-__EEH:EF-AHﬁﬁ 8E PROVIDED HCLLI:IIHEWEITEHS 1 ' 679 ROLE JEAh EHI'WH & #El‘“ |
TO BE DEMOLISHED airdip sl BT b | : = 5 | COMMERGIAL AREA = 18BI.00STM, - 400,00/ 25 16 405, B g L N D i i L 14 A RESIDENTIAL ' 436085 OWNER (5) NAME AND SIGNATURE
WA | St - | ErEmem A ¥ . 148000/ 30 30 HOS. B. COMMERGIAL " ' :  1esum
4 ol Fad P ' = 405, 1P An/ i hine 1 T : . : .
\ / 7 g s - _ aosiialtee ST s i i PARKING STATEMENT 15 BALANCE BUA 13 -14) N, ssesr | DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL :
? = Nt — I N WHEELER PARKING REQUIRED = 512 451 + 16+ 30 + 08 ... (A 617 NOS, § WHEELER 2 WHEELER TﬂTALEIII'H.HﬂTﬂFFEH'FHDPEI-E#L 2 .
e 8 ! 5 N T A - I e P o £ RRED FATNGHG STATERENT RO m{h rmn;mnm =8 SINGLE | 3PUZILE | 2PUZZLE | STACK A ABOVE 13) 4 " 43248 | bnpOSED DEVELOPMENT ON PLOT BEARING S. NO. 141/5, 20612
1 U N : - = e e — 7 E &0 3 ; : : - 0 P - & 08 46 . ANGILLARY AREA FS1 UPTE 60% FOR RESIDENTIAL WITH AT VILLAGE KAVESAR, TAL & DIST. THANE
e N s iI, | f o, o e L e il I3 e S DESCRIPTION NOS. OF FLAT UNIT PARKING REQD. e P PAYMENT OF CHARGES (118577816 = 7206.11) 60% OF 43T E7
A == 7 | TOWER 2 o il 19 e R — X - T ' 15T POOI 119 % B4 et 127 mﬁaﬁ
.. ‘-".. ! 2 '3 e e - s | ! - pld e - (Wi .LE'I;E_ HT-DF] g P it Ilﬂs%ﬂ ESIM, HlL HIL H||_
&w_ y S . i, 1 ' : Al =4 | TSt N i : : a7 NOS 3 PARK {2 FLAT N 2NE POGILM 202 = - B4 ‘248 umm‘rmsmuﬂmu} 4780013
; i : "' - —-gL —_— J' =& i - E +F —_ - = allT I'.-\.- - - ! e [ us T T L ! : i
= RE2¥C SN S A : ] e 3RUPODUM P STRT.+ e RS RN ML T 4 TPARK/TRAT | WL JROPODIN | 180 - T LBULTUPAREA ASPERTMCOGH ss2i08s | NAME & ADDRESS OF DWNER / P.O.AH :
’ T W s SN T i . e | o T o By el ABOVETS S0 j N ZPARK /1 FLAT L TOTAL 504 102 54 118 wnngmmhuurmuwm PLINE 11857.78
] ;,'I : a i T —p e ey i Fa = | ; _[;_—_ 1 I i3 -__;.=_ — 'H_ :--. e : o . } . M’" Wm_ b , IL : ! ! L) ] AT it I . I — ws HEHJF:E,;I MAEE.H]HE Pﬂ, LTD_
[ ics ; T i ; ] LT - --'-54 i = el = = i T R O - = MWHW s STNOS 19808 ] 78 Tﬁ'rw,',m ATRO8.63 . |
PRl re vt B = W s e E = = T ' ‘ e ’ 6 751 CONSUNED 1781 4 .o | GUDREJONE, 5THFLODR, PIROJSHANAGAR,
il AR B Bl e SO g o L — L el : - 10% VISIRORS g : 2hOS | - e - e RN EXPRESS HIGHWAY, VIKHROLI - EAST,
AR , i ,H‘_‘? £ : e s i i ek ) : [ ToTAL PARKING REQUIRED .. (8) 21 N0S 19 m;m_m_“_.“_“"ls 'ﬁ?" o » 0501 mUMBAI - 400 070, *
; 206, H MO ZS | '_ e 5 - zum RY AREA UTILISED {17- _ 4371.17
ExSTHG STRUCTUPRE e bt LB RSN A . s e AV [T s o e +51 7+ ) sahos womonea || . : |
W\ i | O | e 0 1 Y * A 4 : 2 WHEELER PARKING REQUIREMENT : : |
& 1=F L8 s et h T : rev, H.;E_-L}h £ {1 FLAT 1FARK) TOTAL NO. OF FLAT= §18 NOS, 516 NJ5, A : :
: 4 e i i i~ = BT : 4 / COMMERDIAL AREA = 1880.00+ 20 = 94 NOS, 84 NOS, _ - = 3 SRty - =
: ._I‘P | s _ # 3 Il 3 @ 2 | L S e e ey sanos. | | COVEREDBUILT UP AREA STATEMENT : | o e e ; _ =l AP
S | g JOHAL [ S\ /8 ; L s = e | || .-' FIRE | BALANGE | . [RECRE- e | =
aa i oo | FLOGE 3 J,__.r;_:_"f..‘._-_.r'—:{ g =k e X T BE BEMO =y / PN RN s = S ¢ S m_'. = LBH. . FSIL | AREA | BALCONY |STAIRCASE| STAIRCASE! CB HEEEE. TIONAL wf“ E&ﬁg 'EEQET ﬂﬂfﬂﬁﬂl-l i;ﬂ'EI TOTAL . _ - -
| Vi — Lk ROCIR, ¥ 2 WHEELER PARKING REGUIREMENT FOR EWS i,m_ BLOG. DESCRIFTION 5 T AREA AREA | FLOOR: | [Eaiy | ROOM | . SIGNATURE OF OWNER/ P.O.A H. SIGNATURE OF ARCHITEET
.1 ; e L g sl - Al . (1 FLAT TPARK) TOTAL NO. OF FLAT= 37 NOS, .., (D) 7o Gl wa Y (e - gt T A b € K a0 b Vet Lk | [ = W | o ' ‘
; Bo0l . = : s | N;LNG | TOTAL 2WHEELER PARKING REQUIRED.... (C+D) (616 + 37 653 NOS R smrman HLORS | 1635612 120693 | 133684 | 308745 | 5673 67320 BaTS4 | 5161 | 1974 | | 455 . 570 | 16991 2430775
e | = | : " TRANSFORMER " ! 2 = = | = S i o W 5] || s S e .
'I_"ﬁ‘” | |JI N f G 7 TEMEMENTS TD BE CONSTRUCTED AS PEA GOVERMMENTS MOTIFICATION ! TENEMENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER GOVERNMENTS NOTIFICATION | = %ILULI';EE Eﬂuff%"éu;gr;.;ﬂ?ﬁ-* | 16356.20 12049 25 1136:84 | aMA7 45 | 5673 | B30 | 5av.54 : G161 1574 .58 570 | 188 | 2430776
i = NO. TPB 4312 /CA -45/2012 ATJUD-11 DT-08/11,/2013 - (INCLUSIVE HOUSING) NO. TPS 1612 /081/CA-250 N3/U0-13 / DT-0306/2016 | bt o a - : , : — e - : e
| | - ' | 3 | BULDNG3-GR.PODIM 4 1 + | 107, 9276 | 1M170 | 404007 | 2379 | 61782 69754 | SUE1 | 19 | 458 | 570 | 16391 210528
e 1. BASIC FSI | RESIDENTIAL FLOT) : = 1165763 SOM. % | P2+ P34 STLTTO 39 ALOORS | Sie. - W ell iy T e O . . i ;
— - s s g g 2. AREA AVAILABLE FOR EWS/LIG HOUSING = 20 % OF 1165780 = 233158 50M. 1, BASIC PERMISSIELE FSI OF | TO R PLOT = 30A7.39. 50.M, 4 | COMMERCIAL [ Jseo0) | i HES S fedl ! il - | EOSOR ARCHITECTS
- X i ——— . 1. ARES PROPOSED FOR EWS/LIG HOUSING = 234235 SO.M. 2, 20'% OF BASIC F5I FOR RESIDENTIAL LNITS | § | EWS (TOWER 3) 5347 5 , + . ] | 284235 .
B : e RES| ' UP TO BUILT UPAREA U TOB000 SOM. - 20 % OF 308738 = 797.4830M : - _—t :
\ENTRY/ BT ; ! CATEGORY  |BUILTUPAREA| NO.OF |BLOG | FLODR | FLATND, 3, AREA PROPOSED FOR | T0 R HOUSING = 84702 SOM O AT YD . A ey kSt - ' - E IR - N A s =T RAA VYIS,
. OF TENEIMENT | TENEMENTS | NO. m:!r S TR 7 | cLUe HousE ’ 52494 360 | I ! .| beted NOTES H ~ NEAR TMCG, ALI_l:IE'LEéﬁ;?AD. ;
— - {1 S0.0) CATEGOAY  |BUILT UP AREA|NO. OF IN HLDG A.DOR FLAT kO, B ' T ] FT 2T e Slin. e | 1 '3 155,83 — PANCHPAKHADL T (W). 400 BO
AHH UNDER ELH”" WIEE EHEDBUﬂH'EH ROAD 07050 SUM.| #B79X26 | 26MOS. HOTOTAH | 48 [OF TENEMENT [TENEMENTS| NO. ) ?::url;mmm_m L~ e s R - | - o BOUNDARY OF THE PLOT SHOWN IN THICK BLACK PHONE - 2587 8701, TELEFAX - 250§ 4700
; e Al (EWS / LIG) 48.97 X 10 10 NS, | 2nDTO 14TH § | i i & | 1aTRO0MIM. 1) | 545785 e s I Al & | | 1 | TRt PRCPOSED WORK SHOWN IN RED E MAIL - saakadrarchitects@yahoo.co.in
= Lo = H$ g o B R O S T L 10 | 240 POCIUM (P2} ERT T O BT iR R | 1% | DRAINAGE LINE SHOWN IN RED DOTTED
{ag " :ggé: T g gt & e SRR ) [ 18] 98B FOOILAN P3) 1727 | 14268 i A ] | bt PROPOSED R. G. SHOWN IN GREEN DRG.NO. | SCALE | DATE | pAm By | oHkm.By | BEqnlntioRi
. (1% : 78 3 ) a ) ; 4 | 202851 | 13725 m.m 18262 15463 | w22 1AM 1710 mn [T} SET BACK LINE § IN GREEN DOTTED
=i e J !E&“ TaTAL T oS 2 ﬁ:;n_“ _{Im 8| 36TH, 37 7H J86 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION AREA 4780069 | 2604111 3M6T36 | 401530 | 120205 1_ _1__ 42 181282 16483 faT10.00 £ T LIHF?E%HDW bl Fem— - Prope) R CAE2/14860
g } \ 1 EXISTING STRUCTURE T0 BE DEMOLISHED SHOWN IN YELLOW isapyer Saakar 12008 Orawing\Bodie| - Kavess'E MUMICIPAL, Amandmand as par UDCPRV, LAYOUT

i'

-



THANE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
(Regulation No.3 & 24)
SANCTION OF DEVELOPMENT
PERMISSION CERTIFICATE

VP No : S06/0310/18 No: TMC/TDD/3330/20 Date : 10/1/2020

Revised

Building Details

Building Name
Name of PWork :

Floor Name

Building Name
Name of PWork :

Floor Name

Building Name
Name of PWork :

Floor Name

:1 (BUILDING) Building Use  :Resi_Commercial

1-1 (BUILDING)

:GROUND FLOOR, FIRST PODIUM FLOOR, SECOND PODIUM FLOOR, THIRD

PODIUM FLOOR, STILT FLOOR, FIRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, THIRD
FLOOR, FOURTH FLOOR, FIFTH FLOOR, SIXTH FLOOR, SEVENTH FLOOR,
EIGHTH FLOOR, NINTH FLOOR, TENTH FLOOR, ELEVENTH FLOOR, TWELFTH
FLOOR, THIRTEENTH FLOOR, FOURTEENTH FLOOR, FIFTEENTH FLOOR,
SIXTEENTH FLOOR, SEVENTEENTH FLOOR, FIRE CHECK FLOOR,
EIGHTEENTH FLOOR, NINETEENTH FLOOR, TWENTIETH FLOOR,
TWENTYFIRST FLOOR, TWENTYSECOND FLOOR, TWENTYTHIRD FLOOR,
TWENTYFOURTH FLOOR, TWENTYFIFTH FLOOR, TWENTYSIXTH FLOOR,
TWENTYSEVENTH FLOOR, TWENTYEIGHTH FLOOR, TWENTYNINTH FLOOR,
THIRTIETH FLOOR, THIRTYFIRST FLOOR, THIRTYSECOND FLOOR, SERVICE
FLOOR, FITNESS CENTER FLOOR

:2 (BUILDING) Building Use  :Resi_Commercial

2-1 (BUILDING)

:GROUND FLOOR, FIRST PODIUM FLOOR, SECOND PODIUM FLOOR, THIRD

PODIUM FLOOR, STILT FLOOR, FIRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, THIRD
FLOOR, FOURTH FLOOR, FIFTH FLOOR, SIXTH FLOOR, SEVENTH FLOOR,
EIGHTH FLOOR, NINTH FLOOR, TENTH FLOOR, ELEVENTH FLOOR, TWELFTH
FLOOR, THIRTEENTH FLOOR, FOURTEENTH FLOOR, FIFTEENTH FLOOR,
SIXTEENTH FLOOR, SEVENTEENTH FLOOR, FIRE CHECK FLOOR,
EIGHTEENTH FLOOR, NINETEENTH FLOOR, TWENTIETH FLOOR,
TWENTYFIRST FLOOR, TWENTYSECOND FLOOR, TWENTYTHIRD FLOOR,
TWENTYFOURTH FLOOR, TWENTYFIFTH FLOOR, TWENTYSIXTH FLOOR,
TWENTYSEVENTH FLOOR, TWENTYEIGHTH FLOOR, TWENTYNINTH FLOOR,
THIRTIETH FLOOR, THIRTYFIRST FLOOR, THIRTYSECOND FLOOR, SERVICE
FLOOR, FITNESS CENTER FLOOR

:3 (BUILDING) Building Use  :Resi_Commercial

3-1 (BUILDING)

:GROUND FLOOR, FIRST PODIUM FLOOR, SECOND PODIUM FLOOR, THIRD

PODIUM FLOOR, STILT FLOOR, FIRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, THIRD
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FLOOR, FOURTH FLOOR, FIFTH FLOOR, SIXTH FLOOR, SEVENTH FLOOR,
EIGHTH FLOOR, NINTH FLOOR, TENTH FLOOR, ELEVENTH FLOOR, TWELFTH
FLOOR, THIRTEENTH FLOOR, FOURTEENTH FLOOR, FIFTEENTH FLOOR,
SIXTEENTH FLOOR, SEVENTEENTH FLOOR, FIRE CHECK FLOOR,
EIGHTEENTH FLOOR, NINETEENTH FLOOR, TWENTIETH FLOOR,
TWENTYFIRST FLOOR, TWENTYSECOND FLOOR, TWENTYTHIRD FLOOR,
TWENTYFOURTH FLOOR, TWENTYFIFTH FLOOR, TWENTYSIXTH FLOOR,
TWENTYSEVENTH FLOOR, TWENTYEIGHTH FLOOR, TWENTYNINTH FLOOR,
THIRTIETH FLOOR, THIRTYFIRST FLOOR, THIRTYSECOND FLOOR, SERVICE
FLOOR, FITNESS CENTER FLOOR

To,
Rakesh Jiyalal Deshavare ( CA/87/11149) (Architect)
Ashank Macbricks Private Limited, Ashank Macbricks (Owner)
Private Limited
Ashank Macbricks Private Limited, Ashank Macbricks (Power of Attorney Holder)

Private Limited
Sir,

With reference to your application No S06/0310/18 dated 2/12/2019 development
permission / grant of commencement certificate under section 45 & 69 of The Maharastra
Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966 to carry out development work and or to errect
building No .......... in Sector: Sector 6, Village :- KAVESAR, Survey No / H No. :-
206/2,141/5, development permission/the Commencement Certificate is granted subject
to the following conditions.

1) The land vacated in consequence of the enforcement of the set back line shall form part of the
public street.

2) No new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or permitted to be
used by any person until Occupancy permission has been granted.

3) The Development permission/Commencement Certificate shall remain valid for a period of one
year commencing from the date of its issue.

4) This permission does not entitle you to develop the land which does not vest in you.

5) This permission is being issued as per the provisions of sanctioned Development Plan and

Development Control Regulations. Any other statutory permissions, as required from State and

Central Govt. Departments/ undertakings shall be taken by the applicant. If any irregularity is
found at later date, the permission shall stand cancelled

6) Necessary Charges shall be paid to TMC as and when become due

7) Necessary permissions from revenue department, required for development of land shall be taken
as per Maharashtra Land Revenue Code and prevailing policies

8) Thane Municipal Corporation will not supply water for construction

9) Applicant will remain responsible for any disputes regarding Ownership and boundary of plot &
approach road.

10) Permissions/Clearances/NOCs from other Government Department, if any required, shall be
obtained by the Applicant at appropriate stages.

11) Structural Designs as per IS: 1983, IS: 4326 and Drawings from RCC Consultant should be
submitted before CC. if not submitted.

12) Solar Water heating system should be installed before applying for occupation certificates.

13) CCTV System shall be installed before applying for occupation certificates.

14) Rain water harvesting system should be installed before applying for occupation certificates.
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15) Organic Waste Composting System shall be installed before applying for occupation certificate

16) Vacant Land tax shall be paid before Commencement Notice

17) All site safety arrangements to be made while construction phase.

18) It is mandatory to implement Vector Borne Diseage Action plan.

19) CFO NOC should be submitted before commencement certificate & occupation certificate, if
applicable.

20) Information Board to be displayed at site till Occupation Certificate.

21) Registered Declaration and possession receipt regarding area to be handed over to the

Corporation before Commencement Notice and Record of Rights of the same should be
transferred on T.M.C name before Plinth Certificate, if applicable.

22) The proposed building should be structurally designed by considering seismic forces as per B.S.

Code No0.1893 & 4326 & certificate of structural stability should be submitted at the stage of
plinth & Occupation Certificate.

23) Regularization for waste water Treatment & Recycling as per Govt. Resolution dated 15 t Jan

2016 is applicable & to be complied prior to applying for Occupation Certificate where STP is
mandatory.

24) It is necessary to submit ‘Status of Work’ every three months by Architect & Applicant.
25) Design & drawings from Service consultant for storm water drainage should be submitted before
Commencement Certificate and completion certificate before applying for occupation certificate.
26) If the no of female labours on site are more than 10, then babysitting & other arrangements are
to be provided for their Children,

27) Boundary wall should be constructed before Plinth Certificate.

28) Lift Certificate from PWD should be submitted before Occupation Certificate, if applicable.

29) Letter box should be installed on Ground floor for all flats before Occupation Certificate.

30) Sanad from Collector Office should be submitted before applying Occupation Certificate.

31) If any permissions/NOCs from other Government department should be obtained by Applicant, if
applicable.

WARNING: PLEASE NOTE THAT THE DEVELOPMENT IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE PPROVED PLANS
AMOUNTS TO COGNASIBLE OFFENCE PUNISHABLE UNDER THE MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND
TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966.

Conditions
1 Condition Mentioned in Permission No. TMC/TDO/3238/19 dt. 5.11.2019 will be binding.
2 According to Affidavit dated 1.1.2020 submitted by applicant, he as requested to utilise regular

TDR in lieu of slum TDR as it was not available to him from Market.
A : To be complied before Commencement Certificate

1 Aggrement for Construction Amenity must be registered before CC
2 RCC Consultant Structural Certificate and Drawing must be submitted before CC.
3 Artificial Light and Mechanical Ventilation must be installed for Shop No. 7, Office No.3, 4,5, 6 &
7 before OC
4 Stack parking must be installed before first OC. P
ggg@ndme
Office No........
Bermisoon o
Office Stamp.........
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Date :- 10/1/2020

Thane Municipal Corporation.
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STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

Environment department,
Room No. 217, 2nd floor,
Mantralaya, Annexe,
Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:February 28, 2020

To,
M/s. Ashank Macbricks Pvt. Ltd. (Mr. Rajib Das- Director)
at Plot bearing S. No. 206/2 & 141/5

Subiect: Environment Clearance for Environmental Clearance (EC) for-our Proposed Residential and Commercial
J€Ct:  Development project at village Kavesar, Thane, State- Maharashtra.

Sir,

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA

Notification - 2006, by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-II, Maharashtra in its 126th meeting and recommend

the project for prior environmental clearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level
Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 187th meetings.

2. It is noted that the proposal is considered by SEAC-II under screening category 8 (b) B2-as per EIA Notification 2006.
Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below :-

1.Name of Project Proposed Residential & Commercial Development project at-village Kavesar, Thane (W), State-

Mabharashtra.
2.Type of institution Private
3.Name of Project Proponent M/s.Ashank Macbricks-Pvt-Ltd. (Mr.-Rajib Das- Director)
4.Name of Consultant M/s. Ultra Tech
5.Type of project Residential and Commercial Development project

6.New project/expansion in existing
project/modernization/diversification | New Project
in existing project

7.If expansion/diversification,
whether environmental clearance

has been obtained for existing Not Applicable

project

8.Location of the project Plot bearing S. No. 206/2 & 141/5
9.Taluka Thane

10.village Kavesar

Correspondence Name: M/s. Ashank Macbricks Pvt. Ltd.
Room Number: Unit No. 303

Floor:

Building Name: Anant Laxmi Chamber
Road/Street Name:

Locality: Shivajinagar

City: Thane (W) 400099

11.Whether in Corporation /

Municipal / other area Thane Municipal Corporation (T.M.C.)

Received Development Permission from T.M.C.

12.10D/I0OA/Concession/Plan

Approval Number I0D/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number: TMC/TDD/3330/20

Approved Built-up Area: 38083.26

13.Note on the initiated work (If

applicable) Not Applicable

14.1.0I / NOC / 10D from MHADA/
Other approvals (If applicable)

15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.) 17220.00 Sq.mt.

16.Deductions 2996.98 Sq.mt.

17.Net Plot area 14223.02 Sq. mt.

SEIAA Meeting No: 187 Meeting Date: February 7, 2020 ( SEIAA- i
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18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI &
Non-FSI)

FSI area (sq. m.): 38083.26 Sq. mt.

Non FSI area (sq. m.): 50739.85 Sq. mt.

Total BUA area (sq. m.): 88823.11

18 (b).Approved Built up area as per
DCR

Approved FSI area (sq. m.): 38083.26

Approved Non FSI area (sq. m.): 50739.85

Date of Approval: 10-01-2020

19.Total ground coverage (m?2)

9682.71 sq. mt.

20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%)

(Note: Percentage of plot not open 68.08%
to sky)
21.Estimated cost of the project 4000000000

SEIAA Meeting No: 187 Meeting Date: February 7, 2020 ( SEIAA-
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22.Production Details

e Product Existing (MT/M) | Proposed (MT/M) Total (MT/M)
1 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
23.Total Water Requirement
Source of water T.M.C./ Tanker water for Swimming pool make up
Fresh water (CMD): | Domestic: 275 KLD
Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): L8 I9LD
Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): 33 KLD
Swimming pool
make up (Cum): 8 KLD
Dry season: Total Water
Requirement (CMD)' [455 KLD
Fire fighting -
Underground water |1 of tank of capacity 200 KL
tank(CMD):
Fire fighting -
Overhead water 3 nos. of tank of total capacity 90 KL
tank(CMD):
Excess treated water | 151 KLD
Source of water T.M.C./ Partly by RWH/ Tanker water for Swimming pool make up
Fresh water (CMD): | Domestic: 275 KLD
Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): 139 Kng
Recycled water - NA
Gardening (CMD):
Swimming pool
make up (Cum): 8 KLD
Wet season: Total Water
Requirement (CMD) |455KLD
Fire fighting -
Underground water |1 of tank of capacity 200 KL
tank(CMD):
Fire fighting -
Overhead water 3 nos. of tank of total capacity 90 KL
tank(CMD):
Excess treated water | 184 KLD
ng(t)elu(lIsf(;fn%ﬂmmmg Swimming pool make up water requirement: 8 KLD
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24.Details of Total water consumed

Particula Consumption (CMD) Loss (CMD) Effluent (CMD)

Water

Require | Existing | Proposed Total Existing | Proposed Total Existing | Proposed Total

ment

DETEss Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not
applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable

25.Rain Water
Harvesting
(RWH)

Level of the Ground
water table:

Between 2 m and 13 m below ground surface

Size and no of RWH
tank(s) and
Quantity:

3 Nos. of RWH tanks of total capacity 60 KL capacity (i.e. 20 KL each)

Location of the RWH
tank(s):

Below Ground Level

Quantity of recharge
pits:

6 nos. of recharge pits are proposed

Size of recharge pits

2.00 mt. dia

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost) :

Rs. 33.00 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost) :

Rs. 1.28 Lacs/annum

Details of UGT tanks
if any :

Location of UG tanks: Below Ground

26.Storm water
drainage

Natural water.
drainage pattern:

The storm water collected through the storm water drains of adequate
capacity will be discharged in tothe municipal SWD.

Quantity of storm
water:

0.29-m3/sec

Size of SWD:

600 mm x 900 mm

27.Sewage and
Waste water

Sewage generation
in KLD:

359 KLD

STP technology:

MBBR (Moving Bed Bio Reactor)

Capacity of STP
(CMD):

1 no. of STP of total capacity 450 KL

Location & area of
the STP:

Location: STP.at Below.ground (Area: 425 Sq. mt.)

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost):

Rs. 91.59 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost):

Rs. 16.14 Lacs/annum
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28.Solid waste Management

Waste generation in
the Pre Construction
and Construction
phase:

Waste generation:

Excavation earth material shall be partly reused/ recycled and
remaining shall be disposed to the authorized land fill site.

Disposal of the
construction waste
debris:

Construction waste shall be partly reused/ recycled and remaining shall
be disposed to the authorized site with the permission of T.M.C.

Dry waste: 821 Kg/day
Wet waste: 548 Kg/day
. Hazardous waste: Not Applicable

WE};Shte genertqtlon Biomedical waste (If .
anhasg:Opera on applicable): Not Applicable

Elflﬂg’é‘)‘:dge (Dry 54 kg/day

Others if any: Not Applicable

Dry waste: To T.M.C

Wet waste: Organic Waste Converter

Hazardous waste: Not Applicable
1(\)/%({9;8&5:])151)0531 Biomedical waste (If Not Applidable

applicable):

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge):

Use as manure

Others if any: Not Applicable
Location(s): Ground
Area for the storage
Area
requirement: ?rfavggﬁit:l :& other 44 Sq. mt.
Area for machinery: |12 Sq. mt.
Budgetary allocation | Capital cost: Rs.9.00 Lacs

(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

0 & M cost:

Rs. 2.18 Lacs/annum
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29.Effluent Charecterestics

Serial . Inlet Effluent Outlet Effluent Effluent discharge
Number Parameters Unit Charecterestics Charecterestics standards (MPCB)
1 Not applicable appll\{ggbl R Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
A f effl i .
( (r:Illv([)BI)l:t of eftfluent generation Not applicable
Capacity of the ETP: Not applicable
A f ffl .
. errcl}(,)éllr&i 0: treated effluent Not applicable
Amount of water send to the CETP: | Not applicable
Membership of CETP (if require): | Not applicable
Note on ETP technology to be used | Not applicable
Disposal of the ETP sludge Not applicable
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30.Hazardous Waste Details

N?l%ililér Description Cat UOM Existing | Proposed Total Method of Disposal
: Not Not Not Not Not .
1 Not applicable applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable | applicable Not applicable
31.Stacks emission Details
Height
. o Internal
Serial . : Fuel Used with from : Temp. of Exhaust
Number Section & units Quantity Stack No. ground dla;?n(;ter Gases
level (m)
1 DG Set -- -- - --
32.Details of Fuel to be used

NSu(ifli]E:)l(l}r Type of Fuel Existing Proposed Total

1 HSD - -

Source of Fuel

Mode of Transportation of fuel to site

33.Enerqy
Source of power
supply: MSEDCL
During Construction
Phase: (Demand 100 KW
Load)
DG set as Power
back-up during As per requirement

construction phase

During Operation
phase (Connected 12798 KW

p load):
ower . .
. . | During Operation
requlrement. phase (Demand 3747 KW
load):
Transformer: -

DG set as Power

operation phase:

back-up during 1 DG set 0f 1010 KVA capacity

Fuel used: HSD

Details of high
tension line passing NS
through the plot if
any:

34.Energy saving by non-conventional method:

* Provision of LED Lights in common Area

* Provision of energy efficient motors for Plumbing System
* Provision of Lifts with V3F drive and Regenerative type

* Provision of Solar hot water system

¢ Provision of Solar PV Modules

36.Detail calculations & % of saving:

NSuerflili;l(ler Energy Conservation Measures Saving %
1 Overall energy saving 20%
2 Energy saving due to renewable energy 8 %
37.Details of pollution control Systems
Source Existing pollution control system Proposed to be installed
Sewage STP
Solid Organic Waste Convertor
waste
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Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

Capital cost:

Rs. 25.00 Lacs

O & M cos

t:

Rs. 1.00 Lacs/annum

38.Environmental Management plan Budgetary Allocation

a) Construction phase (with Break-up):

Nsu%ile)l(lar Attributes Parameter Total Cost per annum (Rs. In Lacs)
: : Water for Dust
1 Air Environment Suppression 0.72
Air and Noise
2 Air Environment Monitoring: On site 2.50
Sensors
Air and Noise
c . Monitoring: By outside
3 Air Environment MOEF & CC Approved 0.22
Laboratory
. Drinking water
4 Water Environment analysis 0.03
5 Land Environment, Site Sanitation 1.00
6 Health & Hygiene Degigirotion. Pest 1.20
7 Health & Hygiene Healtl‘}vggllieecrl;-up of 2.70
b) Operation Phase (with Break-up):
Serial . =] Capital cost Rs. In Operational and Maintenance
Number Component Description Lacs cost (Rs. in Lacs/yr)
AIR & NOISE .
. ENVIRONMENT- | (B Quiside MoEF& No set up cost i 022
Ambient Air quality-& LabcI))IPat o involved :
Noise Monitoring: Iy
AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT- Cost No setup cost is
2 for DG Stack Exhaust 1/no: of stack involved 0.05
Monitoring
AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT - Set up Cost already
3 Maintenance of considered in 0.50
sensors For Air & construction-phase
Noise
AIR & NOISE
4 ENVIRONMENT - Cost RG area 35.92 1.20
for Plantation
WATER
5 ENVIRONMENT - - g vl 73.59 15.11
Waste water treatment
WATER
6 ENVIRONMENT - Onsite Sensor 18.00 1.00
Waste water treatment
WATER :
7 ENVIRONMENT - Cost By (()%csjide rl\é[‘?de & No set up cost is 0.03
for water & waste Labglpato involved '
water Monitoring y
WATER
ENVIRONMENT -
8 Water Conservation | Cost for Recharge pits 18.00 0.90
(Rain Water
Harvesting System)
WATER
ENVIRONMENT -
9 Water Conservation Cost for RWH tanks 6.00 0.30
(Rain Water
Harvesting System)
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WATER
ENVIRONMENT - Cost for treatment unit
10 Water Conservation for Rain Water 9.00 0.03
(Rain Water collected in tanks
Harvesting System)
WATER
ENVIRONMENT - ] ]
11 Water Conservation Cosﬁg;iftioaglgv ater *No fg‘t/ (;115 eCdOSt 1s 0.05
(Rain Water g
Harvesting System)
LAND
Cost for Treatment of
12 e biodegradable 9.00 2.10
Solid Waste arbage in OWC
Management 9 g
LAND
13 ENVIRONMENT - Environmental No set up cost is 0.08
Solid Waste Monitoring involved )
Management
ENERGY
14 CONSERVATION - Use Selar System 25.00 2.00
of renewable energy

39.Storage of chemicals %31

algfgableéexploswe/hazardous/toxm

nces
Maximum
Quantity
qn . Storage Sto?‘gge Consumptien Source of Means of
Description Status Location C?I%)%&:%y at any / M(I)\}[l{"h in Supply |transportation
point of
time in
MT
: Not . Not Not : Not :
Not applicable applicable Not applicable applicable | applicable Not applicable applicable Not applicable
40.Any Other Information
No Information Available
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CRZ/ RRZ clearance

obtain, if any: Not Applicable

Distance from
Protected Areas /
Critically Polluted
areas / Eco-sensitive
areas/ inter-State
boundaries

Sanjay Gandhi National Park: Approx 0.87 Km. ; Tungareshwar Wildlife
Sanctuary: Approx 5.30 Km.

Category as per
schedule of EIA
Notification sheet

8 (b) B2

Court cases pending

if any Not Applicable

Other Relevant
Informations

Have you previously
submitted No
Application online
on MOEF Website.

Date of online
submission

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 187th meeting & decided to accord environmental
clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006
subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

Specific Conditions:

I Committee noted that, PP has circulated the revised CS,PP to revise the same online also.
Committee noted that some part of the plot falls-in Sanjay Gandhi National Park, PP to obtain the ESZ NoC
II
for the same.
III PP to provide clear driveway as per CFO NoC.
v PP to upload the-SWD remark & sewer NoC:
\" PP to.ensure that, internal storm water drains should be open except where it is crossing rods.
VI PP to upload the revised RG calculation..PP.to-ensure that, proposed RG-should be as per DCR.
VII PP to provide adequate (1:5) electric charging points/ stations in parking area.
VIII PP to abide by all conditions laid-down in CFO NoC, HRC NoC as & when received.
The PP to get NOC from competent-authority with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary if the project
IX site falls within 10 Km radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The planning authority to ensure fulfilment
of this condition before granting CC.
PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEF&CC circular dated 1.5.2018 relevant to the area and people around
X the project. The specific activities to'be undertaken under CER to be carried out in consultation with
Municipal Corporation or collectoror Environment Department.
XI PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from Municipal Commissioner/District Collector.
XII PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC
vide F.N0.22-34/2018-IA.1II dt.04.01.2019.
XIII SEIAA decided to grant EC for - FSI:38083.26 m2, Non-FSI:50739.85 m2 and Total BUA: 88823.11 m2 (Plan

Approval no-VP no. S06/0310/18/TMC/TDD/3330/20, Date-10.01.2020)

General Conditions:

I

E-waste shall bedisposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules,
2016.

II

The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring
sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of
treated water as per environmental norms.

I

This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including
clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment
clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will
be considered separately on merit.

v

PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.

The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing
FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before
approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving
authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved
development plan of the area.

VI

If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under
Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any
construction work at the site.
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VII

All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to
be maintained throughout the construction phase.

VIII

Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site.
Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated
during the construction phase should be ensured.

IX

The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. dry/inert solid waste should be
disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.

Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring
communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of
people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.

XI

Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.

XII

All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape
development within the project site.

XIII

Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so
that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.

XIvV

Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant
species and in consultation with-the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.

XV

Soil and ground water-samples will be tested to-ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by
leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.

XVI

Construction spoils; including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to
contaminate watercourses-and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not
leach into the ground water.

XVII

Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and
norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XVIII

The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should
conform-to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.

XIX

The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance
from'concern authority shall be taken.

XX

Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a
pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be
operated only during non-peak hours.

XXI

Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental
pollutionloads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase.
Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to
conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.

XXII

Fly ash should-be used as building material in the construction as per-the provisions of Fly Ash Notification
of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the
project site is located within the.100Km of Thermal Power Stations).

XXIII

Ready mixed concrete must be used.in building construction.

XXIV

Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.

XXV

Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other
best practices referred.

XXVI

The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water
Authority.

XXVII

The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a
report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB-and Environment department before the project is
commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the
sewer line.Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible.
Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treatment of 100%
gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the
odour problem from STP.

XXVIII

Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent
Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.

XXIX

Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray
and black water.

XXX

Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure
reducing devices or sensor based control.

XXXI

Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If
necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.

XXXII

Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate
thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXIII

Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building
should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs
and TFLs should be properlY collected and disposed off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing
guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done
to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project
proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as
source of energy.
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XXXIV

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area
illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for
the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XXXV

Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the
noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply
with the prevalent regulations.

XXXVI

Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be
avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.

XXXVII

Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is
proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces
by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXVIII

The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of
natural light, air and ventilation.

XXXIX

Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the
construction phase, so as to avoid disturbanceto the surroundings.

XL

Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act; 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project
proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental
clearance.

XLI

Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this
department and MPCB.

XLII

Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to
occupationsof the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP-to explore possibility of utilizing excess
treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation
or allotment-will be-given unless all above said environmental infrastructure-is installed and made functional
including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.

XLIII

Wet garbage should be treated by Organic-Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in
the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed-outside the premises. Local
authority should ensure this.

XLIV

Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc.
with due permission of MPCB.

XLV

A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and
MPCB

XLVI

In the case of any change(s) inthe scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this
Department.

XLVII

A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the
stipulated environmental safequards.

XLVIII

Separate funds shall be allocatedfor implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with
item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the
environment protection‘measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should
reported to the MPCB & this department.

XLIX

The project management shall advertise at least in twolocal newspapers widely circulated in the region
around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of
issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of
clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website
at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.

Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior
environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st
June & 1st December of each calendar year.

LI

A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the
local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the
proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.

LII

The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of
monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels
namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels asiwell as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters,
indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the
company in the public domain.

LIIT

The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC
conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.

LIV

The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be
submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the
company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective
Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
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4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any
court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any
environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon’ble court will be binding on
the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed
against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.

5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/
Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and
initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.

6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if
conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any
other administrative reason.

7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA
Notification, 2006, and amendments by MoEF&CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015.

8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for
clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s)
imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.

9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its
amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.

10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone
Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Oppeosite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred,
within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

.-

—
Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

Copy to:

. SHRI JOHNY JOSEPH, CHAIRMAN-SEIAA

. SHRI UMAKANT DANGAT, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-I

. SHRI M.M.ADTANI, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-II

. SHRI ANIL .D. KALE. CHAIRMAN SEAC-III

. SECRETARY MOEF & CC

. IA- DIVISION MOEF & CC

. MEMBER SECRETARY MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD:MUMBAI

. REGIONAL OFFICE MOEF & CC NAGPUR

. MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER THANE

10. REGIONAL OFFICE MPCB THANE

11. REGIONAL OFFICE MIDC AMBERNATH

12. REGIONAL OFFICE MIDC THANE

13. MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD

14. COLLECTOR OFFICE THANE
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Certificate No. 47759

THANE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, THANE

tiom No. 3 & 24)
e, sm%mq OF DEVELOPMENT
PERMI IO COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICA
Permigsion - Proposel Tower 1 — Gr + 150 Podiim + Z2ad Podium = 3ed Podism + 5660+ § oo 38 Floars +
Recreational Floor + 39th Floor, Tower 2 « Gr = 1o Fodimm + Znd Padium + 3rd Poedinm +
Stilli+ | to 28 Floors + Reereational Floar + Xth Floor
Tower 5: - Gr = 19 Podlum + Ind Podhem + 3rd Podiwm + Stk + 1 o 38 Floors +
Hecreathonal Floor + s Foor
L, — Proposed Tower 1- Gr o+ Tat Padium + 2nd Podiue + 3rd Podiom + Sthie + 15t 10 33 Flaors,
Tower - Gr + Tst Poadinem + Znd Podinm + 3rd Podinm +56l + 156 w0 32 Floers,
Tower 3« G+ 15t Podliom + 2ol Padinm + 3rd Podiom + 5l 1o 32 Fleors

V. B No. SOGMZ1I/1E T™C,/TDD /| 39 22, Date : afa.f:.n:u.
To, Shri/ Smt. _Sandeep Prabhu (Atchitect)
{For Ms, SAAKAAR) '
Shri Grodrej Machricks Pvi Tid, m;

With reference to vour application Mo, gsa; dated 227112021  for development
permission / grant of Commencement certificate under section 45 & 69 of the the Maharashtra

Regional and Town Planning. Act, 1966 fo carry out developement of o erect
building Mo. As above invillage habigar SectorNo. Sitated
atRoad ( Street M. miae DA . No, / G-5-E-No- R No, Lo 2062, 14115

The development permission | the eommencement certificate is granted subject to the following
conditions.
1} The land vacated in consequence of the enforcement of the set back fine shall form Part of
the public street.
2) No new building or part thereof shall be oceupied or allowed to be occupied or permitted
tobe used by any person until occupancy permission has been pranted.
3) The development permission / Commencement Certificate shall remain valid for a
period of one year Commenceing from the date of its issne.
4) This permission does not entitle you to develop the iandwi:uch dioes not vest in you.

5) Conditions mentioned in CC. no. V.PNo. 506/0310/18 TMC/TDD/ 3760,/21
dated 17/11/2021 shall be binding on Owner.

B Thane Municipa! Corporation will net supply water for construction.
7) Infarmation Board to be displayed at site till Occupation Certificate.
B) If in the development Permission reserved land/ amenity space/ road widening

land is to be handed over to the authority in the lieu of incentive F51, if any, then
necessary registered transfer deed shall be executed in the name of authority

with in 6 months from the commencement certificate.

WARNING : PLEASE NOTE THAT THE DEVELOPMENT IN
CONTRAVENTION OF THE APPROVED PLANS
AMOUNTS TO COGNASIBLE OFFENCE PUNISHABLE
UNDER THE MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN
PLANNING ACT. 1966

Yours-fait: fully,
Office No.,
Office Stamp ' II|I
Date
Tieuisd Mﬂ:rimjlﬁl-l:ﬂl‘pcﬂh:h of



o) All the provision mentioned in UDCPR, as may be applicable, shall be binding an
the owner/developer.

10)  Provision for recycling of gray water, where ever applicable shall be completed
of the project before the completion of the building and documents to that if at
shall be submitted along with the application form of occupancy.

11}  Areas/cities where storm water drainage system exists or designed, design
and drawings from Service consultant for storm water drainage should be
submitted to the concerned department of the authority before
Commencement of the work and completion certificate of the consultant &
TMC dept. in this regard shall be submitted along with the application for
occupancy certificate. :

12}  Lift Certificate from PWD should be submitted before Occupation Certificate, if
applicable

13)  Permission for cutting -tree, if necessary, shall be obtained from the tree
authority. Also, the certificate [ letter for plantation of trees on the land, if
required under the provision of tree act, shall be submitted before occupation
certificate,

14}  If the proposed structure is in influence of Ha zard Line, necessary adaptive
and mitigation measures must be taken while planning & designing the
structure. -

15)  Boundary wall shall be constructed before Plinth Intimation.

16)  Itis necessary to submit ‘Status of Work “every three months by Architect &
Applicant.

17]  Sanad from Collector Office shall be submitted before O.C.

18)  Structural Stability Certificate from R.C.C. Consultant shall be submitted before
1 e

18)  NOC from water dept. and drainage dept. shall be submitted before O.C.

20}  CCTV System shall be installed before O.C.

21)  Rain Water Harvesting System shall be installed befare O.C.

22  Solar Assisted water heating (SWH) system [ Roof top photovaltaic {RTPY] shall
be installed before O_C.

23]  CFO NOC shall be submitted before O, C.

24)  Separate 7/12 extract for area under 60.0 m wide DP road should be submitted
before Plinth intimation.

25)  Consent to Operate as per Environmental Clearance shall be submitted before
EXEL

26) Revised Environmental Clearance shall be submitted before approval of C.C. for
remaining area.

WARNING :  PLEASE NOTE THAT THE DEVELOPMENT IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE
APPROVED PLANS AMOUNTS TO COGNASIBLE OFFENCE PUNISHABLE UNDER
THE MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966,

Yours fnithfully,
Oiffice No.
_-':l'i'.,,'{ WONRRET SN 41:",
frmmpsr E -Eiﬁ{'wﬂump.-. = oWl [Irw:lﬂ ent Depariment,
R [Jme, ' - T‘.I:ame Municipal Corporation,
HEREE T ; T e the citv of Thane.
3:;;-.:— wil E!lzl:ﬁ- o i A2

T 'w-'ﬂlt.l.'FH
ot § ol &% 3 E. woools 45 A% s "



MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/24010437 Kalpataru Point, 2nd and
Fax: 24023516 _ DETE 4th floor, Opp. Cine Planet
Website: http://mpcb.gov.in L Cinema, Near Sion Circle,
Email: cac-cell@mpcb.gov.in “.. Sion (E), Mumbai-400022

| 2

Infrastructure/RED/L.S.I

No:- Format1.0/CC/UAN No.0000177019/CE/2311001246 Date: 16/11/2023

To, \Jj [ FE *.;;f
M/s Godrej Macbricks Private Limited I 4l

S. No. 206/2 & 141/5, Kavesar, Thane - \fﬁ("' “”h'_.
400607 '

Your Service is Our Duty

Sub: Consent to Establish with expansion for Construction of Proposed
Residential cum Commercial Building Construction Project under Red
category.

Ref: 1. Existing Board has granted Consent to Establish vide no. Format
1.0/BO/CAC-Cell/UAN No. 0000088205/CE-2006001172 dtd. 26/06/2020.

2. Environmental Clearance granted vide no: SEIAA-EC-0000002148 dt.
28/02/2020.

3. Environmental Clearance for Expansion vide no:
SIA/MH/INFRA2/419116/2023 dt: 06/06/2023

4. Minutes of 15th Consent Committee Meeting held on dt: 21/09/2023

Your application NO. MPCB-CONSENT-0000177019

For: grant of Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1981 and Authorization / Renewal ofAuthorization under Rule 6 of the Hazardous & Other
Wastes (Management & Transboundry Movement) Rules 2016 is considered and the
consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in
the schedule 11,11 & IV annexed to this order:

1. The Consent to Establish is granted for a period upto commissioning of
project or up to 5 year whichever is earlier.

2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.221.84 Cr. (As per undertaking
submitted by pp).

3. The Consent to Establish with expansion is valid for Proposed Residential
cum Commercial Building Construction Project named as M/s. GODRE])
MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Proposed Residential and Commercial
Development project" at ,Plot bearing S. No. 206/2 & 141/5, Kavesar, Thane -
400607, on Total Plot Area of 17220 SqMtrs for Total Construction BUA of
98719.78 SqMtrs as per EC granted dated 06/06/2023 including utilities and

services
Sr.No Permission Obtained Plot Area (SqMtr) BUA (SqMtr)
1 Environment Clearance dt: 06/06/2023 17220.00 98719.78
2 Environment Clearance dt: 28/02/2020 17220.00 88823.11
Consent to Establish granted dtd.
3 26/06/2020 17220.00 88823.11

M/s. GODRE) MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Proposed Residential and Commerual Development

proj :
/QMS.PO6_F01/00



4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

"\Slz Description P(f':néﬂ;f' Standards to Disposal

1. [Trade effluent Nil - Nil

2. |Domestic 63 As per The treated effluent shall be 60%
effluent Schedule -1 |recycled for secondary purposes

such as toilet flushing, air
conditioning, cooling tower make
up, firefighting etc. and remaining
shall be connected to the
sewerage system provided by local
body

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:

Description of stack / Number of Standards to be
Stack No. .
source Stack achieved
S1 DG Set (1010 KVA) 1 As per Schedule -II
6. Conditions under Solid Waste Rules, 2016:
I\SI:; Type Of Waste Quantity & UoM Treatment Disposal
1 |DRY GARBAGE | 147 Kg/Day |SEGREGATION[?S9redate & handed over to
local body
2 |WET GARBAGE 97 Kg/Day owcC Used as Manure
3 |STP SLUDGE 6 Kg/Day FILTER PRSS [Used as Manure
4 |eWASTE 17 Kg/M SEGREGATION|AUTHORISED RECYCLER

7. Conditions under Hazardous & Other Wastes (M & T M) Rules 2016 for
Collection, Segregation, Storage, Transportation, Treatment and Disposal of
hazardous waste:

Sr No Category No. Quantity UoM Treatment Disposal
NA

8. This Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and
the same shall be binding on the industry.

9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary
NOC/permission from any other Government agencies.

10. PP shall provide STP so as to achieve the treated domestic effluent standard for the
parameter BOD-10 mg/lit.

11. The treated domestic effluent shall be 60 % recycled for secondary purpose such as
toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining
shall be utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage system provided
by local body.

12. PP shall comply with the consent conditions & EC conditions and submit BG of Rs. 10
Lakhs towards compliance of the same

13. (Project Proponent shall provide Organic waste digester with composting facility or Bio-
gas digester with composting facility.

14. Project Proponent shall make provision of charging port for Electric vehicles in at least
30% total available parking area

M/s. GODRE] MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Propo

sed Residential and Commercial Development
o. -1d. -11- :09:

naus

proj
/QMS.PO6_F01/00



15. PP shall comply with the provision of Construction & Demolition Waste management
Rules 2016.

16. Project Proponent shall take adequate measures to control noise and dust emissions
during construction phase

17. Project Proponent shall submit an affidavit in Board's prescribed format within 15 days
regarding the compliance of conditions of C to E & EC.

18. This Consent to Establish for Expansion letter has been issued with overriding effect on
earlier granted Consent to Establish letter vide no. Format 1.0/BO/CAC-Cell/UAN No.
0000088205/CE-2006001172 dtd. 26/06/2020.

Sigmed by D Avinagh I‘.lhﬂtllt
Wlember Soorctary ;

Fai aisd ois Behall of, R

HJ|'IFT'@EI-I"_J Podiagion Contral Board
Jllhﬂll'll'\-!..\:l'hsﬁ".‘lﬂ .

-1 -1 6l 2 151

Received Consent fee of -

Sr.No Amount(Rs.) Transaction/DR.No. Date Transaction Type
1 443680.00 |MPCB-DR-20125 24/07/2023|NEFT
Copy to:

1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Thane and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Thane |
- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB,Sion, Mumbai

M/s. GODRE) MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Proposed Residential and Commerual Development
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SCHEDULE-I
Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

1) Al As per your application, you have proposed to provide MBBR based Sewage
Treatment Plants (STPs) of combined capacity 480 CMD for treatment of
domestic effluent of 63 CMD.

B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment plant (STP) to treat the sewage
so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act,
1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr.No Parameters Limiting concentration not to exceed in mg/I,

except for pH

1 pH 5.5-9.0

2 BOD 10

3 COD 50

4 TSS 20

5 NH4 N 5

6 N-total 10

7 |Fecal Coliform less than 100

C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such
as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and
remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage
system provided by local body.

2) The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to
plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system
for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any
consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps
to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or and extension
or addition thereto.

3) The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after
expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance
of standards and safety of the operation thereof.

4) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and as amended, and other provisions as
contained in the said act.

ol Purpose for water consumed X
No. P quantity (CMD)
1. |Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed 0.00
2. |Domestic purpose 73.00
Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants
3. 0D 0.00
are easily biodegradable
Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants
4, N . 0.00
are not easily biodegradable and are toxic

5) The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the
conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time.

M/s. GODRE) MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Proposed Residential and Commercial Development

p .
/QMS.PO6_F01/00



SCHEDULE-II
Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:
1) As per your application, you have proposed to provide the Air pollution control

(APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the
following fuel pattern-

APC System  Stack Type

Stack p ; . Sulphur
No. Source provided/prop Height(in of Content(in %) Pollutant Standard
osed mtr)  Fuel
. HSD
1 DG Set ( Acoustic 5 00 75 i 502 36

1010KVA)|  Enclosure Kg/Day

2) The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control
system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards.

| Total Particular matter |  Nottoexceed | 150 mg/Nm3

3) The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control
equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or
replacemenalteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution
control equipment.

4) The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to
any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of
any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

5) Conditions for utilities like Kitchen, Eating Places, Canteens:-

a) The kitchen shall be provided with exhaust system chimney with oil catcher
connected to chimney through ducting.

b) The toilet shall be provided with exhaust system connected to chimney through
ducting.

c) The air conditioner shall be vibration proof and the noise shall not exceed 68
dB(A).

d) The exhaust hot air from A.C. shall be attached to Chimney at least 5 mtrs. higher
than the nearest tallest building through ducting and shall discharge into open air
in such a way that no nuisance is caused to neighbors.

proj :
/QMS.PO6_F01/00



SCHEDULE-IN
Details of Bank Guarantees:

Amt of
BG
Imposed

Sr. Consent(C2E/C2

Submission Purpose  Compliance Validity Date

No. O/C2R) Period of BG Period

Commissioning of upto

Consent to 10.0 compliance the Unit or Five commissioning of
1 Establish with j 15 days |of consent . the Unit or Five
. Lakh - years which ever .
expansion conditions is earlier Yeras which ever

is earlier

** The above Bank Guarantee(s) shall be submitted by the applicant in favour of Regional
Officer at the respective Regional Office within 15 days of the date of issue of Consent.
# Existing BG obtained for above purpose if any may be extended for period of
validity as above.

BG Forfeiture History

A Amount of Submission Purpose ‘Amount of Reason of
BG k BG BG

Srno. .
imposed L B Forfeiture Forfeiture

NA
BG Return details

(C2E/C20/C2R)

Srno. Consent (C2E/C20/C2R) BG imposed Purpose of BG Amount of BG Returned
NA

proj .
/QMS.PO6_F01/00



SCHEDULE-IV
Conditions during construction phase

During construction phase, applicant shall provide temporary sewage and
MSW treatment and disposal facility for the staff and worker quarters.
During construction phase, the ambient air and noise quality shall be
B |maintained and should be closely monitored through MoEF approved
laboratory.

Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the
prescribed standards. During night time the noise levels measured at the
boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to
comply with the prevalent regulations.

A

General Conditions:

1 The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air
emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and
shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.

2  The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act,1981 and
Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rule 2016, Noise (Pollution
and Control) Rules, 2000 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2011.

3 Drainage system shall be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal manholes
shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the
flow. No sewage shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal
manholes. No sewage shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection
system.

4 Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and
should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only
during non-peak hours.

5 Conditions for D.G. Set

a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by
treating the room acoustically.

b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/
acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss
or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable
exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement
of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic
enclosure/room and then average.

¢) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial
premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.

d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set
manufacturer.

e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and
followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise
levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.

f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.

g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of
D.G. Set.

h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEFCC, India on Environment
(Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05.2002 and its
amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.

M/s. GODRE) MACBRICKS PRIVATE LIMITED "Proposed Residential and Commercial Development

p .
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6 Solid Waste - The applicant shall provide onsite municipal solid waste processing
system & shall comply with Solid Waste Management Rule 2016 & E-Waste (M & H)
Rule 2011.

7  Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and
compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official
web site of the MPCB.

8 Applicant shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to
the MPCB.

9 The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.

10 The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the
environment statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the
prescribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection)
Second Amended rule 1992.

11 The applicant shall obtain Consent to Operate from Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board before commissioning of the project.

This certificate is digitally & electronically signed.

proj :
/QMS.PO6_F01/00
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Sl e U7
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Full Name of the worker :
Father / Husband's Mame :

Parmanent hﬂarm .

Present Address: .

¢ Date of birth g-2].-000% age_ iﬂ Years____
Marﬂe.dfﬁlefﬂf’i#?ﬁdﬂ#ﬂr .;_S-I'ﬂ’-“?{i Mumberof Children .,
Mother Tongue mﬁfﬂa ﬂthgr__lf‘ﬁfngua-ges Friawen

In case of emergency, persen to Be cantactad
[With address and Telephone Numbeg # any).

geots hany

T

-
Signature or Left Hand Thumb impression

l;:lf the workmen for jdentification
Any other identifi :ation mark:

Weight 'Ig (7 d";-f Helght: 5.£ o
Vision: v Nﬁ'ﬂ av) 5"'?]' :

Examination Passed L . School / Board _|
£ ..! 'ﬁ-.- I

j—

m{ B Year
r'
|
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Referred by / References:

Screened by me. Ce rl:h“-:aru.f ﬁﬂahs verified / not verified.

e . T .
ntas __ mafoy
SIEn%ﬂe Englneer
TRIAL REPORT

he project and Issued the ID Card.

Suitable far emplayme

seen and briefed the Safety rules of ¥
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FORM XXV
(See rule 250 (c))

certificate of Medical Examination

1, | Cerificate E?ﬁarhln}. B
pate .7 " !’TI’ ﬂﬂg o Crata

2. | Name PM [ﬁmﬁ : Sor | Qgpser of -
1 m [T 4P

Idantificaton MarF:{s 2. ).k
| s (i

3. | Father's Name i
4. | Sex : . ) -
5. | Residence : 5r hor B3 . P
6. | Date of Birth, if Available 5 E}}’ G Y o5 1
and/ or cedificate of age ’Hﬂj -
U 423029014454

7. | Aadhar Card Details ;
_ 21

8. | Physical Fitnass

':?TL ..f:ﬂ.ﬂmn.’daughtaﬁuﬁraul

mined (name).f.........
ﬂ'H“ﬁ... is desirods of being employed in building

certify that | haveg Personal &

$ore 88 [ oo

and construction wark and that higiher 2ge as nearly as can b ascertained from my

gxamination is.. / yaar: and that he/she i fil for employment

ﬂ]mﬂhm

9, | Reason far-

{1) refusal of certificate HO e \I é

{2) Certificate being revoked

Thelge!
ignature / Laft Hand Thumb
Impression of building worker

i be cleanly sfated. '

Nate - (1) Exact deials of course of physical disabisty sh
(2) Functional / Productive abiilies should also be sianad J disability is slaleo

NOTE - MEDICAL EXAMINE EXAMINATION DONE ON OPD BASIS
I could not discover any major finess, contagious iseases in Mim/her excsst FiL. Mirior defect i

eyersight can be corected by using lensas.
s F0Ra e Aaboeieatie andd Afsmiabhe B sy g e




CERTIFCATE OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION

Annexures - 1
Medical Examination for all workmean
E— —— 1 |
P
h}'llﬂ'-ﬂl Eﬂmlﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂﬂ - - Enguiry af Fmiﬂﬂﬁ Hrﬂ'ﬂﬂf |
Height -9 Varicose s,\ |I
weight 6oLy | s | |
Blood Prassure 11 gﬂ‘r’f"T_
Wertl
i —ﬁaé ; S |
Pulse ‘:? Iy [_I"';‘-L Acrophobia {
Hearing ¥ - Diabetes - {
Nosmal BN &)
Refractive Errar b
Stroke J
No Ao
Codour Vision l\f I_'T'-ﬁ mai Hearl Dizeases
Any Disability f\['D Major ilnuss; Surgary o
. —- = I
Arm Function & Grip fj’Fﬂ‘?‘ﬂP_ Symptams Visible
Leg & Fool Function {'ﬂ 5&; Others, if any J
Helght Pass i gy o

Additional checks for Operators & Drivers (As per BOCW) Act & Rules) N&'
*  Vision : Total visual performance and standard arthorator like vision which
includes (Separate reponts o be attached]
o Might Vision
2 Visual Percaption
0 Glare Resictance & Recovery
& Perpheral Vision
*  EBreathing : Peak fiow rate using standand Jeak low meter and average peak flow
rate (Separate report to be attached)

Additional checks for Food Handlers (Workmen involved In preparation & Supply) N&

Cargful axammation for skin dissases
= Personal Hygiena such a8 hair, nails et
Chest X-ray if praliminary examinztion reveals chest congestan (separate reports o be
attached, if conducted)
Additional checks for Weldars N&

» Examine & Check for Symptams of respiratory dissases.
= [ suspecled Chest X-ray taken o confinn [Separale report to be altached, if conductad)

L]
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Rl Nows GpL P HS 46 3 .| pawe:~ - 2010-202

Itev. No.-w o 57 e s Page:- 22
e S— - / — ——

Profo a-far creening of Workmen
ik e fparwa

pull Namoe of the worker . . =
Fatner/ Husband s Name ' : \Vr 25 Aw Lt . f:}mu’d’
permanint Aﬁdruss % K\'(«M . - M ;£M A a‘;
) S N X 4 r s

' = " ‘ . : e = . -

present Address: T febons L0 .
! . Y O
¢ Date of birth 67 01 ) % M\e, ’Lz Years '
Mvtﬁd / singte / Wido / Wrdowcr LG ber of Children 5 .
Mother Tonpue <L L ' Ouwr Lsnsuues Kawwin -
In casg of emergency, peraqn to be comactcd 3 '
I,With'address dnd Telo:phone Number if any} XA P :
: - Q'S 09/4/‘ 00 3 v BN

%%?W

signature of Left Hand Thumb lmpresslon

of tne workmen for ldenuﬂcatlon

Any other idcuuﬂcanon mark
-« g—

Wweight:, ¢ ?’__. ‘Hgight: "
vision: _ / g O‘T TNE /f ~ -k ; N

—

\

Education: ' ! _ .
Ter school / Baard

SRR
Framination Passed Year

.-ﬂ-".-—— L
/_-.i o s 1~ - ~
. |

I

e ———— i —

O 4
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Date:- 20~10-2021
Page:- 2!2

Ref, No.- GPL F IS 46
RRev, Ne- 00
_’_’——-—_‘—'-

¢ e

-~ R
~, g 4. b = . .
.
.o g .
oo
. . o
.

Referced by / neferences' o oo

Screened by me. cmmam / ommwml not vermed

W}—~ | SR

Sultabli for employment as
: SignatéTe of Site Englneer
O o | = — - : 72
; TRIAL REPORT

Sean and briefed the Saféty rules of the project and Issued the ID Card

: _S_aef’ﬂj'/g folc-er

'>_‘




__,;D.r_-Shltal V Rajput

O AN o [ Signet
MBE:‘ QF"" “l\FATNI_,~C( Y. CERTIFING = URCEOe Ny g3t S ~ ;. ' ; " m”_‘ L‘\; 22“ ‘
- G SHIPRING ApPROVED Doe TOR s - 1 8 INO. 422, 4th Floor, &

R"Q o, NC :un\,.y a2
""”J"‘B uu'n(un U(Ln' Faciories aet Qo vt Of Nt

l‘(Olbh\,l Road Tharne IJU’QO

wrashiva 4'/

FORM XXVIll

(See rule 250 (c))
certificate of Medical Examination
1. | Cerificate Seriai No. : 18429
| |.Date . 1Y V‘ Gk : | Das
» 2. Namezz_zj’w! U-—’I[? o] Sor Daughder of W‘ww ’ 2‘4
| Identification Marks Y R ’
3. | Father's Name 2 " __QQZY)M Wu/y _‘&w&’ 5 "/
4. | Sex Wt ?‘Mt Dﬂgl
5. | Residence BT an/v UJ':;LW Pﬂc{d%
6. | Date of Birth, if Available ol oy, &Atn
E andl'orceftiﬁcateolage 3 __;_: £ Q,?‘H- | ¥
' 7. | Aadhar Card Details t | BMe OC529 b0/
8. | Physical Fitness ) - Paf ﬁ

desiro.. if being empioyad in buﬂdmg
and construction work and lhat his/her g€ as nearly as can 7+ ascertained from my

examination Is... ﬂz e YEAIE and that hefshe Is fit or employment
in....(r i ‘,, i

b‘lcerﬁfy that lh;”vequramed (mm%(fw LLT Mr / wife of

9. | Reason for -

(1) refusal of certificate

{2) Certificate being revoked
%" RPQ No s
Signature / Leﬂ Hand Thumb Signalure with Séad93
Impression of building worker Medical Inspector / C.M.0.

Note - (1) Exact detalls of course of physical disabio'y shouid be coardy stafe
(2) Funclional / Productive abiWies should also be siartsd ohsadily is staleo

NOTE - MEDICAL EXAMINE EXAMINATION DONE GN OPD BASIS

Leould not discover any mejor ness, confagious diseases in Wmler excep: ' AMinior defect in
eyarsighl can be comacted by using lonsas..
He2 / She is physically and Mentally it said wark

LR T uum

ey B A A =

'v
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CERTIFCATE OF MEDICAL EXAMINATION

; Annexure - 1
Medical Examination for all workmen '
Physical Examination ' Enquiry of previous History
Height 9 - 'br Varicose . \

Weight ) 69? St
Blood Pressure = B E

e
Pulse 7 { L,{
Hearing N G’J’M ;

nb

Refractive Error ,\‘ 0
Golour Vis = ;
Any Disability }\.(O |
Arm Function & Grip (ﬂ 00 J—- B
Leg & Foot Function C o o/

| v

| Helght Pass 3 i

Additional checks for Operators & Drivers (As per BOCW)Act. & Rules) N%
«  Vision : Total visual performance and standard ortharator like vision which
includes (Separate reports 1o be attached)
o Night Vision
O Visual Perception
o Glare Resislance & Recovery
o Peripheral Vision :
. Breathing : Peak flow rale using standard eak flow meter and average peak flow
rate (Separdle report 1o be attached)
Additional checks for Food Handlers (Workmen involved in preparation & Supply) Al Q,

+  Careful examination for skin diseases
. Personal Hygiene such as hair, nails eic =
Chest X-ray if preliminary examination reveals chest congestion (separale repors to be

attached, if conducted) 8

Additional checks for Welders

« Examine & Check for Symgtorrs of respsatory diseases.

« If suspected Chest X-ray laken 1o confirm (Sepivate report 1o be allached, if conducted)

L
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ITRA TECH"

Envirenmental Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab zaredad by MoEFRALT-Gout, of indla

Lab. Accrediied by MABL - IS0NEC 170252017 [TC-5800, Makid unbil 03,08 2024 in tha fed of Tesing]

CHZ1-NABET Acorodited ELY Consuliveg Drgarizalion 1509007 ;2015
ETPETPANTP Prjact Menagemeni Consullants 150 45001 : 2018

Laby :Sorvey Mo. 330, Corfarmity Hissa No.2 GV Erothers Bida., Bala Compourd, Khopat, Nasr Frower Vakey, Thar [Weast) - 400 807, Msharasiira, Indis,
Teha < +81 22 2547 49 07 | +31 22 2547 62 17 Ernail ; lab@ultratech.in Visit us at : wwwullralech i

TEST REPORT

I1SSUED TO: M/5ASHANK MACBRICKS PYT.LTD, REPORTNO. : UT/ELS/REPORT/(-055/06-2023

For ¥Your Project: Proposed Residential & Commercial Project ISSUE DATE  : 16,/06/2023

At Plot Bearing S.NO.206/2,141 /5,At Village Kavesar YOUR REF. : 4300155428

Thane [West) REF. DATE P 27710/2022

SAMPLE PARTICULARS p AMEIENT ALR QUALITY MONITORING

Sampling Plan Ref. No.: 1 C-35/05-2023 Loecation Code : 01

Sampling Procedure : UT/LOMS/S0P/AA014 Sample Location  : At Project Site

Sample Registration Date @ 16/05/2023 Co-ordinates: N15°1506.43E72°58'24, 43"

Date of Sampling r 1570572023 t0 16/05/2023

Time of Sampling ¢ D30 Hrs. to 0930 Hrs,

Analysis Starting Date i 16/05,/2023 Collected By ¢ ULTRA-TECH

Analysis Completion Date  :  18/05/2023 Height of Sampler : 1.0 Meater

Sample Lab Code i UT/ELSSC-253/05-2023 Sampling Duration : 24 Hours

Ambient Alr Temperature : Z28.1°C o 34.1°C Relative Humidity @ 520 0 to 63,0 %

Sr. N, Test Paramsator Test Mathod - Test Result Umit

1 Sulphur Diaxide (58] IS 5182 (Part 02} - 2000 11 pg /e
z Oaicles of Mitrogen [Mk] I5 5182 (Part 06) : 2004 24 pgm?
1 Particulabe Matter [PM ) EP&/G25/R-96,/010a Method I0-2.1 FlE pg/m®
i Farticulate Matter [Phs) 15 512 [Part 24) : 2019 oy e
E, Carkon Mamoxide [C0) + 15 5182 (Par LO): 1599 14 mgf m

T2 Samipling Ferénd 1 He.

Remark/  Statement  of  The pocameters tested above ore found oo b within 34 hourly TWA of Mariane! Amisent Air Quelity Manitering Standard

Confornuly: (NAAQMEL Port i Sackion [V, MAAQME is provided as Aonessire-] for pour reference  Tornover to find Annesure )
sampling Instrument Used Male & Model | Calibration Status
Equipment Respiroble Dust Samaler Plake - Poilbech; Mode] -PEM-ROS B8L; Sr. Mo 3303 Valid up to - O3/ 10/ 2023
Detzils Flne Duist Sammsgpler Make - Pallcach; Model - PEMADS 2.5/ 10 ; Sr. M. 18213 Valid up to — 06/01/2024
Hte; 1. Simples were colletnd by fluwiey Isberatory's SOF [UT/LME/S0F AAS IA] haxed on CPUD Guigelines - Tabeaal A= Air Taility Vaninring Geries:

MALADS 200204 &l Fregictive test methnds
1. This Tisit repert refars only bo the saesple tested
3. Mortbarisg area coming oader Residential apens and ohserved wfues are rel evant to samgde colliaed ooly
4 This wrst report may aor be rErodosed B8 i, without the permission of this laburabery.
5 Any correction invalidates iy test report.
]

Wraries was junny & Clmrduring sampling poeiod.

- END OF REPORT -

eghan Patil
orized Signatory)

Page 1l ofl

HAQ,: Uindt Mi. 224 225206, Jai Commendal Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Faciory, Bhopat, Thane (W) 400 501, Mabarashim, india
Tal ; +91-22+2538 01 96 / 2545 03 72 7 2544 62 81 Fax : +91-22-2542 96 50 Emadl : =alesiTuEratach.in
Puns : +81-20-28525517 - pune@uliatechin - Kochl | Hi1-045-4601 91757 + 810835200675 - Rochi@uiinatech
Folkila: #OGE-E00H3145 | +21-00F 4405188 - molkaiagTuliratech in



Time Nirripran! Aswdiend Afr Qualiny Standards
e, Moo Pallwtants Welghited Indu=trial, Rezidential, Rural and Ecalogical Bensitive Area
Averags Oeher Area (MozEfled by Central Govermment)
; Anmual* Sik 20
1. Sulphur Dioagde (5021 pgsm? 4 Heurs™ ) fi
A t ] an
; i
0z, Oxides of Metrogen (MO j2fm 28 Homps™ i ap
Annial® All Gl
3
n3 Particulaze Matter {PM ], ug/m® 24 Hours® 1 10
Annual® & &
04 Particulate Matter [FMaz], pgsm* 24 Hours™ &l ot
08 Howrs® a3 LF]
5 1
015 Carbon Monoxde (O}, mg/m: 1 Homirs®® a4 {14

* Annual angrmetic mean of méniem 104 measuremenis in a wear a1 a pacscular s taken owice a weelr 24 hourfy a1 unidonm iegervals.
** 4 hourky or B bourdy or 1 bhaurly monitorsd values, as apphicable, shall be compdied with S8% of the Hime moa year. 2%, of the tme, they may exceed the

lamits but ot on teen monsecutive days of monioring.
MOTE: Wharsver and wherever manstorisg cesulis on two tonsesutnee dave ol monitering excesd the lirats specilied above for the respective catagany,

it shall be cansicered adequate reasna o instifute mguiar ar confimunus manitarng and further

Page 1 o0f1



SITRA. TECH®

Envirenmental Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab. Bazesed by MoEFACT-Gewl of India

Lab. Acorecited By MABL - ISOAEC 17026300 7 [TC-S600, vakd onli 03,08 2024 in the field of Testing]

CCI-NABET Accrdiied El% Consuliing Crganization 0900 315
ETPIETRWTP Projecl Managemenl Corsullaris IS5 45001 : 2078

Lab :Survay No. 8304, Comormity Hissa No 2 GV Ercthars Bidg., Bala Compaund, Khopal, Naar Flowsr Valiey, Thane (West) - 400 804, Makacashina, India,
Tebe : #0122 2547 4307 [ #0122 2547 62 17 Emall : la Nralech.n Visit us at © wea uliralech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO: M/S.ASHANK MACHRICKS PYT.LTD. REPORT NO.  : UT/ELS/REPORT/C-056/06-2023
For Your Project: Propesed Residential & Commercial Project ISSUE DATE 1 160642023
At Plot Bearing S.NO.206/2,141/5,At Village Kavesar YOUR REF, 1 4300155428
Thane {West] REF. DATE 1 271002022
SAMPLE PARTICULARS NOISE LEVEL QUALITY MONITORING
Sampling Plan Ref. No. : C-35/05-2023 Sample Lab Code :  UT/ELS/C-254,05-2023
Drate of Monitoring ¢ 15/05/2023 Survey Done By i ULTRA-TECH
T
S, Lcation Noise Level Reading in dB{A)
P ) Time [Hrs) T dR{A) Time [Hrs) Might AB{A)
01, | At Project Site 10:00 to 10:05 543 | 2200w 2205 442

Dpininns f Interpretatiome: The "||-EII;E Foiffubion (Requlorios Amd Contrel) Bules, 20000 4 Provided oz Arvsesees 1 for ¥our Reference,

{Tarmaar o find Anassrre],
Mote: 1, Monitoring ares coming under Residential Area.
2, Maize level mondtared i an average for period as stated abave, the permissihle saund pressure level is o be detarmined swith respect to the tetal
time a workman is being exposed {comtnzously of 3 sumber of short term sxposures par day] in Hrs
Sampling Equipment Instrument Lised Make & Model Calibration Stanas
Details Sausd Level Meter _Mke - Casella; Mol - CEL-633C; Sr. no 2382959 _ Walld up 1o - 117022023
Hote: L. This test report refers only o the moniioring conductsd.

o 3. AN carrection invaliclabes Ii1|sm:| repart,

2. This test repory may not be reproduced in part, withot the permasson of this laboratory.

- END OF REPORT -

PG 608 B T L
< “Meghan Patil
'[i,ﬁ]g_ﬂri:ed Signatory)

o

Pags 1 0f1

H.O.: Unit Moo 234,235 206, Jal Commarnciel Complax, Ezstern Express Hghway, Opp, Gadbury Faclory, Khopal, Thane (W) 400 801, Mahsrashira, indis.

Tel @ +B1-Z2+I508 01 58 / 2545 03 72 ¢ 2544 62 51 Fax : +581.22:-2542 & 50 Emall ; salesgpubratac in
Pune - +31-20-29528617 - punagiuliretechin  Koehl @ +B1048-04011 737 +41-EE08200526 - hochwfullratech in
Halkataz <035-40053145 / +01-B6T 4680145 - kolalaulialnch m



ANNEXURE-II
THE NOISE POLLUTION (REGULATION AND CONTROL) RULES. 2000

{The Primcipal Keles were pudiivhed in the Gozette of i, wide S0, 123(E), deced 4.2 2000 mnd subseguently amended wide 50, Ta46/E]
dirfed 22,2 1.2000, 5.0 1085{E). dated 21102002 50, 1565 (), dated 19.09. 2006 ard 500 50 (E] deted 11012610 uwnder the Envirorinent

{ Protection ] Ace, 19846.)

SCHEDULE
[Sen ruie (1) and 40100
Aminent Air Quality Standards in respect of Moise

Limits in dB{A) Leg
Ared Cofe Category of Area S Eome Time Right Tima
A Ieelustrial Avea 75 70
H Cmmeicial Arep BES 55
L Residogial Area i3 45
¥ Lilomen tone 50 46

Mot

1: Dray tirmee shall snean Brom G800 oo to 10040 pan

2. Might ttme shall miean fram 1000 pom. to G000 ame

3. Silenoe 2ot & an arma comprising not fess tham 100 meters anound espinals, educariond Insunans, cowns, teligious places ar any cther
area which is declared a= such by the campet=nt anthority.

4 Mined cacegorkes of areas may he declared as ong of the fowr above mentiooed casegories by the mompecent authority.

* BLAY Legy demales the e weiglted anicage of the Jevel af sound in dedbels cn scale A whichi is relatable o haman beariag
A “dedhel” is 2 unit in which moise is measared.

“A%, In fB{A) Log, denctes the frequency welghting in the measarement of notse asd carresponds to freqoency response characteristics of the
Fuman gar
Leqr It is energy mean of the noise level over 2 specified peradl

= CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

The maximuam ndise keels gedr 1he constnaction site should be limibed to 75 dBLAT Leg(5 min in irdustnal areas and to 65 dBLA] Leg| 5 mmi] inother areas

[TheMadel Ruakes 0 The Fac

e At 19
Peak sound pressure level in dR Permitted number of impulses or impact/day
140 Lon
135 315
130 10en
125 iial
120 1400500

Notes:

L. Ho exposare in excess ol 140 dB peak sound pressore level & permitbed.
2, For eny peak souml pressure level [ailfing o between any figune and the nest higher or leever fgure as imdicated in column L the permitted
number af impulses or impacts per day @8 10 be determised by extrapolstion on a propartionate boks,

Total time exposure (contineoes or g number of short term
P i :EIII:F v dav) In Hirs Sound Fressure Level in dB{A)

2] an

4 o3

z 96

1 Gh

172 102

1/4 1413

SN 5 L S 111

1/32 (& minutes) o less 114

1. Mo exposirs in exmmss of 115 dB[A) i o ba permired.
2, Far any pericd of gxposure flling in beraean any Fgure and the nest higher or Enser figues as indicated incolumn 1,5 permisshle sound
pressure level 15 ta be determined by extrapoiation on & propartionate basis,

Page 1 0f1



SITRA TECH"

Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab Gazatied by MoEFECC-Got. al India

Lab. Accreckted by MABL - ISOVIEC 17P026:201 7 [TG-5600,valkd undl 03,08 2024 in e hakl of Tesing]
DCI-NABET Accredd®iad EIA Censulling Organtration

ETRETFMTP Pryjecl Managemeni Congatants

L#:Eumizr-i:-. B3A, Conformity Hissa No.2 GV Brothers Elhlg.. Bale Compound, Khapat, Meer Ficnaess aliay, Thana (West) - 400 §00. Maharashina, ks,

IS0 30 ;2015
IS0 45001 : 20148

Tele : #51 22 2647 4907/ +01 22 2547 5217 Email : lab@luteatech (n Vigit s at : wwwouliratach.in
TEST REPORT
ISSUED Ti: M/SASHANK MACBRICKS PYT.LTD. REPORTNO. ¢ UT/ELS/REPORT/C-057/06-2023

For Your Project: Proposed Residential & Commercial Project I55UE DATE r 16/06,/2023

At Flok Bearing S.N0.206,/2 141 /5 At Village Kavesar ¥IHIR REF, i #300155428

Thane [ West] REF. DATE i 27/10/2022

SAMPLE PARTICULARS : SOIL QUALITY MONITORING

Sampling Plan Hef No. : C-35/05-2023 Sample Type t  Surface Spif [at 15cm depth)

Sampling Procedure 1 UT/LOMS/SOF/5014 sample Location ¢ Ar Project site

Sample Registration Date i 1ef0572023

Date & Time of Sampling v 154052023 ar 17400 Hrs.

Analysis Starting Date 1670572027

Analysls Completion Date 2370542023 Sample Quantioy & kg In Flastic Bag Contained in Zip Lok

Sample Collected By :  ULTRATECH Packing Details Bag

Sample Lab Code :  UT/ELS/C-255/05-2023

Sr. Mo, Tesd Parameter Test Methods Test Result Umkt

1 .P"|D|5|-'|-IT= Lpnnent ISETA0 {Part 2] : 1573 4,4 e
1 Rulk Demmty . T LM S0P 503 1153 -
E Orpandc Matter 15: 2220 [Part 221 : 1972 ) 141 W
LB Tokal Organic Carban L 15:2720 [Part 22+ 1972 0 k]
5 pH [1:2.5 Sail-Water E:-:;.'I'-H:'t] [5:2720 [ Pare 26 1987 ai =
A, E.:ndu:u-.-lr_».-u.-zm-il:w;ur Extract) I5:14767- 2000 0624 msfcim
[ Sodium as Ma [Watgp Etl.r-l-ﬂ‘.ul.rl;i UT/LMS 50515 a9 mg g
B Magresium as MR {Water Extractahle] LT LOMS/SOP/522 103 mekg
g, Chisrdes as CF [Water Exractsbla) LT/ LS S0P 523 165 mykg
Li. Sulphate as 30,1 [Water Extractabie) UT/LOMS S0P 528 | 189 mgske
1L | ScciumAdsorption Ratic T/ LOMS/ S0P 526 11 [y ) 1
1L Canon Exchanpe Capacity UT.-".I..EH?;"_EQP‘,!’S[E 5.4 meq,/ 1{ikg
13, Water Halding Capatity LT/ LQMS/50P /512 55.2 %
14 Available Horom as B [#waiable) T/ LOM5) S0P 52T : LB mg kg
15. | Phosphorows as Fus{Avadable] T/ LOMS/S0P 520 i ha/ha
16. Potassiiem az K0 [Auailabla) LT LS S0P 521 736 b/l
17, Witragen as N [Avallable] T/ LOMS/ S0P /530 | 143 Hig/ha
18 ronmiFe UT/LOMS S0 /S I5R53 T ; 76321 e, kg
1, Fine as Tn UT/LGMS/SOR/SI58517 57 , g kg

Renmark Statement of Conformity; NI,

- E——————
L Samples wien cellicusd by lullowing laboratery's S0P (LT LGOS S0P, 5504 ] based on Mechods Manual: Soll Tastieg o imiia by DAEFW, Mok GOL
2. Thik cesk ropeort pekers caly be the sample tesbed

Mare;

A Thin bewt repart may 2ot be reprodeced ba pert. without the por s of tes laliranaey.
4 Any eorrection invalidanes chis best frpor,
- END OF REPORT - /% %Ei Eﬁﬁ
OSIN %"-
[

‘%\;* * i< /Meghan Patil
: = g

- —

rized Signatory)

H.O,: Linit Mo, 234,225 204, Jai Commeainial Complex, Eastam Express Hﬁﬁyfﬂ;mmm Faclory, Bhopal, Thases (W) 400 801, Maharashira, India.
Ted ¢ +81-22+3538 01 98 / 2545 03 72 2544 62 51 Fax o «B1-22-2642 &6 50 Emadl ; salesitdtralech.n
Pune : +91-20-29525517 - puna@ulkalechin  Kochi : +31-0484401 117 ¢ +51-S0G2200526 - kncriglullralechin
Kalicata: =033-S0050145 / +31-D6T44685 108 - todhataGulimiechn






I-l.lp':]_l'zﬁli
1icaz 35 T
B3/ o FocEs

=N 3 Fik

EETR: o

Moo ed Vadom
Ly e .

o Winimaiver lyviy | G0 T od o g
i bk

. ! Plaida)




Vehicle Number

Owner Nname

Registering
Authority

Vehicle Class
Fuel Type
Emission Norm
Vehicle Age

Vehicle Status

MH46ARS5635
2D 2N*E*P*[*E»

PANVEL,
Maharashtra

Goods Carrier(HGV)
DIESEL

Not Available

6 Years & 5 months

ACTIVE

Tap to Check the Vehicle Impound and
Seizure Document Status

Registration
Date

Fitness Valid
Upto

Tax Valid Upto

Insurance Valid

UpTo
PUCC Valid UpTo

22-Sep-2016

17-Oct-2023

31-0Oct-2022
18-Sep-2023

20-Aug-2023



Vehicle Number MHO4LE4612

Owner Nname *HEN*R2S*ERHER

2T2H 2 AR ASHE

RREPETH*

Registering THANE, Maharashtra
Authority

Vehicle Class Goods Carrier(MGYV)

L g Type DIESEL

rission Norm BHARAT STAGE VI

hicle Age 0 Yedrs & 3 months

hicle Status ACTIVE

‘ap to Check the Vehicle Impound and
Seizure Document Status

1 egistration 23-Nov-2022
ite

" .tness Valid 22-Nov-2024
Upto

Tax Valid Upto 31-Oct-2023

Insurance Valid

UpTo
PUCC Valid UpTo 22-Nov-2023

10-Nov-2023



< Vehicle Search

Vehicle Number MHO1CV1371
Owner Name R W% WNRERDE]EER

Registering MUMBAI (CENTRAL),
Authority Maharashtra
Vehicle Class Goods Carrier(HGVY)
Fuel Type DIESEL
Emission Norm BHARAT STAGE IV
Vehicle Age 4Years &4 months
Vehicle Status ACTIVE

Tap to Check the Vehicle Impound &
Seizure Document Status

Registration Date 30-Oct-2018
Fitness Valid UpTo 08-Dec-2024
Tax Valid UpTo 28-Feb-2023

Insurance Valid
UpTo

PUCC Valid UpTo 24-)ul-2023

14-Oct-2023



Vehicle Number MH48AG6446
Owner Nname *ARTESH
20*[2T2C* 2N*
*N*R*S*R*CHU*E»
Registering VASAI, Maharashtra
Authority
Vehicle Class Goods Carrier(HGV)
Fuel Type DIESEL
Emission Norm Not Available
Vehicle Age 6 Yedrs & 1 months
Vehicle Status Fitness Expired

Tap to Check the Vehicle Impound and
Seizure Document Status

Registration 23-Jan-2017
Date
Fitness Valid 22-Feb-2023
Upto
Tax Valid Upto 30-Apr-2023

Insurance Valid

UpTo
PUCC Valid UpTo 03-Jul-2023

06-Jan-2024
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